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Light at the end of the tunnel? We are working our way out of lockdown.  So, all work depends on the 
rules set by the Government. We will continue with Postal Auctions at the moment. We are waiting to see if 
Autumn Stampex is live or virtual. Dates could change or it could change to a Public Sale. Watch the website 
for all up to date information and any changes.

I need to say sorry to all the email clients. I did not realise my new email colin@avhstampauctions.co.uk 
would go into client’s ‘Spam/Trash’ folder. This did mean a delay in people getting their invoices. I will 
continue to use the colin@ email so please make me a ‘safe sender’ or ‘not spam’. I will then appear in your 
inbox as usual. We will continue to process small lots first, followed by larger orders and albums. However, 
box lots and lots which need packaging will be processed later. So please bear with us in getting lots out 
to you. Thank you to all our clients who did wait and allowed us time to process their purchases.

This auction is a great mix of lots, as usual Album Pages at the beginning, interesting small selections 
and collections. Mixed World lots contains New Ideal, Junior Triumph Album, SG KGVI Red Crown Album 
(Reserved about 10% of Catalogue). Selections of on and off paper waiting to be sorted. Thematics include 
Graf Zeppelins, Ships, Royalty, Europa, etc. The one country lots starts with a great Aden Dhows set to 
10r m/m. Strong sections of many countries throughout. Also, a good run through of KGVI mint and 
used as requested. Great Britain has some interesting collections including lot 2119 which is a selection 
Q Victoria Catalogued £12,000 with Estimate of only £1,000. Also, many sets, singles, Essay’s, Postal 
History, postmarks, etc. At the end you will find a run of Signed GB covers and Sliver Coin covers. Not 
something you see every day.

We hope you find looking through the catalogue fun and find something to bid on. As before do not miss 
out, get your bids in early. You can always check up on how your bids are doing, before the auction closes. 

Happy bidding Colin.

1	 Commonwealth: A-D range inc GV GVI but mostly QEII (200+)
		  Est. £15
2	 Commonwealth: A-B GV-QEII range on 20 approx pages (200+)
		  Est. £20
3	 Commonwealth: A-S mostly QEII on 30+ pages, some more 

interesting pre-war noted (100s)	 Est. £30
4	 Africa: Zanzibar Tanganyika Tanzania early 20c to modern used 

on neat pages (50+)	 Est. £20
5	 Africa: Mostly post Independence range on stockbook pages m+u 

(150+)	 Est. £20
6	 African Port Col: Neat range covering many countries, a lot of 

thematics used (1251/2)	 Est. £30
7	 Thematics: League of Nations Mandate range of large blocks, 

stamps, ephemera (30 approx)	 Est. £20
8	 Thematics: 1981 Royal Wedding Foreign colln on 50 approx loose 

pre-printed pages (100 approx)	 Est. £30
9	 Aden: Mostly pre-war nine range inc low val dhows, pretty (70 

approx)	 Est. £20

10	 Afghanistan: 1907-50s used range  (35 approx)	 Est. £10
11	 Aitutaki: U/m range on stockbook pages ticketed Cat £167 (50+)
		  Est. 326
12	 Aland: Small mint range Cat £111 (21)	 Est. £10
13	 Albania: M+u range from prewar to modern Cat £370 (125+)	Est. £38
14	 Algeria: Pre and postwar colln mostly used (75+)	 Est. £15
15	 Andorra: Pretty early and postwar range on 2 stockbook pages 

mint (60+)	 Est. £26
16	 Australia: 2000-5 used range with sets identified (100+)	Est. £10
17	 Australia: 1913-80s colln on 60+ pre-printed pages m+u with 

sparse early section (100s)	 Est. £20
18	 Austria: 50+ pages and loose in a bag, real mixture but mostly 

postwar (100s)	 Est. £40
19	 Bahamas: Sparse colln on many pages inc pre-war m+u (25+)
		  Est. £10
20	 Bahamas: Range of GVI pmks some on piece (16)	 Est. £20
21	 Bahrain: GV-postwar range m+u (50+)	 Est. £15

Album Page Section

FORTH COMING AUCTIONS
(Subject to possible Change)

AVH Postal Auction (AVH 19) - 17th July 2021 (NO BUYERS PREMIUM)
AVH Postal Auction (AVH 20) - 25th September 2021

All lots have estimates (Est.) and are generally reserved at 
80% unless vendor has specified otherwise.
Bid Steps:	
Est. £1-£20		  £1 steps
Est. £20-£50		  Est. £2 steps
Est. £50-£100		  Est. £5 steps
Est. £100-£500		  Est. £10 steps
Est. £500-£1000	 Est. £50 steps
Est. £1000-£5000	 Est. £100 steps

General enquiries please email: 
info@avhstampauctions.co.uk 
or call Colin Avery: 07938 601513
Pre Auction; to place bids on lots or 
any questions relating to the lots.

Post Auction; for Bid Results and
Despatching contact:
Pauline: 01707 550191
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22	 Bangladesh: Range of local pmks and ovpts noted in SG (20)
		  Est. £15
23	 Barbados: Lovely prewar range on 2 stockbook pages with heavy 

dup inc Britannias (100+)	 Est. £40
24	 Basutoland: GV-1960s range m+u, pretty (50+)	 Est. £10
25	 BAT: 1963-80 mint range on pre-printed pages Cat £131 (40 

approx)	 Est. £20
26	 Belgium: Interesting colln on 30+ pages early-modern with back 

of the book material (100s)	 Est. £15
27	 Belgium: Single hagner of 1849-63 used range inc pairs (26)
		  Est. £20
28	 Belize: M+u QEII range mostly thematics (75 approx)	 Est. £10
29	 Brazil: U/m 1980-90s range seems in sets (90+)	 Est. £40
30	 British Levant: EDVII range of low vals used with some decent 

pmks (25 approx)	 Est. £15
31	 British Levant: Pretty range inc QV 2s6d and seahorses, condition 

vaeries (30 approx)	 Est. £20
32	 Bulgaria: 1911-61 range ticketed looks mostly u/m Cat £138 

(75+)	 Est. £20
33	 Burma: GV-1960s range m+u mostly low vals but some Rupees 

(80+)	 Est. £36
34	 Denmark: Early - modern colln on 20+ pages (200+)	 Est. £26
35	 Egypt: Mostly pre-war range looks mostly used on stockbook 

pages (250+)	 Est. £20
36	 Faroe Islands: Mint range in pairs/blocks some dup u/m Cat 

£262 (125+)	 Est. £30
37	 Fiji: QV-QEII on small number of pages (30 approx)	 Est. £10
38	 Finland: Postwar range looks mostly used on packed stockbook 

pages (100s)	 Est. £20
39	 France: Postwar sets on black cards used Cat £230 (100+)	Est. £22
40	 France: Very pretty early range Emperor Heads written up on 

pages (150 approx)	 Est. £50
41	 Gaza Palestine: Pretty mint range in blocks/pairs/singles inc 

ovpts + m/s Cat £251 (80+)	 Est. £26
42	 GB Ovpts: QV-GVI range used few high vals  (50 approx)	Est. £26
43	 Gibraltar: QV-1970s on pre-printed pages sparse (40 approx)
		  Est. £10
44	 Grenada: QV-QEII range inc decent  earlies m+u (125+)	 Est. £12
45	 Grenadines of St Vincent: Modern mint range inc sets, good 

thematics (150 approx)	 Est. £15
46	 Iran: One album page with early range inc ovpts, pretty (33)	Est. £10
47	 Kelatan: Pretty range with early margin blocks (75+)	 Est. £30
48	 Lebanon: Mostly pre-war range, neat m+u (75+)	 Est. £20
49	 Malaysia: Used colln on 20+ pages, pretty (200+)	 Est. £40
50	 Malta: Flora/Fauna in pres book vfu Cat £104	 Est. £10
51	 Malta: QV-QEII used colln on approx 50 pages (100s)	 Est. £30
52	 Mauritius: QV-QEUU colln on 15 approx pages m+u (150+)	Est. £15

53	 Micronesia: 1984-96 colln in stockbook Cat 118+ Euros (50 
approx)	 Est. £15

54	 Montserrat: GVI range m+u (20)	 Est. £10
55	 Montserrat: Modern m+u range (100+)	 Est. £20
56	 Morocco: GB ovpt-1970s range m+u  (50+)	 Est. £15
57	 North and South Rhodesia: Nice early mint range up to early QEII 

Cat £270 (75+)	 Est. £40
58	 New Hebrides: EDVII-QEII mint range, pretty (70+)	 Est. £30
59	 New Zealand: Early range with some duplication, unpicked and 

pretty (100+)	 Est. £26
60	 Newfoundland: QV-GVI Mostly used range (23)	 Est. £10
61	 Nigeria: GV-QEII used range  (125+)	 Est. £26
62	 Niue Tokelau: Mostly early range on pre-printed pages sparse 

(50 approx)	 Est. £20
63	 Norfolk Is: Local labels and a modern tennis m/s (25+)	 Est. £15
64	 North Borneo: Standard range with some imperf pairs/mostly bar 

cancels but pretty (60+)	 Est. £10
65	 North Borneo: Useful early range with some bar cancels  (75+)
		  Est. £50
66	 Norway: Nice colln on 40 approx pages inc many prewar  (250+)
		  Est. £30
67	 Nyasaland: GV-QEII used colln (100+)	 Est. £20
68	 Oman: Basic colln mostly QEII used (40 approx)	 Est. £10
69	 Pahang: Early-eQEII m+u range (40+)	 Est. £15
70	 Pakistan: 1950s/60s mint range in pairs and blocks Cat £88 

(80+)	 Est. £10
71	 Philipines: Nice range of mixed album pages (100+)	 Est. £20
72	 Pitcairn Is: Mint QEII range (100 approx)	 Est. £26
73	 Poland: Colln prewar-modern mostly used (250+)	 Est. £15
74	 Portugal: Decent range pre and post war on stockbook pages 

looks mostly used (200+)	 Est. £20
75	 Portugal & Col: Nice range of unpicked pages with good mixture 

looks mostly used (200+)	 Est. £40
76	 St Helena: QV-QEII colln m+u (90 approx)	 Est. £10
77	 St Lucia: QEII range looks mostly mint (125+)	 Est. £12
78	 Suriname: 1891-postwar range on 15+ pages some dup (200 

approx)	 Est. £20
79	 Swaziland: Mostly QEII m+u range on stockbook pages (200+)
		  Est. £20
80	 Switzerland: 1930s Landscapes stamps and postcards (x14) in 

neat written up colln	 Est. £26
81	 Vatican: M+u range on stockbook pages, looks like mostly 

pre1970s, inc p/cards (125+)	 Est. £10
82	 Vietnam: Interesting 1960s/70s range m+u on stockbook pages 

(100s)	 Est. £30
83	 Yemen: M+u range on stockbook pages (150+)	 Est. £15
84	 Yugoslavia: Range of pre-1960s m+u, unpicked and interesting 

(200+)	 Est. £10

End of Album Page Section

World Selections and Mixed Lots
85	 A	 Triumhph album with ranges from earlies, lots of interest, 

mixed condition (1000s)	 Est. £20
86	 A	 All world lot in stockbook, about half is Poland	 Est. £36
87	 A	 All world foreign all periods ranges in well filled springback 

album, countries F and G including France and Colonies, 
Germany, Greeece etc	 Est. £50

88	 b	 Ice cream tub full of 100’s probably 1000’s of mainly u/m 
Commonwealth & World stamps, mainly different.	 Est. £60

89	 B	 Off paper used accumulation, mainly mid 20th century period 
including Australia, Canada, New Zealand, USA etc partly 
sorted by country, 6 month COVID sorting in large brown box, 
(10 000S)	 Est. £60

90	 A	 All world mainly foreign all periods collection in well filled 
springback album. Countries C to E including Czechoslovkia, 
Denmark, Egypt etc	 Est. £60

91	 A	 Ancient to modern assortment in worn, brown, 14 page (28 
sides) Lighthouse stockbook,UM blocks of four 1967 Iraq 
costumes (cat £60+),1976 Russia defins, 1-14k, cto,1977 
Portugal wild life,Birds - Togo, Bahamas, Lesotho, Kiribati, 
Jersey, Tristan da C ,MA - Seychelles QEII S/Jub, Queen Mother 
80th (various countries) some GB postage,mint far outweighs 
used,minimal duplication.  	 Est. £65

92	 A	 British Commonwealth and Gulf States in stockbook. Fine used 
higher values with slight duplication for earlier QEII perion 
with Australia, Bahrain, Bermuda, Hong Kong, Kenya, Ceylon, 
Mauritius, Qatar, many value. Cat £700+	 Est. £100

93	 A	 Old-time French pre-printed heavy world album covering QV 
period, sparse but odd useful seen, condition poor to fine. 
(qty)	 Est. £130

94	 E	 Cook Islands & Aitutaki KG6 / QE2 m/um/fu collection on 3 
hagners with values to 10/- & $10, approx. 130, 1 MS & 1 
FDC.	 Est. £13
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95	 A	 Commonwealth: A-Z collection in album, mainly used, low 
values but good selection. (few 100)	 Est. £20

96	 E	 Commonwealth: Early to KGV mint and used selection on 13 
stockcards. Countries C- D including Cayman Is, Hong Kong 
ovpt China, Cook Is, Cyprus, Dominica etc. Condition poor to 
fine. (few hundred)	 Est. £20

97	 E	 Commonwealth: QV to Early QEII mint and used selection on 
58 stockcards. Condition poor to fine. Countries Mainly M-V 
including Malaya and states, Malta, Mauritius, Montserrat, 
New Zealand, Pitcairn Is, Rhodesias, St Vincent, South Africa, 
Trinidad and Tobago, Turks and Virgin Is (100s)	 Est. £24

98	 E	 KGVI Range, Commem Sets Incl B W I Complete plus other 
Commem Sets All fine Used Cat £110	 Est. £25

99	 A	 New Ideal Postage Album, Volume I, British Empire, sparsely 
filled mainly used collection. Condition poor to fine. Album 
inreasonable condition.	 Est. £26

100	 b	 Off paper used accumulation mostly commonwealth including 
Kenya, Hong Kong, Ceylon, Mauritiu, Singapore etc. Mostly 
large pictorials, in black shoebox, (1000s)	 Est. £36

101	 E	 Commonwealth: QV to early QEII mint and used selection 
on 75 stockcards, Condition poor to fine. Countries include 
Aden, Ascension, Australia, Bahamas, Barbados, Bermuda, 
Hong Kong, india, Jamaica, British Honduras, Canada, Ceylon, 
Cyprus, Falklands and Dependencies, etc (100s)	 Est. £50

102	 A	 Malta and Gibraltar: Malta 1946/70s small mint selection 
including commems, defins, m/s, sheetlets etc. Gibraltar 1937 
/1970s mint selection including commems, defins, sheetlets, 
m/s etc. Cat £305	 Est. £60

103	 A	 Range in a s/book u/fu, inc Australia, Falklands, Hong Kong, 
West Indies, all different & all identified, offered @ 5% cat. 
100’s STC £1720	 Est. £85

104	 A	 Commonwealth: KGVI St Helena to Zanzibar mint and used 
collection in springback album. Includes most UPU sets and 
many short definitive sets. Condition good to fine, Cat £2000+

			   Est. £380
105	 A	 Commonwealth: Stanley Gibbons King George VI Album 

containing mint collection. Includes many 1948 Wedding, 
Aden 1939/48 Dhows to 10r, and 1951 surcharged set to 
10s, Ascension 1938/53 set to 10s, Bahamas 1938/52 set to 
£1, Cayman Is 1938/47 set to 10s, Ceylon 1938/49 set to 5r, 
Falkland Is 1938/49 set to 5s, and 1952 set to £1, Fiji 1938/55 
set to £1, Gambia 1938/46 set to 10s, Gibraltar 1938/51 set 
to 10s, Great Britain 1939/48 set to £1, Jaipur 1947/8 Jubilee 
set to 1r, Jamaica 1938/52 set to £1, Kedah 1950/2 set to $5, 
KUT 1935/54 set to £1, Leeward Is 1938/51 set to £1, North 
Borneo 1950/2 values to $10, St Helena 1938/49 set to 10s, 
Sarawak 1945 BMA set to $2, Seychelles 1938/49 set to 2r25, 
and 1952 set to 5r, Tripolitania 1948 surcharged set to 240mal 
on 10s and 1951 set to 240l on 10s, and many more better 
items noted, Cat £19831.55	 Est. £2,400

106	 E	 Mint and used mid range to modern selection on 30 
stockcards. Includes mint and used range of Japan 1970s, 
Belgium, Spain, USA etc. (few hundred)	 Est. £15

107	 A	 Netherlands Indies and Surinam: All periods in large 
stockbook, (100s)	 Est. £40

108	 E	 Eastern Europe ex dealers stock on 11 stock sides, inc Czech, 
Romania, Russia & Yugoslavia, approx. 230 stamps / MS PTSA 
up to £28 each.	 Est. £40

109	 A	 Small stockbook with Andorra, Belgium(including SG 65 mint 
x2, one fine other small part gum), SG 66 x 7 used, Greece 
including 6 essays etc.	 Est. £65

110	 E	 Ex dealer stock on 22 stock sides, inc Austria, France, Greece, 
Netherlands & USA approx. 1000 inc better sets & odd values.

			   Est. £75
111	 A	 Foreign G to S ranges in looseleaf album including Germany 

(East and  West), Italy, Netherlands, Sweden (including 
booklets) Switzerland etc	 Est. £120

112	 A	 Yugoslavia, Croatia, Slovenia: 1980s/90s mainly used 
collection in album. Includes sets, singles, m/s, covers etc. 
Strenght in the Yugoslavia. Condition poor to fine, (100s)

			   Est. £130
113	 A	 1960’s/80’s Stockbook of u/m Foreign, ticketed sets, singles 

and booklets, Countries include Hungary, Romania, Poland, 
Cyprus, Sweden, Dahomey, Albania etc. Cat £800+	 Est. £140

114	 B	 Benelux: Early to 1960’s 3 albums of Netherlands, mint and 
used sets, Colonies, including Netherlands Indies. Duplication 
in places Also 7 old time remaindered approval books for 
Benelux region but with better seen. 	 Est. £220

Accessories
115	 E	 1992 Dr Douglas Latto Collection GB Surface-Printed by 

Phillips. A Superb Reference of 104 pages of Great Britain 
Surface Printed Material. Bought New, Never Used.	 Est. £50

Omnibus
116	 S	 1935 Silver Jubilee fine mint set for Bahamas, BVI, Ceylon, 

Newfoundland, Seychelles & Trinidad, STC £96	 Est. £20
117	 S	 1935 Silver Jubilee fine mint sets for Bechuanaland, Fiji, Gold 

Coast, Somaliland, Straits Settlements & Turks, STC £96	 Est. £20
118	 S	 1935 Silver Jubilee fine mint sets for British Honduras, 

Falklands, India, KUT, Niue & Southern Rhodesia, STC £150
			   Est. £36
119	 S	 1937 GVI Omnibus Issues 12 May 1937 Six Countries u/m. Six 

Countries All l/m with Some u/m. Odd Soil on Gum.	 Est. £12
120	 A	 1937 Coronation omnibus complete m/um, 202 stamps cat 

£200, about 2/3rd’s are u/m.	 Est. £46
121	 E	 1946 Victory ex dealers heavily duplicated f/u stock STC 

£2164.75 minimum, countries inc FID, Fiji, Gibraltar, Gold 
Coast, Pitcairn, etc.	 Est. £180

122	 A	 1949 UPU Complete except for French New Hebrides l/m Cat 
£350	 Est. £100

123	 E	 1948 UPU on 4 stock sheets, vfu to fine used all different, 
good run less a few minor sets Cat £650	 Est. £240

124	 S	 BAT & Hong Kong 1966 Churchill sets u/m, SG 16/19 & 
218/221 cat £63	 Est. £15

125	 S	 1973 Marriage Princess Anne & Mark Phillips 33 Sets & 5 Mini 
Sheets Superb u/m From Various Countries from Anguilla to 
Turks & Caicos Islands 	 Est. £18

Postcards
126	 A	 Postcards: Early to 1980s mint and used album of Welsh 

postcards. (200)	 Est. £20
127	 b	 Foreign mostly Europe including complete booklets Frejus (18 

cards), Cassell (20), Spain (20), Mallorca (16) and South Africa 
(15) very fine in shoebox (139).	 Est. £20

128	 b	 Multi-view mostly seaside towns period KGV through to early 
QEII - UK (116), Foreign (39). Includes 30+ real photos. Mostly 
fine and very fine. (155)	 Est. £24

129	 B	 British mostly KEDVII, KGV/VI, sorted by county, includes 
Wales, Ireland, Channels Is, IOM, IOW, Skye, Holiday camps. 
Includes 10 real photos (235)	 Est. £30

Thematics
130	 S	 Zeppelin: 1928 Formula PPC for Leipzig Trade Fair franked 2m 

Zeppelin from Freidrichshafen to New York (Card horizontally 
crease above stamp).	 Est. £26

131	 S	 Graf Zeppelin 1938 (1 Dec) postcard Studetenland Flight 
carried on LZ130 franked with 1938 50pf Zepp, Frankfurt 
(Main) cancel, red Zeppelin cachet, fine	 Est. £40

132	 S	 Graf Zeppelin 1930 (5 Aug) picture postcard, Darmstadt Flight 
franked with 1926 80pf Airmail x 2 carried on LZ127 cancelled 
Darmstadt, Friederichshafen, red Zepp elin cachet, fine	Est. £50

133	 S	 Graf Zeppelin 1936 (16 April) 1st South Aamerica Flight cover 
from Brazil to Germany carried on LZ127, franked with three 
adhesives, Rio cancel, Condor Zeppelin Brazil - Europa cancel 
in black, fine	 Est. £50

134	 S	 Graf Zeppelin 1936 (8 May) cover carried by LZ129 - Hindenburg, 
North American Flight, with 4 adhesives cancelled Europa-Nord 
Amerika Luftschiff Hindenburg, New York backstamp.	 Est. £50

135	 S	 Graf Zeppelin 1930 ( May) Airmail cars, Switzerland flight to 
Lausanne, carried on LZ127, franked with 1923 100pf, Graf 
Zeppelin cancel & red cachet, fine.	 Est. £60

136	 S	 Graf Zeppelin 1932 (3 July) illustrated Airmail cover. Danzig 
Flight carried on LZ127, franked with 50pf Airmail and 1m 
Zepp stamp(Cat £60), cancelled Graf Zeppelin, fine	 Est. £60

137	 S	 Graf Zeppelin 1933 (Sept) Condor envelope from Brazil to 
Germany, franked with 2000rs adhesive, cancelled with 
Condor-Zeppelin Service Aero Translantico cachet in red, fine

			   Est. £60
138	 S	 Graf Zeppelin 1932 (25th Sept) 7th South America Flight 

to Paraguay flown on LZ127 franked with 2m bright blue 
Zeppelin stamp SG 444 Cat £85 cancelled Stuttgart, envelope 
showing Zeppelin near Palm Trees and red Zeppelin cachet. 
Paraguay receipt mark on reverse.	 Est. £95
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139	 A	 Aviation: The History of aviation collection in large pre-printed 
Lindner album. 1960s/early 80s, countries R-Z with additional 
countries at the back of the album, stamps, m/s, sheetlets, 
covers etc (qty)	 Est. £46

140	 A	 Aircraft: 1980s/1999 letters A-F u/m collection on pre-
printed album pages. Sets, m/s and sheetlets including 75th 
and n80th Anniv of RAF issues. Cat £421	 Est. £80

141	 A	 Trains: 1970s/90s mainly mint small selection of  sets, 
singles, sheetlets and m/s in broken stockbook. Cat £196

			   Est. £30
142	 A	 Christmas Seals: 1950s/60s cinderella, charity  stamps and 

covers in springback album. Singles, sheets, sheetlets, covers 
etc. (qty)	 Est. £40

143	 A	 Christmas: 1960s to early 1980s mint and used collection in 
large stockbook. Singles, sets, m/s, sheetlets etc. Condition 
good to fine (100s)	 Est. £60

144	 A	 Flowers and Fungi: Stockbook of 1980s/90s u/m sets, m/s 
and sheetlets from assorted countries. Countries include 
Congo, Laos, Madagascar, Tanzania, Russia, Bulgaria etc. Cat 
£360+	 Est. £46

145	 A	 Railways: 1940s/late 1980s mainly u/m collection in stock 
album, includes singles, sets, m/s, sheetlets etc. Odd 
duplication. Countries include Belgiu, Cuba, Paraguay, 
Bulgaria, Yemen, Poland etc. Cat £325+	 Est. £60

146	 A	 Royalty: 1998 Diana u/m m/s (32 countries), 2010 Royal 
Engagement (14 countries), 2011 Royal Wedding (33 countries) 
list enclosed, includes 95 m/s in blue stockbook. Cat approx 
£600	 Est. £70

147	 A	 Ships, Maps, Explorers: World mainly mint collection in 
Lighthouse album. Countries include Ascension, Iceland, 
Russia, San Marino, Gibraltar, Curacao, Gabon, Penrhyn etc. 
Odd cover, interesting selection. Cat £920+	 Est. £180

148	 A	 Royalty: QEII Diamond Jubilee 1952/2012 collection in 32 page 
stockbook, of sets (24) m/s (55), sheetlets (55) representing 32 
countries all u/m Cat approx £1280 (list enclosed)	 Est. £220

149	 S	 Europa: 1963 omnibus issue complete u/m x 5 inc Cyprus, 
Monaco & Portugal.	 Est. £20

150	 S	 1969 Europa omnibus complete u/m x 5 including Andorra, 
Monaco & Portugal.	 Est. £20

151	 S	 Europa 1962 omnibus issue complete u/m x 5 inc Cyprus, 
Monaco & Portugal.	 Est. £20

152	 A	 1960/74 u/m selection of issues from assorted European 
countries for European events eg Nato, Efta, Council of Europe, 
European Union etc. Cat £450+	 Est. £50

153	 e	 Europe circulated in a club book, balance PTSA £51.56 inc 
Greenland, Liechtenstein & Switzerland m/u.	 Est. £10

154	 A	 Europa: 1956/61 First Day Covers in album from assorted 
countries (includes better). Odd duplication  (85+)	 Est. £80

155	 A	 Europa: 1960s/80s u/m selection of Europa and related issues 
in large stockbook, all appear to be in sets from wide range of 
countries including Netherlands, Sweden, Iceland, Denmark, 
Norway, Andorra, Monaco with sheetlets, Hungary with 
sheetlets and imperfs, Romania with m/s including imperfs, 
Portugal, Turkey, Greece, Leichtenstein, Gibraltar, IOM, 
Belgium, Vatican etc etc. STC £1700	 Est. £400

Abu Dhabi
156	 S	 1967 definitives, 8 values, u/m (SG 26/33). Cat £15	 Est. £5

Aden
157	 S	 1937 Dhows, 1/2a, 2a, 21/2a, 3a and 31/2a, m/m with hinge 

remainders,  5 values, brownish gum (SG 1, 4/7). Cat £39
			   Est. £7
158	 S	 1937 Dhows Fresh Mint 6v, 1/2a to 1r Cat £100+	 Est. £50
159	 S	 1937 Dhows set to 10r, m/m (SG 1/12). Cat £1200 (Photo)
			   Est. £430
160	 S	 1937 8a pale purple single value, m/m with hinge remainder. 

(SG 8). Cat £27	 Est. £5
161	 S	 1937 2R dhow fine used SG 10 Cat £42	 Est. £14
162	 S	 1939 set to 10R SG 16/27 Ca £40 VFU	 Est. £14
163	 E	 1946 Victory set f/u on piece (not FD) x 47, SG 28/29 x 47 cat 

£129.25. 	 Est. £20
164	 S	 1948 Wedding set of 2, m/m (SG 30/1). Cat £40	 Est. £10
165	 S	 Quaiti State: 1951 Currency changed set of 8, l/m (SG 20/7). 

Cat £32	 Est. £8

Aland
166	 S	 1985 Aland Scenes set of 3, u/m (SG 17/9). Cat £12	 Est. £4
167	 S	 1986 Archaeology set of 3, u/m (SG 21/3). At £17	 Est. £5
168	 S	 1988 Sailing Ships set of 3, u/m (SG 32/4). Cat £22	 Est. £7
169	 S	 1992 Birth Cent of Joel Petterson (painter) set of 2, u/m (SG 

60/1). Cat £13	 Est. £4
170	 S	 1993 Costumes set of 3, u/m (SG 68/70). Cat £16	 Est. £5
171	 S	 1994 Butterflies 18.40 booklet with 2 sets, u/m (SG 81/4 x2). 

Cat £14	 Est. £5
172	 S	 1994 The Stone Age, set of 3, u/m (SG 87/9). Cat £16	 Est. £5
173	 S	 1995 Cargo Sailing Ships 18.40 booklet with 2 sets, u/m (SG 

91/4 x2). Cat £14	 Est. £5
174	 S	 1996 Endangered Species, The Eagle Owl 19.20 booklet with 2 

sets, u/m (SG 105/8 x2). Cat £16	 Est. £5
175	 S	 1996 Endangered Species, The Eagle Owl 19.20 booklet with 2 

sets, used (SG 105/8 x2). Cat £14	 Est. £5
176	 S	 1996 Painting by Karl Emannuel Jannsson, single value, u/m 

(SG 112). Cat £13	 Est. £4
177	 S	 1997 Spring Flowers, 19.20 booklet with 2 sets, u/m (SG 

119/22 x2). Cat £13	 Est. £4
178	 S	 1997 75th Anniv of Aland Autonomy m/s, u/m (SG MS126). 

Cat £15	 Est. £5
179	 S	 1998 Youth Activities 19.20 booklet with 2 sets, u/m (SG 

132/5 x2). Cat £13	 Est. £4
180	 S	 1998 ATP Tennis Senior Tour, self adhesive sheetlet of 10, 

u/m, (SG 139 x10). Cat £20	 Est. £6
181	 S	 1999 Folk Art. Decorated Furniture 19.20 booklet with 2 sets, 

u/m (SG 147/50 x2). Cat £13	 Est. £4
182	 S	 1999 Provincial Plant of Aland (cowslip), self adhesive sheetlet 

of 10, u/m (SG 152 x10). Cat £20	 Est. £7
183	 S	 2000 New Millennium m/s, u/m (SG MS 171). Cat £11	 Est. £4
184	 S	 2000 The Elk, 20.80 booklet with 2 sets, u/m (SG 172/5 x2). 

Cat £14	 Est. £5
185	 S	 2001 Endangered Species, The Stellers Eider 21.60 booklet 

with 2 sets, u/m (SG 184/7). Cat £14	 Est. £5
186	 S	 2001 Windmills set of 3, u/m (SG 202/4). Cat £17	 Est. £5
187	 S	 2002 Traditional Dishes booklet with 2 sets, u/m (SG 212/5 

x2). Cat £16	 Est. £6
188	 S	 2002 Nordic Countries’ Postal Co-operation. Modern Art, 

single value, u/m (SG 218). Cat £13	 Est. £4
189	 S	 2003 Fungi set of 3, u/m (SG 224/6). Cat £11	 Est. £4
190	 S	 2003 Designs showing details of painting booklet with 2 sets, 

u/m (SG 229/32 x2). Cat £16	 Est. £6
191	 S	 2003 Cent of Pommern (sailing ship), self adhesive 4.40 

booklet, u/m (SG 234 x8). Cat £22	 Est. £8
192	 S	 2004 Predators set of 3, u/m (SG 239/41). Cat £16	 Est. £5
193	 S	 2004 50th Anniv of Aland Flag self adhesive booklet, u/m (SG 

251 x8). Cat £17	 Est. £5
194	 e	 2004 150th Anniv of Fall of Bamarsund Fortress (1st issue) 

booklet with m/s x 2, u/m (SG MS254 x2). Cat £22	 Est. £8
195	 S	 2005 Birds set of 3, u/m (SG 259/61). Cat £18	 Est. £6
196	 S	 2005 Vintage Cars booklet with 2 sets, u/m (SG 262/5 x2). Cat 

£19	 Est. £7
197	 S	 2005 Walpurgis Night self adhesive booklet, u/m (SG 266 x8). 

Cat £16	 Est. £6
198	 S	 2006 Beetles set of 3, u/m (SG 274/6). Cat £12	 Est. £4
199	 S	 2008 Fish Paintings set of 2, u/m (SG 304/5). Cat £21	 Est. £7

Albania
200	 S	 1925 Proclamation of Republic 2q orange, 1f lilac, 2 values, 

m/m (SG 172, 177). Cat £13	 Est. £3
201	 S	 1937 25th Anniv of Independence, 9 values, used (SG 312/20). 

Cat £29	 Est. £9

Algeria
202	 S	 1924 5f blue and yellow, m/m (SG 33). Cat £17	 Est. £4
203	 S	 1936 2f25 green, m/m (SG 132). Cat £29	 Est. £7
204	 S	 1949 Naval Welfare Fund set of 2, u/m (SG 288/9). Cat £25
			   Est. £8
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205	 S	 1949 Air. 25th Anniv of First Algerian Postage Stamp in block 
of 4, u/m (SG 298 x4). Cat £31	 Est. £10

206	 S	 1957 Army Welfare Fund 35f + 10f blue, used (SG 379). Cat 
£12	 Est. £4

207	 S	 1966 Rock Paintings of Jassili-N-Ajjer (1st series) set of 4, 
u/m (SG 451/4). Cat £33	 Est. £10

208	 A	 1970’s u/m small identified selection in stock album, many in 
blocks of 4. Cat £567	 Est. £100

Andorra
209	 S	 1967 Europa set u/m x 20 cat £300	 Est. £15
210	 S	 1968 Europa set u/m x 15 sets cat £375	 Est. £19
211	 S	 1973 Europa set u/m x 10 sets cat £400	 Est. £20
212	 A	 1990s/2002 Andorra u/m in stockbook, singles, multiples etc 

for assorted issues including some gutter blocks. Cat £819
			   Est. £75
213	 A	 1990s Andorra u/m in stockbook, blocks and multiples of 4 

for assorted issues including some gutter blocks. Cat £760
			   Est. £100
214	 A	 French and Spanish, 1970/80s small u/m identified selection, 

in stock album, many in block of 4. Cat £490	 Est. £100
215	 S	 French: 1976 Nature Protection. Butterflies set of 2, u/m (SG 

F277/8). Cat £10	 Est. £4
216	 S	 French: 1992 Europa 500th Anniv of Discovery of American by 

Colombus, set of 2, u/m (SG F459/60). Cat £21	 Est. £6
217	 E	 Spanish: Europa 1963/70, 1973/9, u/m. Cat £130	 Est. £30
218	 S	 Spanish: 2004 History of the Motor Car (3rd series) set of 2, 

u/m (SG 324/5). Cat £16	 Est. £5

Angola
219	 S	 1951 Birds 20a, 50a 2 values, used (SG 477, 481). Cat £39
			   Est. £14
220	 S	 1953 Angolan Fauna set of 20, m/m (SG 487/506). Cat £57
			   Est. £15
221	 S	 1974 Sea Shells set of 20, u/m (SG 709/28). Cat £28	 Est. £8
222	 S	 1994 World Cup Football Championship set of 4, u/m (SG 

1057/60). Cat £16	 Est. £5

Anguilla
223	 S	 1967 definitives set of 15, u/m (SG 17/31). Cat £18	 Est. £6

Antigua
224	 S	 1882 1d SG 13 SG 14 and SG 24 all l/m Cat £460	 Est. £75
225	 S	 1884 SG 25 to SG 29 f/used Cat £140	 Est. £30
226	 S	 1886 6d deep green, centred SW, hinge remainder, m/m (SG 

29). Cat £60	 Est. £20
227	 S	 1903/7 set, fine m/m (SG 31/40). Cat £325 (Photo)	 Est. £150
228	 S	 1922 4s grey-black and red, gum disturbance on reverse, 

m/m (SG 80 ). Cat £50	 Est. £40
229	 S	 1922 £1 VALUE lmm SG 61 Cat £275 (Photo) f	 Est. £110
230	 S	 1927 2s purple and blue/blue, m/m (SG 77). Cat £11	 Est. £4
231	 S	 1932 2/6 SG 89 F/U Cat £80	 Est. £32
232	 S	 1932 Tercentenary set of 10, m/m (SG 81/90). Cat £225	 Est. £65
233	 S	 1937 Coronation set of 3, used (SG 95/7). Cat £9	 Est. £4
234	 S	 1938/51 definitives set to 3d (6v), m/m (SG 98/103). Cat £10
			   Est. £4
235	 E	 1953 short set, 5c damaged, u/m (SG 120A/32). Cat £49	Est. £10
236	 S	 1970 $2.50, $5 top 2 values, m/m (SG 284/5). Cat £11	Est. £3
237	 S	 1970 definitives set of 17, m/m (SG 269/85). Cat £38	Est. £10

Argentina
238	 S	 1882 set of 3, used (SG 52/4). Cat £10	 Est. £4
239	 S	 1978 Inter-American Philatelic Exhib. Birds set of 5, u/m (SG 

1591/5). Cat £18	 Est. £6
240	 E	 1980 75th Anniversary set of 2 Wildlife MS u/m, SG MS1687 

cat £44	 Est. £10

Aruba
241	 S	 1999 Creole Dogs set of 4, u/m (SG 240/3). Cat £11	 Est. £4
242	 S	 2003 Orchids set of 2, u/m (SG 321/2). Cat £13	 Est. £4
243	 e	 2013 Butterflies set of 12 u/m, SG 674/685 cat £48	 Est. £10

Ascension
244	 A	 1948/90 u/m selection in stockbook, includes commems, 

defins, m/s etc. Good thematic content. Cat £409	 Est. £130
245	 S	 1922 8d black and dull purple, short perfs on W side, used (SG 

6). Cat £55	 Est. £12
246	 S	 1922 6d very fine used (SG 16). Cat £120	 Est. £48
247	 S	 1924 11/2d 5d & 8d fine used Cat £114	 Est. £35
248	 S	 1934 set to 2s6d, 10 values, brownish gum, u/m (SG 21/9). 

Cat £82	 Est. £26
249	 S	 1938/53 set, fine m/m (SG 38b/47b). Cat £250	 Est. £55
250	 S	 1938 set of 16 Complete fine Used SG 38-47 Cat £183	 Est. £65
251	 S	 1938/53 1d black and yellow-orange, m/m (SG 39a). Cat £14
			   Est. £4
252	 S	 1938 11/2d SG 40 with unlisted variety – pile of bricks where 

davit flaw exists LMM  (Photo)	 Est. £50
253	 S	 1938 11/2d black & vermillion perf 13.5 with davit flaw mint, 

heavy hinge SG 40a Cat £400	 Est. £65
254	 S	 1938 11/2d black and vermilion Perf 13.5 M/M DAVIT Flaw (SG 

40) Cat £400	 Est. £140
255	 S	 1938 10/- both Perfs SG 41 & SG 41c fine Used Cat £108	Est. £40
256	 S	 1940 3d black and grey, m/m (SG 42a). Cat £20	 Est. £4
257	 S	 1940 4d black and ultramarine, m/m (SG 42c). Cat £17 Est. £4
258	 S	 1938/51 2s6d black and deep carmine, perf 13, m/m (SG 

45c).Cat £27	 Est. £5
259	 S	 1938 2/6 black and deep carmine perf 13 with Davit Flaw M/M 

(SG 45ca) Cat£1400	 Est. £450
260	 S	 1944 10/- VFU marginal SG 47b Cat £60 (Photo)	 Est. £20
261	 S	 1948 Wedding set of 2, m/m (SG 50/1). Cat £50	 Est. £15
262	 S	 1956 2s6d Sooty Tern single value, u/m (SG 67). Cat £30	Est. £10
263	 S	 1963 11/2d Black Noddy. Cobalt omitted, gun a little patchy, 

m/m (SG 71a). Cat £150	 Est. £30
264	 S	 2011 70th Anniversary of RAF Search and Rescue x 7 u/m sets 

cat £78	 Est. £15

Australia
265	 E	 1986 used selection on 2 stockcards (SG 1000/42). Cat £50
			   Est. £10
266	 E	 1989/90 used selection on 2 stockcards (SG 1168/1274). Cat 

£70	 Est. £15
267	 E	 1968/92 mainly u/m (1 used) selection of booklets with 

duplication. 22 booklets and 3 stamp folders. Between (SG 
SB44-76). STC £75+	 Est. £24

268	 E	 1930s+ Blocks Collection (32 Items) u/m, m/m & Used with 
Some Nice CDSs and Includes Four Imprint Corner Marginals (3 
Mint, 1 Used). Mainly sound with Minimal Faults	 Est. £50

269	 E	 1923-1932 F/used or s/u range incl SG 71-g93 Complete 
plus later Defins & Commems Cat £450	 Est. £80

270	 A	 Second World War collection of mainly military cards and 
covers (some with correspondence), variety of bases in 
Australia and overseas. Good range of cachets, FPO’s censor 
marks etc 60+ items, usually retail £5 to £15 each. Interesting 
lot in album.	 Est. £120

271	 S	 1910/35 Three Proofs / Essays on Thick Glazed Card in Black 
& White: 2 x 1d & 1 x 6d - One of the 1ds Clearly Depicting 
George V in Military Uniform. Origin Unknown All Previously 
Hinged	 Est. £50

272	 S	 1914 9d violet used, (SG O24) Cat £50	 Est. £12
273	 S	 1929/30 9d violet (Die IIB), used (SG 108). Cat £29	 Est. £8
274	 S	 1930 Cent of Sturt’s Exploration of River Murray 2 values, 

m/m (SG 117/8). Cat £10	 Est. £3
275	 S	 1934 4d olive-yellow official, se-tenant pair, centred SE, used 

(SG O83 x 2). Cat £12	 Est. £4
276	 S	 1935 Silver Jubilee 2/- fine used, SG 158 cat £48	 Est. £10
277	 S	 1935 Jubilee 2s bright violet, centred E, used (SG 158). Cat 

£48	 Est. £12
278	 S	 1935 2/- ‘Roo in U/M gutter block of 4 bottom marginal with 

John Ash imprint SG 134 (Photo)	 Est. £30
279	 S	 1935 £1 grey SG 137 good perfs and reasonably well centred 

F/U Cat £275 (Photo)	 Est. £100
280	 S	 1936 Cent of South Australia set of 3, m/m (SG 161/3). Cat 

£35	 Est. £10
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281	 S	 1940 Armed Forces 1d value in MM pair one with broken rifle 
butt variety (not listed in SG) SG 196 var	 Est. £15

282	 S	 1941/42 LMM coil pairs SG 179a, 181a, 184a, some short 
perfs Cat £87	 Est. £30

283	 S	 1941 2d purple in U/M block of 4 with Medal flaw SG 
184/184b Cat £85+	 Est. £40

284	 S	 1958 Air pair showing re-entry LMM SG 301/301a Cat £56
			   Est. £20
285	 S	 1959 2/- value in mint pair, left hand stamp has retouch (U/M) 

SG 323/323a Cat £65	 Est. £28
286	 S	 1964 10s brown-purple 2 strips of 3 used on piece, (SG 358 

x6). Cat £30	 Est. £10
287	 S	 1964 7s6d olive block of 4, parcel cancels, used (SG 357 x4). 

Cat £84	 Est. £20
288	 E	 1970 Captain Cook Bicentenary presentation pack, u/m SG 

459/64, MS465. Cat £10+	 Est. £5
289	 E	 1971 Christmas block of 25 marginal u/m, SG 498a. 	Est. £15
290	 S	 Queensland: 1860 1d, 2 margin, scarce, lightly used (SG 1). 

Cat £80 (Photo)	 Est. £150
291	 S	 Queensland: 1871/2 2s postal fiscal, l/m (SG F19). Cat £250 

(Photo)	 Est. £100
292	 S	 South Australia: 1860-69 9d Grey Lilac, M/M gum a bit toned, 

(SG 34) Cat £160 	 Est. £32
293	 S	 South Australia: 1868/76 3 different 2d imperf colour trials in 

chestnut, carmine rose and lilac on watermarked ungummed 
paper. Fine	 Est. £100

294	 S	  South Australia 1899 Four Mint Values: 1/2d, 1d, 2d, 21/2d 
Fresh Very l/m SG 176/234/242/295 	 Est. £40

295	 S	 South Australia: 1886-96 £1 Blue Fresh (hinge remainder) M/
Mint (SG 199) Cat £600	 Est. £250

296	 S	 South Australia: 1894 5d Colour Trial in Red brown no wmk 
Paper Fresh U/M (SG 240 Var)	 Est. £55

297	 S	 South Australia: 1894 5d Colour Trial in Purple no wmk Paper 
Fresh U/M (SG 240 Var)	 Est. £55

298	 S	 South Australia: 1894 5d Colour Trial in Ultramarine no wmk 
Paper Fresh U/M (SG 240 Var)	 Est. £55

299	 S	 South Australia: 1894 5d Colour Trial in yellow bistre no wmk 
Paper Fresh U/M (SG 240 Var)	 Est. £55

300	 S	 South Australia: 1902-04 9d rosy lake, Thin postage, fine used 
(SG 273)	 Est. £6

301	 S	 South Australia: 1902-04 10d Dull yellow, Thin postage fine 
used (SG 274)	 Est. £7

302	 S	 South Australia: 1902-04 5/- Rose perf 11.5-12.5 Fresh M/M 
(SG 277) Cat £120 	 Est. £50

303	 S	 Tasmania: 1853 1d courier, 3 margin average duplex cancel used 
example of this key stamp, (SG 3). Cat £1300 (Photo)	 Est. £300

304	 S	 Tasmania: 1855 1d, 2 margin light duplex cancel, scarce, used 
(SG 14). Cat £900 (Photo)	 Est. £150

305	 S	 Tasmania: 1878 2d block of 9, mint but poor gum, impressive 
looking (SG 15 x9). Cat £108+	 Est. £20

306	 S	 Tasmania Van Diemens Land: 1855-16 2d green wmk Star 
Four margins (SG 16) Cat £450 	 Est. £70

307	 S	 Tasmania Van Diemens Land: 1857-67 2d wmk 2 INVERTED 
Green (SG 31)	 Est. £36

308	 S	 Tasmania: 1858 6d Dull Lilac, Four margins, (SG 40) C		
at £90	 Est. £22

309	 S	 Tasmania: 1860-67 6d Grey-violet, Four Margins (SG 46) Cat 
£85	 Est. £19

310	 S	 Tasmania: 1871-78 5/- Mauve M/M Perf 11.5, (SG 149a) Cat 
£325	 Est. £80

311	 S	 Tasmania: 1905-12 4d orange-yellow litho printing wmk w11 
compound perf 12.5x11 large part o.g. Odd short perfs and 
minor gum tones still fine appearance with fresh colour. Very 
scarce. Purchased from Stanley Gibbons (still on their card) (SG 
247db) Cat £500	 Est. £180

312	 S	 Victoria: 1900 1d Boer War,tiny thin, sound but sightly heavy 
m/m (SG 374)(. Cat £160	 Est. £36

313	 S	 Western Australia: 1885 1d on 3d Pale Brown opt 1d (slanted 
top)  hinge remainders Mint (SG 91) Cat £90	 Est. £24

314	 S	 Western Australia: 1885 1d in 3d (Straight top) Very Fine (SG 
92) Cat £200	 Est. £85

315	 S	 Western Australia:  1898 1d Carmine Wmk INV (SG 112w) Cat 
£140	 Est. £70

316	 S	 Western Australia: 1898-1907 2d Bright Yellow, Creased U/M 
(SG 113)	 Est. £28

317	 S	 Western Australia: 1898 2d Bright Yellow Wmk INV (SG113w) 
Cat £150	 Est. £70

318	 S	 Western Australia: 1902-11 9d Yellow-orange wmk V over 
Crown Perf 11 M/M (SG 133) Cat £180	 Est. £65

319	 S	 Western Australia: 1905-12 5/- Emerald Green Wmk Crown 
over A (Inverted) M/M (SG 148) 	 Est. £90

Australian Antarctic Territory
320	 E	 1980’s FDC’s with values to $1.20 inc different bases & good 

sets, uncatalogued. (32)	 Est. £30
321	 e	 2001 / 2003 sets complete f/u on 5 FDC’s, SG 132/163 cat £76	

	 Est. £16

Austria
322	 E	 1953/8 fine used selection on 2 stockcards. Cat £130+	 Est. £30
323	 A	 All periods collection in stockbook including SG 121, 1946 

Government set u/m etc	 Est. £46
324	 S	 1890 2g green used, (SG 106) Cat £80	 Est. £12
325	 S	 1918 Air. Ovpt & surcharged 2k50 on 3k brown, m/m (SG 

297B). Cat £12	 Est. £3
326	 S	 1919 Newspaper stamps, set of 5, used (SG N318/22). Cat 

£65	 Est. £20
327	 S	 1922 Musicians Fund set of 7, m/m (SG 519b/25). Cat £45
			   Est. £14
328	 S	 1923 Artists’ Charity Fund, 9 values, m/m (SG 554/62). Cat 

£66	 Est. £17
329	 S	 1925 5g green mint, (SG D614) Cat £180	 Est. £24
330	 S	 1928 Set of 4 (SG 642-5 um, Cat £35	 Est. £7
331	 S	 1935 Set of4 (SG 778-81) um, Cat £59	 Est. £9
332	 S	 1936 Welfare Funds. Austrian Inventors set of 6, m/m (SG 

798/803). Cat £30	 Est. £8
333	 S	 1946 First Anniv of Establishment of Renner Govt, 4 values, 

m/m (SG 972/5). Cat £30	 Est. £8
334	 S	 1948 Provincial Costumes 1s red u/m, SG 1126 cat £160	Est. £26
335	 S	 1948 130th Anniv of Composition of Carol Silent Night, Holy 

Night, single value, m/m (SG 1161). Cat £10	 Est. £3
336	 S	 1949 Child Welfare Fund 40g + 10g purple, u/m (SG 1162). 

Cat £29	 Est. £9
337	 S	 1949 Set of 4 (SG 1162-5) mint, Cat £118	 Est. £19
338	 S 	 1949 Child Welfare Fund 1s40 + 35g green (top value), u/m 

(SG 1165). Cat £31	 Est. £10
339	 S	 1949 UN International Children’s Emergency Fund single value, 

m/m (SG 1166). Cat £23	 Est. £6
340	 S	 1950 30th Anniv of Carinthian Plebiscite set of 3, m/m (SG 

1212/4). Cat £195	 Est. £48
341	 S	 1950 Stamp Day, single value, m/m (SG 1222). Cat £19	 Est. £5
342	 S	 1954 150th Birth Anniv of Von Rokitansky (anatomist) single 

value, u/m (SG 1254). Cat £34	 Est. £10
343	 S	 1954 25th Death Anniv of Dr Auer von Welsbach (inventor) 

single value, u/m (SG 1264). Cat £70	 Est. £20
344	 S	 1955 Tenth Anniv of Re-establishment of Austrial Republic set 

of 5, used (SG 1269/1273). Cat £25	 Est. £8
345	 S	 1955 Tenth Anniv of Re-establishment of Austrial Republic set 

of 5, m/m (SG 1269/1273). Cat £96	 Est. £24
346	 S	 1964 15th UPU Congress. Paintings set of 8, u/m (SG 1420/7). 

Cat £10	 Est. £4
347	 S	 1973 set ex 5s 60 olive and green, 16 values, u/m (SG 

1674a/1689 ex 1683b). Cat £100	 Est. £30
348	 S	 1979 50th Anniv of Int Radion, SW corner marginal block of 4, 

u/m (SG 1828 x4). Cat £10	 Est. £4
349	 S	 1979 Cent of Austrian Shooting, SW corner marginal block of 

4, u/m (SG 1830 x4). Cat £10	 Est. £4
350	 S	 1997/2000 WIPA Issues u/m (SG 2478, 2521, 2543, MS 2551). 

Cat £104	 Est. £15
351	 S	 1997 ‘WIPA 2000’ Int Stamp Exhib (2nd issue), single value, 

u/m (SG 2521). Cat £15	 Est. £5
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352	 S	 1999 ‘WIPA 2000’ Int Stamp Exhib (3rs issue), u/m (SG 2543). 
Cat £17	 Est. £5

353	 S	 2001 UNESCO World Heritage Site. The Semmering Railway, 
single value, u/m (SG 2593). Cat £15	 Est. £5

354	 S	 2002 Tourism set of 18, u/m (SG 2607/26). Cat £51	 Est. £15
355	 S	 2002 Euro currency single value, u/m (SG 2630). Cat £13	 Est. £4
356	 S	 2004 Crystal Worlds m/s, creasing, damage to top right 

corner, used (SG MS2730). Cat £36	 Est. £5

Bahamas
357	 E	 Small mainly mint lot on stockcard including SG 104 mint, SG 

6o mint, 1931/46 2s mint x4, fine used x3, 3s mint x3 (Inc SG 
132 x2), fine used x3.	 Est. £80

358	 S	 1861/9 Small selection of used earlies, includes SG 4,5,6a, 2 
x16, 17, 43 and 44a in a block of 4 (trimmed perfs at top on 
block). (8 items)Cat £1900+	 Est. £220

359	 S	 1930 Tercentenary set to 3/- SG 126/130 MM Cat £70	Est. £24
360	 S	 1938/52 2d scarlet, short ‘T’ variety, m/m (SG 152ba). Cat 

£140	 Est. £32
361	 S	 1948 Centenary set, m/m (SG 178/93). Cat £75	 Est. £24
362	 S	 1948 Wedding set of 2, m/m (SG 194/5). Cat £40	 Est. £10
363	 S	 1965 definitive mint set less 2/- (cat £1.25), SG 247/261 less 

257 cat £48	 Est. £10
364	 S	 1980 set of 16, m/m (SG 557/72). Cat £22	 Est. £5
365	 S	 2001 Birds and their Eggs set of 16, u/m (SG 1249/64). Cat 

£71	 Est. £22

Bahrain
366	 E	 Mainly mint lot on album pages. Including 1948/9 set, 1950/5 

set, 1952/4 set, 1953 coronation, 1955/60 set, few other mint 
and used bits etc.	 Est. £75

367	 S	 1933/7 5r, filled in pinhole, small part crayon cancel, good 
looking space filler, average used (SG 14). Cat £275	 Est. £40

368	 S	 1941 4 annas M/M SG 28 Cat £190	 Est. £60
369	 S	 1942 3a bright violet, m/m (SG 45). Cat £22	 Est. £5
370	 S	 1942 4a to 12a, top 4 values, m/m (SG 47/50). Cat £73	Est. £20
371	 S	 1948 10r on 10s ultramarine, m/m (SG 60a). Cat £95	Est. £24
372	 S	 1948 Wedding set of 2 , m/m (SG 61/2). Cat £33	 Est. £7
373	 S	 1951/55 KGVI 2R on 2/6 types I, II & III fine used SG 77/a/b 

Cat £212	 Est. £70
374	 S	 1953/4  ovpt. set of 10, m/m (SG 80/9). Cat £29	 Est. £7
375	 S	 1953 Coronation ocvpt set of 4, m/m (SG 90/3). Cat £15	 Est. £4
376	 S	 1957 ovpt. set of 11, m/m (SG 102/112). Cat £10	 Est. £3
377	 S	 1973 25th Anniv of Declaration of Human Rights set of 2, u/m 

(SG 192/3). Cat £21	 Est. £6
378	 S	 1974 International Traffic Day set of 2, u/m (SG 203/4). Cat 

£16	 Est. £5
379	 S	 1974 Centenary of UPU set of 4, u/m (SG 205/8). Cat £15	Est. £5
380	 S	 1975 Costume Jewellery set of 4, u/m (SG 217/20). Cat £19
			   Est. £6
381	 S	 1975 International Womens Year set of 2, u/m (SG 221/2). Cat 

£10	 Est. £4
382	 S	 1976 Defence Force Cadets Day set of 2, u/m (SG 237/8). Cat 

£11	 Est. £4
383	 S	 1976 Visit to Bahrain of King Khalid of Saudi Arabia set of 2, 

u/m (SG 239/40). Cat £14	 Est. £5
384	 S	 1976 2d violet and lilac, used (SG 244a). Cat £11	 Est. £4
385	 S	 1976 1d black and grey, used (SG 244). Ca t £10	 Est. £4
386	 S	 1979 Dhows set of 8, u/m (SG 258/65). Cat £60	 Est. £18
387	 E	 1960 Falconry set on FDC SG 271/8 & 1990 Falconry set on 3 

FDC’s SG 383/94, total cat £45	 Est. £10
388	 S	 1993 The Goitered Gazelle set of 4, u/m (SG 485/8). Cat £15
			   Est. £5

Bangladesh
389	 E	 1973/90 u/m and used. Cat £45	 Est. £8

Barbados
390	 S	 1897 10d green and red (SG 123) fu, Cat £55	 Est. £11
391	 S	 1906 1d Tercentenary SG 152 in U/M block of 8 Cat £152
			   Est. £40

392	 S	 1938 3d brown LMM with vertical line over horses head variety 
SG 252a, toned gum Cat £150	 Est. £40

393	 S	 1944 2d carmine very LMM with extra frameline SG 250ea Cat 
£50	 Est. £14

394	 S	 1947 Postage Due, 3d carmine single value, m/m (SG D3). Cat 
£20	 Est. £5

395	 S	 1950 $2.40 black single value, m/m (SG 282). Cat £26	Est. £5
396	 S	 1950 defins set of 12 values, m/m (SG 271/82). Cat £55	 Est. £8
397	 S	 1950 definitive set fine mint, SG 271/282 cat £55	 Est. £12
398	 E	 1953 short set, cheapest shades, u/m (SG 289/300). Cat £77
			   Est. £18
399	 S	 1970 Commems set of 16 in blocks of 4, u/m (SG 455/67 x4). 

Cat £67	 Est. £18
400	 S	 1986 Ameripex 86 Int Stamp Exhib m/s, u/m (SG MS821). Cat 

£10	 Est. £4

Basutoland
401	 S	 1938 Set of 11 (SG 18-28) mint, Cat £127	 Est. £19
402	 S	 1938 2s6d sepia single value, m/m (SG 26). Cat £25	 Est. £6
403	 S	 1938 5s violet, m/m (SG 27). Cat £45	 Est. £10
404	 S	 1948 Wedding set of 2, m/m (SG 36/7). Cat £50	 Est. £12
405	 S	 1948 RSW pair VFU SG 36/37 Cat £50	 Est. £20

Bavaria
406	 S	 1867 6k bistre (SG 41) 4 margins used, Cat £75	 Est. £12

Bechuanaland
407	 S	 1938/52 set to 6d plus 2 shades, 10 values, m/m (SG 

118/124a). Cat £48	 Est. £10
408	 S	 1952 1s grey-black and olive-green, m/m (SG 125a). Cat £28
			   Est. £8
409	 S	 1938/52 2s6d, 5s, 10s, top 3 values, m/m (SG 126/8). Cat 

£92	 Est. £24
410	 S	 1938 5s black and ultramarine, m/m (SG 127). Cat £48	 Est. £12
411	 S	 1948 Wedding set of 2, m/m (SG 136/7). Cat £45	 Est. £10
412	 S	 1926 set of 3 postage dues m/m (SG D1/3). Cat £40	 Est. £14

Belgium
413	 A	 Precancels: 1894/1966 selection mounted in springback 

album. Some duplication, condition poor to fine (couple of 
100)	 Est. £60

414	 E	 1984/2003 mainly u/m mint collection on album pages. 
Commems, m/s and sheetlets, odd used stamp. Good 
thematics. Cat £450+	 Est. £80

415	 E	 1948/54 mint collection on leaves. Cat £740	 Est. £100
416	 S	 1861 10c brown, 20c blue, imperf 4 margin, used (SG 13/4). 

Cat £26	 Est. £9
417	 S	 1865 30c brown, used, (SG 36). Cat £15	 Est. £5
418	 S	 1882/94 Belgium Parcel Post / Railway Stamps Fresh Mint 10c, 

15c & 2Fr	 Est. £50
419	 S	 1883 50c violet (SG 66) cds used, Cat £55	 Est. £11
420	 S	 1883 50c violet, centred NW, used (SG 66). Cat £55	 Est. £16
421	 S	 1893 5c green, m/m (SG 81). Cat £14	 Est. £4
422	 S	 1905 2f mauve, used (SG 105). Cat £35	 Est. £11
423	 S	 1910/1 Brussels Exhibition sets mint on Davo Page (SG 

109/24). (16) Cat £540	 Est. £80
424	 S	 1910 Brussels Exhibition 2c (+2c) purple, used (SG 110). Cat 

£15	 Est. £5
425	 S	 1910 Brussels Exhibition 2c (+2c) purple, used (SG 114). Cat 

£11	 Est. £4
426	 S	 1910 Brussels Exhibition 3 values, used (SG 114/6). Cat £19
			   Est. £6
427	 S	 1912 2f violet, used (SG 142). Cat £32	 Est. £10
428	 S	 1914 Red Cross 2 values, m/m (SG 152/3). Cat £103	 Est. £26
429	 S	 1914 20c (+20c) red and violet, centred NE, mint, no gum (SG 

156). Cat £21	 Est. £4
430	 S	 1915 Red Cross 5c (+5c) red and green, single value, u/m (SG 

157). Cat £15	 Est. £5
431	 S	 1915 Red Cross set of 3, used (SG 157/9). Cat £49	 Est. £15
432	 S	 1915 Red Cross l/m (SG 157/9). Cat £100	 Est. £18
433	 S	 1919 50c brown, m/m (SG 246). Cat £17	 Est. £4
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434	 S	 1919 Postage Dues, 20c green, 30c blue, 2 values, m/m (SG 
D253a, D254). Cat £15	 Est. £4

435	 S	 1921 Railway Parcel Stamps, set of 7, used (SG P312/8). Cat 
£10	 Est. £4

436	 S	 1921 5f brown, used (SG 320). Cat £13	 Est. £4
437	 E	 1924 Brussels Exhibition sheet (5 Fr SG 320 in block of 4) 

‘Depot 1924’ & Exhibition CDS in sheet margin on Davo Page. 
Cat £375	 Est. £70

438	 S	 1921 10f red, used (SG 321). Cat £10	 Est. £4
439	 S	 1922 10f brown, centred slightly SE, used (SG 373). Cat £14
			   Est. £5
440	 S	 1927 Anti Tuberculosis Fund set of 5, m/m (SG 438/42). Cat 

£10	 Est. £3
441	 S	 1928 Newspaper Stamps 2f, 4f, 6f, 9f and 10f, 5 values, used 

(SG N451,N453, N455, N458/9). Cat £20	 Est. £7
442	 S	 1928 Anti Tuberculosis Fund 4 values on individual pieces, 

used (SG 474/7). Cat £44	 Est. £12
443	 S	 1928 Anti Tuberculosis Fund 1f 75 + 25c violet, m/m (SG 

476). Cat £11	 Est. £3
444	 S	 1929 10f brown, centred slightly E, m/m (SG 501). Cat £26
			   Est. £7		
445	 S	 1929 50f purple, centred slightly NW, used (SG 503a). Cat £33
			   Est. £10
446	 S	 1929 Express Letter Stamps, 3f50 purple, 5f25 olive, 2 values, 

m/m (SG E532/3). Cat £31	 Est. £8
447	 S	 1929 Express Letter Stamp 5f 25 olive, centred N, used (SG 

E533). Cat £14	 Est. £5
448	 S	 1929 Anti Tuberculosis Fund 1f75 + 25c blue, m/m (SG 556). 

Cat £13	 Est. £3
449	 S	 1929 Anti Tuberculosis Fund 5f +5f purple (top value), m/m 

(SG 557). Cat £47	 Est. £12
450	 S	 1930 Air set of 5, m/m (SG 560/4). Cat £51	 Est. £13
451	 S	 1930 I.L.O. Congress set of 3, m/m (SG 569/71). Cat £39	Est. £10
452	 S	 1932 Express Letter Stamp 2f 50 on 2f 45 green, m/m (SG 

E608). Cat £26	 Est. £7
453	 S	 1932 Scientific Researh Fund set of 3, used (SG 621/3). Cat 

£23	 Est. £7
454	 S	 1932 Scientific Researh Fund, 1f75 blue, m/m  (SG 622). Cat 

£22	 Est. £6
455	 S	 1932 Anti-TB 5Fr +5Fr u/m (SG 630). Cat £120	 Est. £20
456	 S	 1934 International Exhibition set of 4, m/m (SG 659/62). Cat 

£18	 Est. £5
457	 S	 1934 War Invalids Fund, 2 values, m/m (SG 663/4). Cat £41
			   Est. £10
458	 S	 1935 Brussels Exhibition sheet, mint on Davo Page (SG 

MS688). Cat £225	 Est. £40
459	 S	 1935 Death of Queen Astrid and Anit Tuberculosis Fund, 8 

values, m/m (SG 713/20). Cat £10	 Est. £3
460	 S	 1936 80c green, m/m (SG 742). Cat £17	 Est. £4
461	 S	 1936 Anti Tuberculosis Fund set of 8, m/m (SG 777/84). Cat 

£12	 Est. £4
462	 S	 1937 Queen Astrid Public Utility Fund set of 8, m/m (SG 

787/94). Cat £17	 Est. £4
463	 S	 1937 Eugene Ysage Memorial Fund m/s, mint, no gum (SG 

MS797). Cat £30	 Est. £5
464	 S	 1937 Anti Tuberculosis Fund 7 values (ex 50c +5c) m/m (SG 

798/800, 802/5)	 Est. £15
465	 S	 1938 King Albert Memorial Fund m/s, used, postmark not 

tied, SG MS 809). Cat £26	 Est. £8
466	 S	 1938 Aeronautical Propaganda set of 5, m/m (SG 810/4). Cat 

£11	 Est. £3
467	 S	 1938 Building (completion) Fund 5f + 5f green, m/m (SG 821). 

Cat £14	 Est. £4
468	 S	 1938 Anti Tuberculosis Fund 5f + 5f purple (top value), m/m 

(SG 838). Cat £17	 Est. £4
469	 S	 1939 Fifth Anniv of Int. Red Cross Society set of 8, fine used 

(SG 839/46). Cat £18	 Est. £6
470	 S	 1939 Fifth Anniv of Int. Red Cross Society 5f + 5f green, (top 

value), m/m (SG 846). Cat £10	 Est. £3

471	 S	 1939 Fifth Anniv of Int. Red Cross Society 5f + 5f green, (top 
value), used (SG 846). Cat £10	 Est. £4

472	 S	 1939 Anti Tuberculosis Fund set of 8, used (SG 868/75). Cat 
£32	 Est. £10

473	 S	 1940 Winter Relief Fund, crease across top right corner, u/m 
(SG MS 910). Cat £22	 Est. £5

474	 S	 1941 Winter Relief Fund perforate m/s, l/m (SG MS 980). Cat 
£30	 Est. £8

475	 S	 1941 Winter Relief Fund imperf  m/s, l/m (SG MS 980). Cat 
£30	 Est. £8

476	 S	 1941 Fund for Queen Elisabeth’s Concert Hall imperf and perf 
m/s, u/m (SG MS 981 x2). Cat £18	 Est. £6

477	 S	 1942 Anti Tuberculosis Fund m/s, m/m (SG MS 995). Cat £16
			   Est. £4
478	 S	 1942 Anti Tuberculosis Fund m/s, used (SG MS 995). Cat £16
			   Est. £5
479	 S	 1942 Prisomers of War Fund with label, u/m (SG 1000).	Est. £3
480	 S	 1956 5 Fr SG 1089 u/m P111/2 Cat £275	 Est. £40
481	 S	 1946 Belgian Patriots 9 values,  used (SG 1179/87). Cat £14
			   Est. £5
482	 S	 1946 War Victims’ Relief Fund set of 6, m/m (SG 1188/94). 

Cat £37	 Est. £9
483	 S	 1946 War Victims’ Relief Fund set of 6, used (SG 1188/94). Cat 

£32	 Est. £10
484	 S	 1946 Anti Tuberculosis Fund set of 5, m/m (SG 1195/9). Cat 

£24	 Est. £6
485	 S	 1946 Anti Tuberculosis Fund 4 values, used (SG 1196/9). Cat 

£19	 Est. £6
486	 S	 1947 Anti Tuberculosis Fund. Arms set of 5, used (SG 1212/6). 

Cat £26	 Est. £9
487	 S	 1947 Anti Tuberculosis Fund. Arms set of 5, m/m (SG 

1212/6). Cat £41	 Est. £10
488	 S	 1948 National Industries set of 12, l/m (SG 1217/28). Cat £94
			   Est. £24
489	 S	 1948 Achel Abbey Fund set of 4, used  (SG 1232/5). Cat £16
			   Est. £5
490	 S	 1948 Achel Abbey Fund 10f + 10f purple, top value,  m/m (SG 

1235). Cat £16	 Est. £4
491	 S	 1948 Chevremont Abbey Fund set of 4, used (SG 1236/9). Cat 

£15	 Est. £5
492	 S	 1948 Inauguration of Edward Ansleen(socialist leader) set of 4, 

used (SG 1245/8). Cat £13	 Est. £4
493	 S	 1948 Inauguration of Edward Ansleen(socialist leader) set of 4, 

m/m (SG 1245/8). Cat £20	 Est. £5
494	 S	 1948 Anti Tuberculosis Fund 20f + 20f green (top value), used 

(SG 1259). Cat £39	 Est. £12
495	 S	 King Baudouin 1958-60 Key definitives SG 1463, 1465, 1467 

and 1468 u/m Cat £439 (Photo)	 Est. £60
496	 S	 1953 King Bandouin 6f50, 7f50 and 9f, key items all fine m/m 

(SG 1464, 1466, 1469). Cat £410	 Est. £60
497	 S	 1953 Railway Stations 15 values, m/m (SG P1485/95, 

1498/1501). Cat £64	 Est. £16
498	 S	 1955 Cultural Fund. Scientists set of 6, used (SG 1561/6). Cat 

£31	 Est. £10
499	 S	 1956 Birth Bicentenary of Mozart, 4f + 2f lilac (top value), u/m 

(SG 1577). Cat £11	 Est. £4
500	 S	 1956 80th Birthday of Queen Elisabeth and Foundation Fund 

set of 3, u/m (SG 1579/81). Cat £13	 Est. £4
501	 S	 1957 General Patton Memorial Issue set of 5, u/m (SG 

1621/5). Cat £39	 Est. £12
502	 S	 1957 General Patton Memorial Issue 5f + 2f50 slate, u/m (SG 

1624). Cat £11	 Est. £4
503	 S	 1957 General Patton Memorial Issue 6f +3f red, u/m (SG 

1625). Cat £16	 Est. £5
504	 S	 1958 Europa set of 2, u/m (SG 1659/60). Cat £13	 Est. £5
505	 S	 1959 Red Cross Commemoration set of 6, used (SG 1683/8). 

Cat £18	 Est. £6
506	 S	 1959 Red Cross Commem, 5f + 3f red and sepia, top value, 

u/m (SG 1688). Cat £16	 Est. £5
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507	 S	 1986 The Mystic Lamb ( altar piece) m/s, u/m (SG MS 2871). 
Cat £12	 Est. £4

508	 S	 1989 Philatelic Promotion Fund ( 2nd series) set of 2 and m/s, 
u/m (SG 2979/80, MS 2981). Cat £16	 Est. £5

509	 S	 1989 ‘Solidarity’ Royal Greenhouses set of 4, u/m (SG 
3000/3). Cat £10	 Est. £4

510	 S	 1991 Fungi booklet u/m containing (SG 3067/70). Cat £11	Est. £4
511	 S	 1992 King Baudouin 3 values, u/m (SG 3111, 3115, 3120). Cat 

£16	 Est. £5
512	 S	 1994 Museum Exhibitis m/s, u/m (SG MS 3237). Cat £12	 Est. £4
513	 S	 2008 90th Anniv of End of First World War m/s, u/m (SG MS 

4217). Cat £13	 Est. £4
514	 S	 Belgian Congo: 1928 50th Anniv of Stanley’d Exploration of 

Congo set of 15, used (SG 145/59). Cat £31	 Est. £10
515	 S	 Belgian Congo: 1942 3 vals inscr ‘BELGISCH CONGO BELGE’ 3 

values, u/m (SG 248/50). Cat £26	 Est. £8
516	 S	 Belgian Congo: 1942 set of 19, u/m (SG 251a/69a). Cat £35
			   Est. £10
517	 S	 Belgian Congo: 1942 18 values, excluding 1f75, u/m (SG 

251a/260, 262a/69a). Cat £32	 Est. £10
518	 S	 Belgian Congo: 1947 Native masks and carvings set of 26, 

m/m (SG 273/91). Cat £175	 Est. £44

Belize
519	 S	 1979 25th Anniv of Coronation set of 6, u/m (SG 495/502). 

Cat £22	 Est. £6
520	 S	 1981 10c on 15c Murex cabritii in top left corner marginal 

block of 4, u/m (SG 621 x4). Cat £14	 Est. £4

Bermuda
521	 E	 1865/1910 mint collection on 2 album pages including SG 2, 

3 (slightly heavy but not bad, Cat £475), SG 22,25, 1906/10 
set, 1910 -25 set etc. Cat approx £1100	 Est. £180

522	 S	 1921 Tercentenary set of 9, couple a bit off centre, verage to 
fine used (SG 68/76). Cat £250	 Est. £75

523	 S	 1924 10/- LMM SG 92 Cat £140	 Est. £55
524	 S	 1924/32 10s on deep emerald, fine to very fine used (SG 92g). 

Cat £275 (Photo)	 Est. £140
525	 S	 1932 12/6 fine mint but with one pulled perf SG 93 Cat £250
			   Est. £50
526	 S	 1938 2d and 3d, 2 values, m/m (SG 112, 114). Cat £100	 Est. £20
527	 S	 1938 2s to £1, 6 values, m/m (SG 116/21). Cat £259 as 

cheapest	 Est. £65
528	 S	 1943 2/6d ordinary paper, black and red/pale blue, hinge 

remainder, m/m (SG 117b). Cat £22	 Est. £4
529	 S	 1938 10/- SG 119 LMM Cat £400 (Photo)	 Est. £120
530	 S	 1938 £1 SG 121 LMM Cat £275 (Photo)	 Est. £90
531	 S	 1948 Wedding set of 2, m/m (SG 125/6). Cat £45	 Est. £46
532	 S	 1978 Wildlife set of 17, used (SG 387/403). Cat £28	 Est. £8
533	 S	 1984 coin revenues, Barefoot 35-41, set ex $25, top 2 on 

piece, Cat £50	 Est. £26
534	 E	 2010 Endangered Species, Lined Seahorse sheetlet of 16, u/m 

(SG 1065/8 x4). Cat £33	 Est. £20

Botswana
535	 E	 1976 defin overprints u/m (SG 367/80, 369A/78A/79A) on 

hagner sheet. Cat £430	 Est. £95
536	 S	 1982 2p top value, used (SG 532). Cat £17	 Est. £5
537	 S	 1999 Mpule Kwelagobe (Miss Universe 1999), set of 5, u/m 

(SG 905/9). Cat £12	 Est. £4

Brazil
538	 A	 Large duplicated earlies to 1960s mint and used lot in large 

stockbook	 Est. £100
539	 S	 1969 Footballer Pele’s 1000th Goal single value and m/s, u/m 

(SG 1277, MS 1278). Cat £13	 Est. £4

British Antarctic Territory
540	 S	 1966 Churchill set u/m & f/u, SG 16/19 cat £43	 Est. £10
541	 S	 1993 5p, 20p and 30p, 3 values in blocks of 4, u/m (SG 222, 

224/5 x4). Cat £48	 Est. £15
542	 S	 2000 Survey Ships set of 4, u/m (SG 325/8). Cat £28	 Est. £8
543	 e	 2008 Penguins sheet u/m, SG 474/485 cat £38	 Est. £10

British Guiana
544	 E	 1876-1966 Collection m/u (199stamps) on 9 pages, Cat 

£200+	 Est. £22
545	 S	 1938/52 set to $3 F/U SG 308a/319 Cat £65	 Est. £20
546	 S	 1938/52 set to 96c with perforation varieties and shades, 18 

values, m/m (SG 308/316a). Cat £139	 Est. £40
547	 S	 1938 $1 bright violet, m/m (SG 317). Cat £28	 Est. £8
548	 S	 1945 $2 purple, m/m (SG 318). Cat £22	 Est. £8
549	 S	 1952 $3 perf 14 x 13, red brown, u/m (SG 319b). Cat £42	Est. £16
550	 E	 1954 short set to $1, u/m (SG 331/43). Cat £72	 Est. £8

British Honduras
551	 S	 1938 set m/m (SG 150/61), Cat £190	 Est. £36
552	 E	 1938 50 cent fine mint, SG 158 cat £40	 Est. £10
553	 S	 1938 $1 scarlet and olive, m/m (SG 159). Cat £55	 Est. £10
554	 S	 1948 Wedding set of 2, m/m (SG 164/5). Cat £28	 Est. £8
555	 S	 1938 50c black and purple, crease SE corner, m/m (SG 158). 

Cat £45	 Est. £6

British Indian Ocean Territory
556	 S	 1990 Birds set of 12, u/m (SG 90/101). Cat £25	 Est. £8
557	 S	 2000 New Millennium set of 4, u/m (SG 236/9).	 Est. £3
558	 S	 2004 Birds set of 12, u/m (SG 296/307). Cat £48	 Est. £15

British Occupation of Italian Colonies
559	 S	 Middle East Forces: 1947 5s red, m/m (SG M20). Cat £32	 Est. £7
560	 S	 Eritrea: 1907 30c blue and red (SG E34) mint, Cat £160	Est. £24
561	 S	 Eritrea: 1934 Set oF 7 (SG 209-15) mint, Cat £117	 Est. £19
562	 S	 Eritrea: 1939 Congressional Letter Post, l/m (SG CL248). Cat 

£29	 Est. £6
563	 S	 Eritrea: British Administration 1948 set of 5 postage dues, 

m/m (SG ED1/5). Cat £65	 Est. £24
564	 S	 Eritrea: 1950 set of 7, m/m (SG E26/32). Cat £75	 Est. £18
565	 S	 Eritrea: 1950 10s on 10s ultramarine, m/m (SG E25). Cat £80
			   Est. £20
566	 S	 Eritrea: 1950 Postage Dues set of 5, m/m (SG D6/10). Cat £80
			   Est. £20
567	 S	 Middle East Forces: 1947 5s, 10s, 2 values, m/m (SG M20/1). 

Cat £77	 Est. £20
568	 S	 Somalia: 1948 definitive set of 11 u/m, SG S10/S20 cat £45
			   Est. £10

British Postal Agencies in Eastern Arabia
569	 S	 1948 Wedding set of 2, m/m (SG 25/6). Cat £27	 Est. £8
570	 S	 1950 set of 7 values, m/m (SG 35/41). Cat £65	 Est. £15
571	 S	 1951 2r on 2s6d yellow-green, m/m (SG 41). Cat £50	 Est. £9

British Solomon Islands
572	 S	 1940 Postage Dues set of 8, l/m (SG D1/8). Cat £95	 Est. £20
573	 S	 1940 Postage Dues SG D1-D8 m/m set Cat £95	 Est. £26
574	 S	 1940 Postage Dues SG D1-D8 f/u set Cat £130	 Est. £40
575	 S	 1948 Wedding pair VFU SG 75/76	 Est. £5
576	 E	 2008 90th Anniversary of the RAF set in sheets of 8 & the MS 

all u/m, SG 1232/6 x 8 & MS1237 cat £144	 Est. £26

British Virgin Islands
577	 S	 1887/9 4d brown-red in U/M marginal block of 4 SG 37 Cat 

£180	 Est. £90
578	 S	 1922/8 script set to 1s including all shades ex SG 90, all fine 

mint, mostly very fine l/m (SG 86/99). Cat £75	 Est. £26
579	 S	 1935 Jubilee set of 4, l/m (SG 103/6). Cat £25	 Est. £8
580	 S	 1938 set to £1, m/m (SG 110/21). Cat £15	 Est. £19

581	 E	 1942/3 ordinary paper set fine mint to 2/6d (SG110a/118a) & 
fine used to 5/- (SG110a/119a) cat £71	 Est. £15

582	 S	 1943 1s, 2s6d, 5s, ordinary paper, 3 values ( SG 117a, 118a, 
119a). Cat £43	 Est. £7

583	 S	 1964 set to $2.80, m/m (SG 178/92). Cat £80	 Est. £24
584	 S	 1987 Bicentenary of Postal Services set of 4, u/m (SG 662/5). 

Cat £14	 Est. £5
585	 E	 2008 90th Anniversary of the RAF set in sheets of 8 & the MS 

all u/m, SG 1202/6 & MS1207, cat £97	 Est. £17
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Brunei
586	 E	 1907/52 mint and used collection on leaves including better. 

Cat £400	 Est. £60
587	 S	 1937 10c purple/yellow, m/m (SG 73). Cat £42	 Est. £10
588	 S	 1947/51 $1 black and scarlet, m/m (SG 90). Cat £19	 Est. £4
589	 S	 1947 $10 black and purple, m/m (SG 92). Cat £120	 Est. £30
590	 S	 1948 $10 very LMM SG 92 Cat £120 (Photo)	 Est. £40
591	 S	 1952 Set of14 plus 3 a varieties (SG 100-13) mint, Cat £106
			   Est. £24
592	 S	 1975 $1 to $10 high values fine used, SG 256/233 cat £64
			   Est. £13
593	 S	 1976 $1 booklet containing SG 245,x4, 247 x8, u/m (SG SB1).
			   Est. £3

Bulgaria
594	 S	 1965 Song Birds set of 8, u/m (SG 1517/24). Cat £16	 Est. £5

Burkino Faso
595	 S	 1988 Christmas. Stained Glass Windows set of 4, u/m (SG 

960/3). Cat £15	 Est. £5

Burma
596	 S	 1937 15R sound used SG 17 Cat £275 (Photo)	 Est. £90
597	 S	 1938 5r violet and scarlet, m/m (SG 32). Cat £80	 Est. £20
598	 S	 1946 2r, 5r, 10r, top 3 values, m/m (SG 61/3). Cat £47	 Est. £10
599	 S	 Officials: 1946 British Civil Admin ovpt 9 values, m/m (SG O29, 

O32/9). Cat £55	 Est. £10
600	 S	 Officials: 1946 5r, 10r, top 2 values, m/m (SG O39/40). Cat 

£46	 Est. £10

Burundi
601	 S	 1965 First Independence Anniv Gold Coinage Commem, 15 

values (no 4f+50c), u/m (SG 159/74 ex 160). Cat £36	Est. £10
602	 S	 1975 Christmas, Charity set of 12 values in se-tenant pairs, 

u/m (SG 1105/16). Cat £42	 Est. £12

Cambodia
603	 S	 1957 2500th Anniv of Buddhism (a) & (b) set of 6, u/m (SG 

75/80). Cat £14.45	 Est. £4
604	 S	 1963/7 12 issues on 3 small stockcards, u/m (SG 145/6, 

147/9, 151/3, 154/5, 177/9, 180/2, 183/4, 202/3, 
204/7,216, 222/3, 224/6). Cat £31.15	 Est. £8

605	 S	 1967 International, Tourist Year set of 5 ovpt, u/m (SG 211/5). 
Cat £10.90	 Est. £4

606	 S	 1967 Cambodian Royal Ballet set of 5, u/m (SG 217/221). Cat 
£11	 Est. £4

607	 S	 1968/9 8 issues on 2 small stockcards u/m (SG 227/9, 230/1, 
232/6, 237, 238/9 240/2, 243/5, 246/8). Cat £19.85	 Est. £6

608	 S	 1970/1 7 issues on 2 small stockcards u/m (SG 263/5, 266/9, 
270/2, 273/5, 276/8, 279/81, 282/4). Cat £19.45	 Est. £5

609	 S	 1990 ‘New Zealand 1990’ Int Stamp Exhib. Butterflies set of 7, 
and m/s, u/m (SG 1080/6, MS 1087). Cat £20.25	 Est. £5

610	 S	 1990 Spacecraft set of 7 and m/s, u/m (SG 1088/94, MS 
1095). Cat £17.60	 Est. £5

611	 S	 1991 500th Anniv (1992) of Discovery of America by 
Columbus (2nd issue) set of 7 and m/s, u/m (SG 1186/92, MS 
1193). Cat £20.75	 Est. £5

612	 S	 1992 540th Birth Anniv of Leonardo da Vinci (artist and inventor) 
set of 5 with labels, u/m (SG 1229/33). Cat £10.15	 Est. £4

613	 S	 1993 Environmental Protection set of 5, u/m (SG 1247/51). 
Cat £10.15	 Est. £4

614	 S	 1993 United Nations, Transitional Authority in Cambodia 
Pacification Programme, set of 5 and m/s, u/m (SG 1301/5, 
MS 1306). Cat £16.15	 Est. £4

615	 S	 1993 120th Birth Anniversary of Alberto Santos-Dumont set of 
5, u/m (SG 1312/6). Cat £10.40	 Est. £4

616	 S	 1993 Vertical Take-off Aircraft set of 5 and m/s, u/m (SG 
1329/33, MS 1334). Cat £16.65	 Est. £4

617	 S	 1993 National Devlopment, Harmful Insects set of 4 and m/s, 
u/m (SG 1335/8, MS 1339). Cat £16.75	 Est. £4

618	 S	 1993 ‘Brasiliana 93’ International Stamp Exhibition. Butterflies 
set of 5 and m/s, u/m (SG 1295/9, MS1300). Cat £22	 Est. £6

619	 S	 1993 ‘Bankok 1993’ Int Stamp Exhib. Ducks set of 5 and m/s, 
u/m (SG 1323/7, MS 1328). Cat £22.50	 Est. £6

620	 S	 1994 Aircraft set of 5, m/s, u/m (SG 1408/12, MS 1412). Cat 
£16	 Est. £4

621	 S	 1994 Olympic Games, Atlanta (1996)(1st issue) set of 6 and 
m/s, u/m (SG 1363/8, MS 1369). Cat £20.15	 Est. £5

622	 S	 1995 Fish set of 5 and m/s, u/m (SG 1483/7, MS 1488). Cat 
£14.60	 Est. £4

623	 S	 2000 Fire Engines set of 6 and m/s, u/m (SG 2042/7, 
MS2048). Cat £15.60	 Est. £4

Canada
624	 E	 Earlies to KGV mainly used selection on 14 stockcards. 

Condition poor to fine. Includes commems, defins, ovpts, airs, 
revenues, postage dues etc. (few hundred)	 Est. £20

625	 A	 Remainder collection in SG printed album. Early to QEII (100s)
			   Est. £20
626	 E	 1927-1935 Commem Sets plus singles f/m or U/m Cat £225
			   Est. £50
627	 E	 KGVi 1937-45 better U/M range with values to $1 (Fisherman) 

Special Deliveries etc Cat £196	 Est. £50
628	 E	 1875-1966 Back of Book Collection m/u (120 stamps) on 10 

pages, Cat £750+	 Est. £65
629	 S	 1897/1918 set of 8v, 1c carmine toned and stained, used (SG 

83/90). Cat £32	 Est. £5
630	 S	 1898 2c Map SG 166 & 167 U/M Cat £68	 Est. £22
631	 S	 1903/12 KEVII set to 50c mint, mixed condition SG 173/187 

(7 values) Cat £1,100	 Est. £110
632	 S	 1908 Tercentenary 4 values, m/m (SG 188/91). Cat £137	Est. £26
633	 S	 1908 Quebec Tercentenary set mint less 5c value, quite well 

centred but some values regummed SG 188/195 Cat £500
			   Est. £65
634	 S	 1908 10c violet centred NW, used (SG 193). Cat £85	 Est. £19
635	 S	 1912 5c deep blue, m/m (SG 205b). Cat £70	 Est. £14
636	 S	 1912 20c olive-green, m/m. (SG 212). Cat £45	 Est. £8
637	 S	 1915 20c olive-green War Stamp SG 226 U/M marginal but 

has a slight crease Cat £60	 Est. £15
638	 S	 1915 20c War Tax l/m SG 226 Cat £60	 Est. £20
639	 S	 1921 3c 5c 10c 20c & 50c mInt (heavy hInge) Cat £283	 Est. £35
640	 S	 1927 60th Anniv of Confederation set of 5v, m/m (SG 

266/70). Cat £50	 Est. £10
641	 S	 1930 8c blue single value, m/m (SG 297). Cat £11	 Est. £4
642	 S	 1930 20c red single value, m/m (SG 301). Cat £22	 Est. £5
643	 S	 1932 5c blue single value, m/m (SG 316). Cat £14	 Est. £4
644	 S	 1932 Ottawa Conference 6c on 5d deep brown, m/m (SG 318). 

Cat £16	 Est. £4
645	 S	 1932 Ottawa Conference 6c on 5d deep brown, used (SG 318). 

Cat £25	 Est. £7
646	 S	 1932/3 set of 7, used (SG 319/25). Cat £25	 Est. £7
647	 S	 1932/3 set of 3 coil stamps imperf x perf 81/2, m/m (SG 

326/8). Cat £55	 Est. £13
648	 S	 1933 World’s Grain Exhib and Conference single value, m/m 

(SG 330). Cat £22	 Est. £5
649	 S	 1934 150th Anniv of Arrival of United Empire Loyalist, m/m 

(SG 333). Cat £16	 Est. £4
650	 S	 1935 Jubilee set of 6, l/m (SG 335/40). Cat £40	 Est. £12
651	 S	 1935 Jubilee 3c carmine-red block of 4, m/m (SG 337 x4). Cat 

£18	 Est. £5
652	 S	 1935 Jubilee 13c blue single value, m/m (SG 340). Cat £16
			   Est. £4
653	 S	 1935 20c olive-green and 50c deep violet, 2 values, m/m (SG 

349/50). Cat £51	 Est. £13
654	 S	 1935 pictorials, 20c, 50c, $1 top 3 values, u/m (SG 349/51). 

Cat £93	 Est. £26
655	 S	 1935 $1 bright blue, centred SW, used (SG 351). Cat £11	 Est. £4
656	 S	 1935 $1 bright blue, m/m (SG 351). Cat £42	 Est. £10
657	 S	 1935 1c green coil stamp, imperf x perf 8, m/m (SG 352). Cat 

£21	 Est. £5
658	 S	 1935 coil strip of 3 U/M, centre stamp has narrow 1 variety SG 

352/352a Cat £122	 Est. £50
659	 S	 1937 set to 5c, 5 values, m/m (SG 357/61). Cat £21	 Est. £5
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660	 S	 1937 1c, 2c & 3c in u/m blocks of 12, SG 357/9 x 12 cat £90		
	 Est. £10

661	 S	 1937/8 set to 13c, both 10c shades, 9 values, m/m (SG 
357/64 +363a). Cat £74	 Est. £18

662	 S	 1938 $1 violet, top value, used (SG 367). Cat £16	 Est. £4
663	 S	 1938 $1 violet, top value, m/m (SG 367). Cat £65	 Est. £15
664	 S	 1938 41 Analine violet mint SG 367 Cat £65	 Est. £18
665	 S	 1937 KGVI coil pairs SG 368/370 U/M Cat £76	 Est. £35
666	 S	 1938 Air 6c blue, m/m (SG 371). Cat £20	 Est. £5
667	 S	 1942/8 War Effort set of 14, m/m (SG 375/88). Cat £150	Est. £36
668	 S	 1942/8 War Effort $1 blue top value, used (SG 388). Cat £15
			   Est. £4
669	 S	 1942/5 War Effort coil stamps, 5 values m/m, (SG 389/93). 

Cat £27	 Est. £5
670	 S	 1942 War Effort, Air 6c blue, used (SG 399). Cat £14	 Est. £4
671	 S	 1942/3 War Effort, Air set of 2, m/m (SG 399/400). Cat £37
			   Est. £9
672	 E	 1946 Peace Set SG 401-7 U/M Cat £50	 Est. £18
673	 S	 1946 50c green, $1 purple 2 values, m/m (SG 405/6). Cat £43	

	 Est. £10
674	 S	 1953 3 coil stamps in se-tenant strips of 5, u/m (SG 455/7 

x5). Cat £30	 Est. £8
675	 S	 1953 set of 3 booklet stamps in panes of 3, u/m (SG 

458a/60a). Cat £18	 Est. £5
676	 S	 1962/4 set of 4 coil stamps perf 91/2 x imperf in vertical pairs, 

u/m (SG 532/4 x2). Cat £36	 Est. £10
677	 S	 1942/3 War Effort, Air set of 2, used (SG 399/400). Cat £14		

	 Est. £4
678	 S	 1906 5c dull violet postage due, m/m (SG D6). Cat £40	Est. £40
679	 S	 Officials; 1949 7c blue ovpt OHMS (air) m/m (SG O171). Cat 

£24	 Est. £4
680	 S	 Special Delivery; 1942/3 War Effort 3 values, 17c centred S, 

m/m (SG S12/4). Cat £24	 Est. £4
681	 S	 Special Delivery; 1942-46 6 values, m/m (SG S12/17). Cat £54	

	 Est. £9
682	 S	 1946 Special Delivery Stamps, Air m/m (SG S16/17). Cat £16
			   Est. £4
683	 E	 NEWFOUNDLAND: 1870-1947 Collection m/u (145 stamps) on 

12 pages, Cat £935	 Est. £75
684	 S	 Newfoundland; 1882 2c yellow-green, centred N, thin on 

reverse, m/m (SG 46). Cat £60	 Est. £10
685	 S	 Newfoundland: 1887 1/2d rose-red, m/m (SG 49). Cat £16	Est. £5
686	 S	 Newfoundland; 1897 1c green block of 4, centred W, m/m (SG 

66 x 4). Cat £34	 Est. £7
687	 S	 Newfoundland: 1897 set of 8, sound but bit heavy m/m with 

old time hinges (SG 83/90).	 Est. £36
688	 S	 Newfoundland; 1c carmine block of 4, m/m (SG 84 x4). Cat 

£32	 Est. £8
689	 S	 Newfoundland: 1897/1918 1c yellow-green, m/m (SG 85a). 

Cat £21	 Est. £6
690	 S	 Newfoundland: 1910 1c green vertical pair with part W margin 

and N margin, creasing and partial separation, m/m (SG 95 
x2). Cat £38	 Est. £10

691	 S	 Newfoundland: 1911 2c carmine, m/m (SG 118). Cat £12	Est. £4
692	 S	 Newfoundland: 1923/4 8c purple, centred NE, m/m (SG 155). 

Cat £19	 Est. £6
693	 S	 Newfoundland: 1923/4 10c violet, m/m (SG 157). Cat £17	 Est. £5
694	 S	 Newfoundland: 1937 Additional Coronation Issue set of 11, 

m/m (SG 257/67). Cat £60	 Est. £14

Canton
695	 S	 1901 1fr green (SG 18) fu, Cat £85	 Est. £19

Cayman Islands
696	 S	 1950 top 5 values, m/m (SG 143/7). Cat £87	 Est. £20
697	 S	 1974 Birds (1st series) set of 6, u/m (SG 337/42). Cat £24
			   Est. £10
698	 S	 1974 40c gold chalice and seawhip block of 4, u/m (SG 357 

x4). Cat £20	 Est. £6

699	 S	 1974 $1, $2, top 2 values in blocks of 4, u/m (SG 358 x4, 419 
x4). Cat £45	 Est. £11

700	 S	 1980 Definitives, 11 values (SG 515A/25A). Cat £15	 Est. £5
701	 S	 1984 Cirds of Cayman Islands (1st series) set of 4, u/m (SG 

592/5). Cat £11	 Est. £5
702	 S	 1985 Orchids set of 4, u/m (SG 605/8). 	 Est. £4
703	 S	 1985 Shipwrecks set of 4, u/m (SG 609/12). Cat £10	 Est. £4
704	 S	 1986 Birds of Cayman Islands (2nd series), u/m (SG 627/30). 		

	 Est. £4
705	 S	 1986 Marine Life set of 12, u/m (SG 635/46). Cat £21	 Est. £8
706	 S	 1987 Tourism set of 5, u/m (SG 647/51). Cat £15	 Est. £6
707	 S	 1987 Cayman Islands Fruits set of 4, u/m (SG 652/5).	 Est. £4
708	 S	 1987 Lizards set of 3, u/m (SG 656/8). Cat £12	 Est. £5
709	 S	 1988 Butterflies set of 4, u/m (SG 663/6). Cat £11	 Est. £4
710	 S	 1988 Herons set of 4, u/m (SG 667/70). Cat £10	 Est. £4
711	 S	 1989 Captain Bligh’s Second Breadfruit Voyage se-tenant strip 

of 5, u/m (SG 681/5). Cat £25	 Est. £10
712	 S	 1989 Island Maps and Survey Ships set of 4, u/m (SG 691/4). 

Cat £22	 Est. £8
713	 S	 1991 Island Scenes set of 12, u/m (SG 725/36). Cat £41	Est. £18
714	 S	 1992 Olympic Games set of 4, u/m (SG 742/5). Cat £11	 Est. £4
715	 S	 1993 Tourism set of 10 in 2 se-tenant strips of 5, (SG 

755/64). Cat £18	 Est. £6
716	 S	 1993 Christmas. Orchids set of 4, u/m (SG 769/72). Cat £12
			   Est. £4
717	 S	 1995 Sea Turtles set of 6 and m/s, u/m (SG 793/8, MS 799). 

Cat £21	 Est. £8
718	 S	 1995 CARIFTA and AIIF Games set of 4 and m/s, u/m (SG 

800/3, MS804). Cat £12	 Est. £4
719	 S	 1995 Christmas. Nativitiy Animals set of 4 (SG 811/4). Cat 

£11.95	 Est. £4
720	 S	 1996 National Identity set of 12, u/m (SG 824/35). Cat £48
			   Est. £18
721	 S	 2002 Queen Mother Commemoration set of 4 and m/s, u/m 

(SG 989/92, MS993). 	 Est. £5
722	 S	 2003 Endangered Species, Short-finned Pilot Whale se-tenant 

strip of and set of 4, u/m (SG 1037/40 x2). Cat £16 	 Est. £6
723	 S	 2004 Cent of Shipping Registry set of 4, u/m (SG 1041/4). Cat 

£13	 Est. £5
724	 S	 2005 Bicent of Battle of Trafalgar set of 6 and m/s, u/m (SG 

1058/63, MS 1064). Cat £23	 Est. £10
725	 S	 2005 Orchids set of 5 and m/s, u/m (SG 1067/71, MS 1072). 		

	 Est. £5
726	 S	 2005 Christmas set of 4 and m/s, u/m (SG 1083/6, MS 1087). 	

	 Est. £5
727	 S	 2006 Trees set of 5, u/m (SG 1088/92)	 Est. £5
728	 S	 2006 Queens 80th Birthday set of 4, u/m (SG 1093/6).	Est. £5
729	 S	 2006 Caymans Aquatic Treasures set of 5 and m/s, u/m (SG 

1098/1102, MS1103). Cat £24	 Est. £14
730	 S	 2006 Birds (1st series) set of 12, u/m (SG 1108/19). Cat £113		

	 Est. £50
731	 S	 2006 Christmas set of 4, u/m (SG 1120/3)	 Est. £5
732	 S	 2007 Cayman Island Scenes (1st series) set of 6, u/m (SG 

1127/32). 	 Est. £5
733	 S	 2007 Diamond Wedding set of 4, u/m (SG 1138/41).	 Est. £5
734	 S	 2008 Olympic Games set of 4, u/m (SG 1195/8).	 Est. £4
735	 S	 2008 25th Anniv of Water Authority set of 3, u/m (SG 

1199/1201). 	 Est. £5
736	 S	 2008 Christmas. Unique Transportation set of 4, u/m (SG 

1202/5).	 Est. £6
737	 S	 2009 Cayman Islands (2nd series) set of 6, m/s and 2 s/a 

values, u/m (SG 1211/6, MS 1217, 1218/9). Cat £24	 Est. £14
738	 S	 2009 Int Year of Astronomy, 40th Anniv of First Moon Landing 

set of 5 and m/s, u/m (SG 1220/4, MS 1225). 	 Est. £10
739	 S	 2009 Equality through Democracy set of 3 and m/s, u/m (SG 

1226/8, MS 1229)	 Est. £5
740	 S	 2009 Christmas set of 4, u/m (SG 1230/3). 	 Est. £5
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741	 S	 2010 Shells set of 6, m/s and 2 s/a values, u/m (SG 1234/9, 
MS1240, 1241/2). Cat £33	 Est. £20

742	 S	 2010 Cent of Girlguiding set of 4, u/m (SG 1243/6).	 Est. £4
743	 S	 2011 Cat boats set of 6 and 1 s/a value, u/m (SG 1251/7).	Est. £8
744	 E	 2012 Marine Life set of 12 and m/s, u/m (SG 1284/95, 

MS1296). Cat £108	 Est. £60
745	 S	 1975 Birds (2nd series) set of 6, u/m (SG 383/8). Cat £10	Est. £4

Ceylon
746	 S	 1885-1908 l/m range with Qv values tp 75c & KEVII to 1r 50c 

Cat £135	 Est. £30
747	 e	 Early Chalons to KGV mainly used selection on 16 stockcards. 

Condition poor to fine. Odd duplication. Includes ovpts, 
officials, etc. (few hundred)	 Est. £30

748	 S	 1883/98 2c fresh but heavy m/, (SG 146). Cat £75	 Est. £18
749	 S	 1893/9 3c terracota and blue-green block of 6 light creasing 

affecting 4 stamps, m/m (SG 245 x 6). Cat £42	 Est. £8
750	 S	 1904 4c SG 279 Wmk Inverted U/M Cat £275 as used Not 

Catalogued as Mint	 Est. £60
751	 S	 1935 Jubilee set of 4, blunt SW corner on 50c, used (SG 

379/82). Cat £20	 Est. £4
752	 S	 1937 Coronation set of 3, used (SG 383/5).	 Est. £4
753	 S	 1938 50c perf 13 x 13.5 SG 394a very LMM usual sugary gum 

Cat £450 scarce stamp	 Est. £150
754	 S	 1938 5r green and purple, used, (SG 397a). Cat £20	 Est. £6
755	 S	 1943 5r green and pale purple, ordinary paper, m/m (SG 

397a). Cat £45	 Est. £8
756	 S	 1938 5r green and purple, gum disturbance, m/m (SG 397). 

Cat £55	 Est. £11

China
757	 S	 1885/8 Small Dragon 3 Candarins Mauve with Blue Seal. 

Correct Perf 12.5 with Pencil Notation Reverse and Old Style 
Hinge Adherence (Photo)	 Est. £40

758	 S	 1894/95 Chinkiang 1c to 10c All Postal Service VFU. All Nice 
with Correct Perfs but with 2c Thinned. SG 2 - 3 - 5 - 16 - 21

			   Est. £40
759	 S	 1942 Registered Typed Airmail Cover to Scotland Dated 

6.6.1942 Bearing $5, $2 & 30c - All Stamps Intact. 	 Est. £50
760	 S	 1944 20th Death Anniv Dr Sun Yat-sen Set of Six Fresh Mint. 

All fresh l/m mint/u/m without gum (as issued). SG 746/751
			   Est. £40
761	 S	 1973 Archaeological Treasures 8f to 20f (9 Values) u/m	 Est. £40
762	 S	 1974 Acrobats SG 2555/2560 set u/m less SG 2556, cat £60		

	 Est. £10
763	 S	 1975 Wishu Set of Six Mainly Fresh u/m with 43f VFU	Est. £40
764	 S	 1977 First Death Anniv of Chou En-lou set of 4, u/m (SG 

2685/8). Cat £24	 Est. £6
765	 S	 1978 Water Country Modernisation Se-tenant Strip of 5 u/m 

with Imprint. Perfs Fully Intact	 Est. £50
766	 S	 1981 Marking the Gunwale Top Marginal Strip of Five u/m with 

Sheet Number. Vertical Perfs Broken in Margin only Between 
Stamps 2 & 3. Light Gum Wrinkles	 Est. £30

767	 S	 1988 Literature. Romance of the Three Kingdoms (1st series) 
m/s, u/m (SG MS 3588). Cat £44	 Est. £15

768	 S	 1991 Literature Outlaws of the Marsh (3rd series) m/s, u/m 
(SG MS3728). Cat £20	 Est. £6

769	 S	 2000 Fifth Philatelic Federation Congress m/s, u/m (SG 
MS4515). Cat £ 14	 Est. £5

770	 S	 2000 Laoshan Mountains set of 4 and m/s, u/m (SG 4510/3, 
MS 4514). Cat £19	 Est. £7

771	 S	 2000 Olympic Games m/s, u/m (SG MS4531).	 Est. £4

772	 S	 2000 Flowers set of 4 and m/s, u/m (SG 4552/5, MS 4556). 
Cat £22	 Est. £8

773	 S	 2001 Classical Literature (1st series) set of 4 and m/s, u/m (SG 
4581/4, MS 4584). Cat £24	 Est. £8

774	 S	 2001 Waterfalls set of 3 and m/s, u/m (SG 4606/8, MS 4609). 
Cat £19	 Est. £8

775	 S	 2001 Orchids set of 4 and m/s, u/m (SG 4623/6, MS 4627). 
Cat £25	 Est. £9

776	 S	 2001 Construction of the Qingha-Tibet Railway m/s, u/m (SG 
MS4655). Cat £17	 Est. £7

Colombia
777	 S	 1886 5p black, used (SG 134). Cat £13	 Est. £4

Congo
778	 S	 1967 Air. Birds set of 7, m/m (SG 113/9). Cat £41	 Est. £10

Cook Islands
779	 S	 1900 1/2d deep blue block of 4, used (SG 11ba x4). Cat  £60
			   Est. £11
780	 S	 1900 1/2d deep blue marginal block of 4, used (SG 11ba x4). 

Cat £60	 Est. £13
781	 S	 1900 1/2d deep blue top right corner block of 4, used (SG 11ba 

x 4). Cat £60	 Est. £14
782	 S	 1931 2s6d deep brown, m/m (SG 95). Cat £15	 Est. £5
783	 S	 1938 3s greenish blue and green single value, m/m (SG 129). 

Cat £65	 Est. £10
784	 S	 1938 set of 3v, 1s centred E, 2s centred W, m/m (SG 127/9). 

Cat £85	 Est. £14
785	 S	 1938 2s black and red-brown and 3s greenish blue and green, 

m/m (SG 128/9). Cat £87	 Est. £20
786	 S	 1943 5s green, m/m (SG 132). Cat £19	 Est. £5
787	 S	 1943 2s 6d dull brown, wmk inverted, m/m (SG 131w). Cat 

£55	 Est. £15
788	 S	 1949/61 & 1963 definitive sets u/m, SG 150/9 & 163/73 cat 

£90	 Est. £20
789	 S	 1963 definitive set of 11 fine mint, SG 163/173 cat £40	Est. £10
790	 S	 1967 $1 and 10s on 10d multicoloured right marginal block of 

4, u/m (SG 218 x 4). Cat £76	 Est. £20
791	 S	 1974 Captain Cook set & MS u/m, SG 492/3 + MS494 cat £54		

	 Est. £10
792	 S	 1985 Officials set to $5, 19 values, u/m (SG O32/50). Cat £68		

	 Est. £19
793	 S	 1993 40th Anniv of Coronation set of 3, u/m (SG 650/2). Cat 

£14	 Est. £5
794	 S	 1995 Officials set to 90c, 10 values, u/m (SG O54/63). Cat 

£13	 Est. £4
795	 S	 Aitutaki 1983 Bird set of 15 u/m. SG 447/461 cat £80	Est. £20
796	 S	 Aitutaki; 1983 ovpt values, 19 values, u/m (SG 447/65). Cat 

£92	 Est. £24
797	 S	 Aitutaki: 1993 40th Anniv of Coronation set of 3, u/m (SG 

650/2). Cat £10	 Est. £4
798	 E	 Penrhyn 1985 Official set of 25 fine used, SG O18/O38 cat 

£60	 Est. £12

Curacao
799	 S	 1928  6c to 20c, 30c and 35c, 8 values, m/m (SG 112/7, 

121/2). Cat £34	 Est. £9

Cyprus
800	 E	 1937-1949 with 1948 set Complete plus Coranation & UPU 

sets Cat £80	 Est. £26
801	 E	 1881-1921 range all F/U with QV to 4p KEVII to 18p etc Cat 

£475	 Est. £60
802	 S	 1886 1/2 on 1/2 piaster watermark Crown CA SG 27 (6mm apart) 

Fine used Cat £70	 Est. £22
803	 S	 1886 1/2 on 1/2 Piastre watermark Crown CC good used SG 28 

Cat £425 (Photo)	 Est. £100
804	 S	 1886 1/2 on 1/2 piaster ( 8mm apart) SG 29d watermark Crown 

CA with large 2 t right variety F/U Cat £375 (Photo)	 Est. £120
805	 S	 1934 18pi black and olive-green, m/m (SG 142). Cat £55	Est. £11
806	 S	 1935 Silver Jubilee, l/m (SG 144/7). Cat £38	 Est. £10
807	 S	 1938 90pi, £1, top 2 values, m/m (SG 162/3). Cat £103	Est. £30
808	 S	 1944 1piastre perf 13.5 x 12.5 SG 154a good used cat £27
			   Est. £10
809	 S	 1948 Wedding set of 2, m/m (SG 166/7). Cat £61	 Est. £15
810	 e	 1955 short set, l/m (SG 173/85). Cat £60	 Est. £10
811	 S	 1962 250m, l/m (SG 221). Cat £15	 Est. £4
812	 e	 1996 to £1, l/m (SG 283/96). Cat £15	 Est. £4
813	 E	 Turkish: 1975 to 1996 small collection on album pages, 77 

stamps & 3 MS u/m & f/u.	 Est. £15

Cyrenaica
814	 S	 British Occ: 1950 10c orange (SG D152) fu, Cat £120	 Est. £19
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Czechoslovakia
815	 S	 1925 Int Olympic Congress ovpt set of 3, toning, used 

(SG246/8). Cat £138	 Est. £38
816	 S	 1926 Eighth All-Sokol Display, 3 values, toning, used (SG 

249/51). Cat £46	 Est. £12
817	 S	 1955 National Costumes (1st series) set of 4, u/m (SG 884/7). 

Cat £57	 Est. £16
818	 S	 1960 Water Birds set of 6, u/m (SG 1185/90). Cat £19	 Est. £6
819	 S	 1962 Animals in Prague Zoos set of 6, u/m (SG 1291/6). Cat 

£12	 Est. £4
820	 S	 1962 Beetles set of 6, u/m (SG 1326/31). Cat £24	 Est. £10
821	 S	 1966 Game Animals set of 7, u/m (SG 1612/8). Cat £16	Est. £5
822	 S	 1967 Water Birds set of 7, u/m (SG 1632/7). Cat £19	 Est. £6
823	 S	 1984 Playing Cards set of 5 in se-tenant pairs, u/m (SG 

2741/5 x2). Cat £12	 Est. £4
824	 S	 1989 Poisonous Fungi set of 5 in blocks of 4, u/m (SG 2992/6 

x4). Cat £35	 Est. £10
825	 A	 Stockbook of mainly used all periods	 Est. £26

Dahomey
826	 S	 1967 Air. Birds set of 2, m/m (SG 271/2). Cat £19	 Est. £5
827	 S	 1986  Air. 500f Iris glossy starling single value, m/m (SG 252). 

Cat £16	 Est. £4

Danish West Indies
828	 S	 1873-95 1-3,7,12,10 on 50, 8 on 10c, m/m, rich colours, full 

perfs, 1 and 12c well centred, 1c & 3c are inverted frames, 
spotless reverses, only the 3c has gum. Cat £254 [Danmark 
Frim. 5y,6y,8,12,15,21, SG 31-2, 21, 27, 38, 47] 	 Est. £55

829	 S	 1903 4c [Danmark Frim. 7Bxy] Bisect on Envelope Piece. Cut 
from entire NE corner of envelope with handwritten loop of 
addressee visible beneath full cds ST. THOMAS 26 1 1903, 
light brownis patches on envelope reverse and edging is  well 
away from the bisected 4c. Cat £450 (Photo)	 Est. £140

830	 S	 5c green block of 9 u/m (SG 60 x9). Cat £27	 Est. £6

Denmark
831	 S	 1870 2sk, 8sk and 16sk fine used Cat £366 min	 Est. £40
832	 S	 1913 15ore mauve single value, used (SG 141a). Cat £26	 Est. £8
833	 A	 1959/90’s mainly u/m commems, defins, m/s etc identified in 

stockbook. Cat £980	 Est. £160
834	 S	 1994 Royal Residences booklet containing 2 sets, u/m (SG 

1020/3 x2). Cat £21	 Est. £6
835	 E	 1998 Year Pack, stamps u/m & cat £84	 Est. £16
836	 E	 2004 Royal Wedding souvenir pack containing sheetlet of 30 

and m/s, u/m (SG 1382/3 x15, MS1384). Cat £80	 Est. £20

Diego Suarez
837	 S	 1890 25c black, used (SG 9). Cat £110	 Est. £30
838	 S	 1890 15c black, used (SG 8). Cat £100	 Est. £30

Djibouti
839	 S	 1987 Air. Anti-leprosy Campaign Annivs m/s, u/m (SG MS 

998). Cat £29	 Est. £8

Dodecanese Islands
840	 S	 1934 Military Medal Cent. Set to 1l 25, 8 values, m/m (SG 

157/64). Cat £520	 Est. £130

Dominica
841	 S	 1878 21/2d brown (SG 6) duplex pmk used, Cat £45	 Est. £8
842	 S	 1938/47 definitives set of 15v, m/m (SG 99/109a). Cat £75
			   Est. £15
843	 S	 1938 Set of 15 (SG 99-109) mint, Cat £89	 Est. £20
844	 S	 1946 Victory 1d carmine in a block of 4 and a single each with the 

‘Scratched value tablet’ flaw f/u, SG 110a x 2 cat £40	 Est. £10
845	 S	 1948 Wedding set of 2, m/m (SG 112/3). Cat £25	 Est. £8
846	 E	 1954 short set, u/m (SG 140/57). Cat £61	 Est. £15

Egypt
847	 e	 Early pyramids to 1930s mainly used selection on 12 

stockcards. Condition poor to fine. Odd duplication, needs 
sorting, includes commems, airs, express, postage dues etc. 
(few hundred)	 Est. £15

848	 E	 1889-1960 Collection on four sides of two A4 Hagners, 
complete sets of 1889 Postage Dues (x2), 1926 Express, 1927 
King Fuad Defins, 1937 & ‘39 Farouk Defins + 1922 top value 
OHEMS + various commems, (list of items available) (D71-4, O 
64 ...). Cat £287 	 Est. £40

849	 S	 1879  5pi green, wmk inverted block of 4, perforation damage 
leaves 1 good stamp, used (SG 49w x4). Cat £20	 Est. £10

850	 S	 1922 Postage Dues set of 4, u/m (SG D111/4). Cat £10	Est. £4
851	 S	 1925 International Geographical Congress set of 3, light 

toning, u/m (SG 123/5). Cat £70	 Est. £20
852	 S	 1931 Air. Surcharged GRAF ZEPELIN AVRIL 100m on 27m, 

m/m (SG 186). Cat £90	 Est. £26
853	 S	 1933 Int Aviation Congress set of 5, used (SG 2214/8). Cat 

£80	 Est. £24
854	 S	 British Forces: 1935 Silver Jubilee Used (SG A10)	 Est. £95
855	 S	 British Forces: 1935 Silver Jubilee on Cover (SG A10)	Est. £210
856	 S	 1951 Royal Wedding m/s, u/m (SG MS 368). Cat £22	 Est. £8
857	 S	 1952 Birth of Crown Prince Ahmed Fuad m/s, m/m (SG MS 

409). Cat £10	 Est. £3

Estonia
858	 S	 1922 perf set to 10m, 8 values, odd perf fault, m/m (SG 

35B/42B). Cat £41	 Est. £10

Ethiopia 
859	 S	 1951 Anti-tuberculosis Fund, $1 + 10c purple, top value, used 

(SG 427). Cat £11	 Est. £4
860	 S	 1969 Ancient Ethiopian Coins, set of 6, u/m (SG 723/8). Cat 

£11	 Est. £4

Falkland Islands
861	 E	 1878-1984 Collection m/u (226 stamps) on 25 pages, 

includes some F.I.D, Cat £600+	 Est. £75
862	 S	 1891-1902 21/2d Pale Chalky Ultramarine Fine used (SG 27) 

Cat £55	 Est. £19
863	 S	 1891/1902 6d reversed, fine slightly heavy m/m (SG 33x). Cat 

£35	 Est. £24
864	 S	 1891-1902 6d Orange-yellow opt Specimen (paper adherence) 

paper adherence on reverse indicating this may have originally 
been on an Archival document. Fresh Colour (SG 33s)	Est. £65

865	 S	 1891-1902 1/- grey-brown hinge remainder M/M (SG 37) Cat 
£80	 Est. £19

866	 S	 1904-12 21/2d Ultramarine Watermark INVERTED Fine Used (SG 
46) Cat £425	 Est. £210

867	 S	 1912 3s slate-green, perf faults, fine used (SG 66). Cat £100
			   Est. £24
868	 S	 1921-28 21/2d Deep Blue Wmk Mult Script M/M Fresh Colour 

(SG 76s)	 Est. £46
869	 S	 1929-37 6d Reddish Purple Penguin Line Perf Fine M/M (SG 

121) Cat £50	 Est. £19
870	 S	 1933 Centenary 6d Fin Whale, fine used (SG 133). Cat £95
			   Est. £36
871	 S	 1933 Centenary 1s black and olive-green, blunt perf at 

bottom, good to fine used (SG 134). Cat £100	 Est. £30
872	 S	 1935 Jubilee set of 4, 1d folded NE corner, m/m (SG 139/42). 

Cat £48	 Est. £10
873	 S	 1938 5/- SG 161 VFU Cat £95 (Photo)	 Est. £38
874	 S	 1938 SG 161b 5/- Sea Lion l/m Cat £120	 Est. £40
875	 S	 1938 £1 black and violet, fine used (SG 163). Cat £60	Est. £20
876	 S	 939 Birds 1d 2d 2 i/2 4d 1/3 &2/6 F/m Cat £81	 Est. £25
877	 S	 1946 Victory set of 2, 3d blue printing flaws - not listed 

(SG164, 165var)	 Est. £10
878	 S	 1952 definitives set of 14, fine used (SG 172/85). Cat £75
			   Est. £30
879	 S	 1952 £1 SG 185 VFU Cat £27	 Est. £10
880	 S	 1972 Decimal Currency set of 13, u/m (SG 276/95). Cat £31
			   Est. £8
881	 S	 1974 35th Anniv of Battle of the River Plate set of 4, u/m (SG 

309/12). Cat £16	 Est. £5
882	 S	 1982 Mail Ships set of 15, u/m (SG 331B/45B). Cat £13	 Est. £5
883	 S	 2003 Birds £3 & £5 f/u, SG 964/965 cat £33	 Est. £10



14 KEY: A: ALBUM - B: BOX - E: ENVELOPE - S: SINGLES

Falkland Islands Dependencies
884	 S	 1944/5 optd SOUTH SHETLANDS set of 8 SG D1/8). Cat £24
			   Est. £6
885	 S	 1946 Thin Map set of 9 fine mint, SG G9/G16 cat £100	Est. £18
886	 S	 1948 Set of 9 (SG 9-16) Thin Map set mint, Cat £110+	Est. £24

Faroe Islands
887	 A	 1980’s to 2000’s u/m accumulation in s/book inc M/S & 

booklets.	 Est. £26
888	 S	 1985 Aircraft set of 5 in 15k booklet, u/m (SG 122/6). Cat £20	

	 Est. £6
889	 S	 1987, 1988 & 1990 year sets complete u/m inc miniature 

sheets, cat £146	 Est. £20
890	 S	 1991 Mail Ships set of 4, u/m (SG 220/3). Cat £11	 Est. £4
891	 S	 1992 Columbus M/S u/m x 25, total cat £287	 Est. £15
892	 S	 1993 Butterflies and Moths set of 4, u/m (SG 245/8). Cat £13		

	 Est. £4
893	 S	 1994 Fish set of 4, u/m (SG 249/52). Cat £12	 Est. £4
894	 S	 1994 Europa m/s, u/m (SG MS 255). Cat £10	 Est. £4
895	 S	 1995 Leafhoppers set of , u/m (SG 266/9). Cat £11	 Est. £4
896	 S	 2005 Christmas, Religious Songs block of 6, used (SG 483/4 

x3). Cat £17	 Est. £6
897	 S	 2007 Lithographs by Barthelemy Lauvergne set of 2 in block of 

6, used (SG 537/8 x3). Cat £17	 Est. £5

Fezzan
898	 S	 1951 100f, 200f top 2 values, u/m (SG 71/2). Cat £43	 Est. £15

Fiji
899	 S	 1942 2.5d. value i bottom corner U/M block of 8 with Thomas 

DeLaRue imprint SG 256b	 Est. £15
900	 S	 1938 5d blue and scarlet, l/m (SG 258). Cat £42	 Est. £10
901	 S	 1938 5d blue & scarlet fine mint, SG 258 cat £42	 Est. £10
902	 S	 1938 6d black (Die I), m/m (SG 260). Cat £60	 Est. £10
903	 S	 1950 10/- and £1 F/U SG 266a/b Cat £110 (Photo)	 Est. £44
904	 E	 1946 Victory set f/u x 90, SG 268/269 cat £144.	 Est. £20
905	 S	 1946 Victory 3d with the ‘Extra buoy’ flaw f/u, SG 269a cat 

£35.	 Est. £10
906	 S	 1994 White-collared Kingfisher m/s, u/m (SG MS898).	 Est. £4
907	 S	 1995 JAKARTA ‘95 Stamp Exhib m/s, u/m (SG MS928)	 Est. £4
908	 S	 2006 Purple Swamphen m/s, u/m (SG MS1325).	 Est. £4
909	 S	 1940 Postage Dues 8 values, m/m (SG D11/8). Cat £140	 Est. £40

Finland
910	 A	 1960s/80 mint and used identified selection in stock album 

with duplication. Commems, defins etc. odd cover from 1949. 
Cat £638	 Est. £70

911	 S	 SG49  Scarce 1 Mark very fine used (with full roulette perfs 
intact!) Cat £1700 (Photo) f	 Est. £230

912	 S	 SG 166/7 3 copies of the 10 Mark f/u incl one with watermark!  
Cat £225 min	 Est. £46

913	 S	 1931 Red Cross Fund set of 3, m/m (SG 282/4). Cat £16	 Est. £4
914	 S	 1938 Int Skiing Contest set of 3, m/m (SG 321/3). Cat £10	Est. £3
915	 S	 Parcel Post 50mk blue, u/m (SG P509). Cat £25	 Est. £8
916	 S	 1977 Europa set u/m x 100, SG 919 cat £450	 Est. £20
917	 S	 1988 350th Anniv of Posts and Telecomms Services (2nd 

issue) in 10.80 booklet, u/m (SG 1165/70). Cat £11	 Est. £4
918	 S	 1990 Birth Centenary of Rudolf Kolvu (artist)set of 6 in 12k 

booklet , u/m (SG 1231/6). Cat £13	 Est. £4
919	 S	 1991 Centenary of Central Fishery Organization set of 5 in 

10.50k booklet, u/m (SG 1253/7). Cat £10	 Est. £4
920	 S	 1993 Inauguration of New National Opera House m/s, u/m (SG 

MS 1339). Cat £11	 Est. £4
921	 S	 2005 Golf m/s, used (SG MS 1786). Cat £16	 Est. £5

Fiume
922	 S	 1918 definitives 15f, 20f, 25f, 35f, 4 values, l/m (SG 8/11). 

Cat £80	 Est. £20

France
923	 E	 1971-3 Various commems, 1973 French Art, SG 1985-7, Moutier 

& Le Brun as corner marginal pairs, 1972 Directory, SG 1975-6, 
0.45c as double marginals, 60c same but as strip of four, 1972 
French Art, SG 1947, block of four + SG 1953-4 from 1972 Red 
Cross issue + SG 1929. (17 items). Cat £29	 Est. £10

924	 E	 Modern f/u on large stock card, 71 stamps probably cat 
£100+.	 Est. £10

925	 e	 1976/77 collect’n of mainly u/m year sets, STC £125, only 
short of 2 stamps.	 Est. £15

926	 E	 1970’s to 1990’s u/m issues inc good Unesco issues & part 
sheets on 6 s/book sides, probably 250 to 300.	 Est. £20

927	 A	 Early to modern mainly used accumultion in boxed stock book 
with duplication. Condition poor to fine, Also selection of mint 
and used colonies from the mid-range. (100s)	 Est. £60

928	 A	 1960/84 u/m collection in small stockbook. Commems, defins 
etc. Cat £800+	 Est. £90

929	 A	 1980/6 u/m collection in stockbook. Includes commems, 
defins, m/s etc. Cat £900	 Est. £90

930	 E	 1956/80s mint and used collection on album pages. Some 
better sets and singles noted. Condition poor to fine. Cat 
£850+	 Est. £100

931	 E	 Early imperfs to 1990s, small accumulation of assorted pages 
with mint and used items, some u/m. Strength in 1940s/50s. 
Condition poor to fine, Cat £1600	 Est. £250

932	 S	 1853 10c yellow, imperforate, 4 margins, used (SG 50). Cat 
£14	 Est. £5

933	 S	 1853 40c  orange, imperforate, 4 margins, used (SG 64). Cat 
£24	 Est. £8

934	 S	 1862 5c green perforate, perf faults, used (SG 89). Cat £14	Est. £5
935	 S	 1863 1c green, perforate, centred NE, used (SG 102). Cat £22		

	 Est. £7
936	 S	 1870 1c green perforated, used (SG 185). Cat £24	 Est. £7
937	 S	 1870 5c green, perforate, used (SG 192). Cat £14	 Est. £5
938	 S	 1870 10c bistre and pink, perforate, used (SG 194). Cat £18
			   Est. £6
939	 S	 1870 30c brown perforated, used (SG 205). Cat £12	 Est. £4
940	 S	 1870 80c red, perforate, centred N, pinhole, used (SG 208). 

Cat £18	 Est. £5
941	 S	 1876 20c brown on yellow, used (SG 219). Cat £22	 Est. £8
942	 S	 1876 5f mauve on lilac,  creased, used (SG 277). Cat £110	 Est. £18
943	 S	 1900 5c green, centred E, used (SG 295). Cat £36	 Est. £10
944	 S	 1900 50c brown and lilac (SG 305) mint, Cat £130	 Est. £16
945	 S	 1900 1fr red and green, m/m (SG 306). Cat £36	 Est. £9
946	 S	 1900 5f blue and buff, centred E, m/m (SG 308). Cat £120
			   Est. £30
947	 S	 1924 Olympic Games, 30c red and black single value, used (SG 

403). Cat £16	 Est. £5
948	 S	 1920 10f green and red single value, used (SG 431). Cat £20
			   Est. £6
949	 S	 1928 1f50c +50c mauve (SG 468) mint, Cat £70	 Est. £12
950	 S	 1929 Views 20f brown, top value, used (SG 475b). Cat £60
			   Est. £17
951	 S	 1932 Air 1f50 bright ultramarine, single value used (SG 484a). 

Cat £500	 Est. £140
952	 S	 1935/6 Maiden Voyage of Liner Normandie set of 2, m/m (SG 

526/a). Cat £90	 Est. £24
953	 S	 1936 Nansen (Refugee) Fund 75c + 50c violet single value, 

used (SG 542). Cat £13	 Est. £4
954	 S	 1938 definitives, set of 6, m/m (SG 591/91e). Cat £18	 Est. £5
955	 S	 1938 3f red single value, m/m (SG 598). Cat £20	 Est. £5
956	 S	 1938 20f green, top value, m/m (SG 601). Cat £60	 Est. £15
957	 S	 1938 French National Music Festivals single value, m/m (SG 

608). Cat £30	 Est. £8
958	 S	 1938 Clement Ader set u/m, SG 612a cat £140	 Est. £28
959	 S	 1938  Reims Cathedral Restoration Fund single value, m/m (SG 

614). Cat £13	 Est. £3
960	 S	 1938 definitives set of 16 and additional 50c, m/m (SG 

618a/29a + 753). Cat £10	 Est. £3
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961	 S	 1938 Students’ Fund single value, m/m (SG 630). Cat £12
			   Est. £3
962	 S	 1938 ‘Radio for the Blind’ Fund single value, m/m (SG 631). 

Cat £11	 Est. £3
963	 S	 1939 War Victims’ Monument Fund single value, m/m (SG 

632). Cat £13	 Est. £3
964	 S	 1939 P.T.T. Fund l/m (636). Cat £27	 Est. £5
965	 S	 1939 P.T.T. Orphan’s Fund single value, m/m (SG 636). Cat 

£29	 Est. £7
966	 S	 1939 Int Water Exhibition single value, m/m (SG 644). Cat £17
			   Est. £4
967	 S	 1939 Birth-rate Development Fund set of 2, used (SG 650/1). 

Cat £12	 Est. £4
968	 S	 1940 Red Cross u/m (SG 666/7). Cat £15	 Est. £4
969	 S	 1940 Red Cross set of 2, used (SG 666/7). Cat £17	 Est. £5
970	 S	 1940 National Relief Fund set of 4, m/m (SG 668/71). Cat £11
			   Est. £3
971	 S	 1940 20f on 50f top value, m/m (SG 689). Cat £50	 Est. £13
972	 S	 1942 Trocolor Legion set of 2, used (SG 769/70). Cat £30	Est. £10
973	 S	 1943 National Relief Fund set of 4 in se-tenant strip with 

central gutter, used (SG 772/5). Cat £14	 Est. £5
974	 S	 1943 National Relief Fund set of 6, m/m (SG 791/6). Cat £11
			   Est. £3
975	 S	 1943 National Relief Fund. Provincial costumes set of 6, m/m 

(SG 797/802). Cat £14	 Est. £4
976	 S	 1945 25f red, m/m (SG 931). Cat £14	 Est. £4
977	 S	 1945 Marianne 110f red, l/m (SG 935). Cat £18	 Est. £4
978	 S	 1946 National Relief l/m (SG 985/90). Cat £16	 Est. £4
979	 S	 1947 UPU 500f Herring Gull u/m, SG 1013 cat £95	 Est. £20
980	 S	 1949 200f green, 500f red, 2 values, m/m (SG 1056, 1058). 

Cat £135	 Est. £34
981	 S	 1949 National Reief l/m (SG 1087/90). Cat £17	 Est. £4
982	 S	 1950 National Relief Fund set u/m, SG 1095/1100 cat £120
			   Est. £24
983	 S	 1952 National Relief Fund set u/m, SG 1151/1156 cat £76
			   Est. £15
984	 S	 1952 Red Cross u/m (SG 1158/9). Cat £15	 Est. £5
985	 S	 1953 Literary Figures set u/m, SG 1162/1170 cat £62	Est. £15
986	 S	 1953 National Relief Fund set u/m, SG 1172/1177 cat £90
			   Est. £18
987	 S	 1953 National Relief Fund set of 6, m/m (SG 1172/7). Cat £92
			   Est. £22
988	 S	 1953 National Relief Fund 5 values, used (SG 1172, 1174/7). 

Cat £78	 Est. £24
989	 S	 1953 National Reflief part set, u/m (SG 1173/6). Cat £58	 Est. £10
990	 S	 1953 Sports set u/m, SG 1185/1190 cat £112	 Est. £22
991	 S	 1953 Sports u/m or l/m part set (SG 1186/90). Cat £98	 Est. £15
992	 S	 1953 Sports 75f, key stamp, u/m (SG 1190). Cat £50	 Est. £15
993	 S	 1954 National Relief Fund set u/m, SG 1215/1220 cat £240
			   Est. £46
994	 S	 1954 Red Cross set u/m, SG 1232/1233 cat £40	 Est. £10
995	 e	 1955 12f green block of 10 with advertising pane, u/m (SG 

1237a). Cat £49	 Est. £15
996	 S	 1955 National Relief Fund, 12f + 5f violet single value, used 

(SG 1253). Cat £24	 Est. £8
997	 S	 1955 National Relief Fund set u/m, SG 1253/1258 cat £215
			   Est. £40
998	 S	 1955 National Relief Fund, 15f + 6f blue single value, used (SG 

1254). Cat £24	 Est. £7
999	 S	 1955 National Relief Fund 18f + 7f green, used (SG 1255). Cat 

£26	 Est. £8
1000	S	 1955 National Relief Fund 30f + 9f lake single value, used (SG 

1257). Cat £38	 Est. £12

1001	S	 1955 National Relief Fund 50f + 15f turquoise, top value, used 
(SG 1258). Cat £44	 Est. £15

1002	S	 1956 National Relief Fund set u/m, SG 1291/1296 cat £66.
			   Est. £15

1003	S	 1956 Europa set of 2, m/m (SG 1301/2). Cat £11	 Est. £3
1004	S	 1956 Famous Men u/m (SG 1307/12). Cat £22	 Est. £5
1005	S	 1958 Stamp Day 15f + 5f imperf single in brown and a 

normal, striking.	 Est. £10
1006	S	 1960 Air 4 values, u/m (SG 1457b/60). Cat £31	 Est. £10
1007	S	 1960 New Currency Postage Due set u/m, SG D1474/D1478 

cat £112	 Est. £26
1008	S	 1961 Modern French Art set of 4, u/m (SG 1551/4). Cat £23
			   Est. £7
1009	S	 1963 Red Cross l/m (SG 1577/82). Cat £22	 Est. £5
1010	S	 1962 French Art set of 3, u/m (SG 1590/2). Cat £19	 Est. £6
1011	E	 1964 Paris Int. Exhibition FDC and souvenir cover, dated 5 6 

64 and 8 6 64. (2)	 Est. £10
1012	S	 1964 ‘PHILATELIC 1964’ Int Stamp Exhib (3rd issue) used in 

vertical pair with label, (SG 1651). Cat £33	 Est. £10
1013	S	 1964 ‘PHILATELIC 1964’ Int Stamp Exhib (3rd issue), horzontal 

pair in block of 4 with 2 labels at the bottom of a sheetlet, u/m  
(SG 1651 x2). Cat £84	 Est. £26

1014	S	 Air. Pioneer u/m (SG 1890/3). Cat £38	 Est. £8
1015	E	 1989 souvenir book containing mint and used selection of 

stamps SG 2858, 2860, 2892, 2895 etc. Cat £30	 Est. £8
1016	S	 1975 ‘ Arphila 75’ Int Stamp Exhib m/s, used (SG MS 2074). 

Cat £16	 Est. £5
1017	S	 1975 ‘ Arphila 75’ Int Stamp Exhib m/s, u/m  (SG MS 2074). 

Cat £17	 Est. £6
1018	S	 1981 Red Cross Fund. Stained Glass set of 4 in booklet, u/m 

(SG 2441/2 x4). Cat £12	 Est. £4
1019	S	 1982 ‘ Philexfrance 82’ Int Stamp Exhib m/s, u/m (SG MS 

2539). Cat £ 20	 Est. £6
1020	S	 1982 ‘ Philexfrance 82’ Int Stamp Exhib m/s, used (SG MS 

2539). Cat £ 20	 Est. £6
1021	S	 1984 Red Cross Fund 26f booklet u/m (SG 2649 x10). Cat £18	

	 Est. £6
1022	S	 1985 Red Cross Fund 27f booklet, u/m (SG 2696 x 10). Cat 

£19	 Est. £6
1023	S	 1989 Red Cross Fund. Bicent of French Revolution (3rd issue) 

in 16f20 booklet, u/m (SG 2863/8). Cat £10	 Est. £4
1024	S	 2003 Philexjeunes 2003 Int Stamp Exhib. Utility Vehicles m/s, 

u/m (SG MS 3928). Cat £12	 Est. £5
1025	S	 2010 Butterflies m/s, u/m (SG MS 4854). Cat £14	 Est. £6
1026	e	 Andorra: 1967 Europa set u/m x 25, SG F199/F200 cat £375
			   Est. £20
1027	E	 Cinderella: 1943 Philatelic Exposition of Saint – Maur – Des – 

Fosses December 1943 set of 4 miniature sheets in different 
colours u/m.	 Est. £10

French Colonies
1028	E	 Fezzan and Ghadamis: m/m and u/m  collection on 5 

stockbook sides. Defins, commems, postage dues etc. Cat 
£420	 Est. £100

1029	E	 Fine used small selection on 7 pre-printed album pages. Some 
fine cancels noted and better seen. Cat £602 (65)	 Est. £130

1030	S	 1878 10c black on lilac, imperforate,  4 margins, close at top 
right corner, used (SG 40). Cat £33	 Est. £10

1031	S	 Diego-Suarez: 1892 1f olive-green /toned fine used NOSSI BE 
CDS, (SG 50). STC £65	 Est. £28

1032	S	 French Territory of the Afars & Issas 1967 200f Bird u/m, SG 
509 cat £50	 Est. £12

1033	S	 French Territory: 1970 100f Expo 1970, u/m (SG 554). Cat 
£11	 Est. £4

1034	S	 Nossi-Be: 1891 25 on 5c green/green postage due,  odd perf 
fault, used (SG D32). STC £190	 Est. £80

1035	S	 Nossi-Be: 1891 0.10 on 5c green postage due, toned perf at 
top, appears to have a type D6/7 surcharge not D9 as per SG 
Catalogue. (SG D33 var). 	 Est. £8

1036	S	 Nossi-Be: 1891 0.15 on 20c red/green, nibbled perfs, hinged 
remainder, m/m (SG D34). Cat £40	 Est. £16

1037	S	 Nossi-Be: 1893 50 on 10c black/lilac, centred S, no gum (SG 
37). STC £70	 Est. £7

1038	S	 Nossi-Be: 1893 10c black/lilac, carmine ovpt, used (SG 40a). 
STC £5	 Est. £5
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1039	S	 Nossi-Be: 1893 15c blue, ragged perfs on NW sides, used (SG 
41). STC £14	 Est. £6

1040	S	 Nossi-Be: 1893 20c red/green, used (SG 42). STC £47	Est. £22
1041	S	 Nossi-Be: 1893 20c red/green with blue ovpt, centred NW, 

used (SG 43). STC £75	 Est. £30
1042	S	 Nossi-Be: 1893 20c red/green with blue ovpt, block of 6 (3x2), 

centred E, multiples cds used, (SG 43 x6). STC £450	Est. £140
1043	S	 Nossi-Be: 1894 set of 13 with shades, perf faults, used (SG 

44/56). STC £200	 Est. £75
1044	S	 Nossi-Be: 1894 20c, 25c, 40c, 75c, 1f, 5 values, m/m (SG 

50/1, 53, 55/6). STC  £99	 Est. £40
1045	S	 General Issues: 1885 4c black, imperf, postage due, NOSSI-BE 

CDS used (SG D62).	 Est. £20
1046	S	 Polynesia: 1965 Air. Gauguin Museum, top 2 values, m/m (SG 

46/7). Cat £38	 Est. £10
1047	S	 Polynesia: 1969 Air. Birth Bicent of Napoleon Bonaparte single 

value, u/m (SG 101). Cat £90	 Est. £26
1048	S	 French Polynesia: 1970 30f and 50f, u/m (SG 114/5). Cat £30
			   Est. £8
1049	S	 Polynesia: 1971 Air. Paintings by Polynesian Artists (2nd 

series) excluding 40f, 4 values, u/m (SG 147, 149/51). Cat 
£76	 Est. £22

1050	S	 Somali Coast: 1958 75f Pink-backed Pelican single value, m/m 
(SG 446). Cat £19	 Est. £5

1051	S	 Somali Coast: 1958 200f Great Bustard single value, used (SG 
448). Cat £18	 Est. £6

1052	S	 St Thomas & Prince 1983 Bird set of 16 to DB18.50 u/m, 
unlisted in SG .	 Est. £10

1053	S	 French Post Offices in Zanzibar: 1894 21/2a on 25c black on 
red, m/m (SG 7). Cat £19	 Est. £8

1054	S	 French Post Offices in Zanzibar: 1894 3a on 30c brown, m/m 
(SG 8). Cat £44	 Est. £18

1055	S	 French Post Offices in Zanzibar: 1896  1/2a on 5c green 
surcharge in carmine, m/m (SG 20a). Cat £17	 Est. £7

1056	S	 French Post Offices in Zanzibar: 1896  1/2a on 5c yellow green 
(a) and (b), 2 values, m/m (SG 22, 23). Cat £22	 Est. £8

1057	S	 French Post Offices in Zanzibar: 1896 1a on 10c black on lilac, 
centred SE, m/m (SG 24). Cat £11	 Est. £4

1058	S	 French Post Offices in Zanzibar: 1896 2a on 20c red on green, 
centred NE, m/m (SG 28). Cat £11	 Est. £5

1059	S	 French Post Offices in Zanzibar: 1896 5a on 50c red, toning, 
m/m (SG 32). Cat £41	 Est. £18

1060	S	 French Post Offices in Zanzibar: 1896 10a on 1f olive, m/m 
(SG 35a). Cat £27	 Est. £10

1061	S	 French Post Offices in Zanzibar: 1897 Postage Dues, 4 values, 
m/m (SG D39/40, D42/3). Cat £174	 Est. £60

1062	S	 French Post Offices in Zanzibar: 1902 1/2a on 5c green.(SG 53).
			   Est. £4
1063	S	 French Post Offices in Zanzibar: 1902 10a on 1f red and green, 

m/m (SG 61). Cat £60	 Est. £24
1064	S	 French Post Offices in Zanzibar: 1902 20a on 2f lilac and 

yellow, centred N, missing perf at top edge, m/m (SG 62). Cat 
£110	 Est. £30

French Southern Antarctic Territory
1065	S	 1956 4f Leopard seal single value, m/m (SG 7). Cat £24	Est. £6
1066	S	 1963 10f Petrel Bird f/u, SG 28 cat £65	 Est. £15
1067	S	 1984 Glaciology set of 2, used (SG 182/3). Cat £10	 Est. £4
1068	S	 1984 Antarctic Wildlife set of 4, used (SG 184/7). Cat £23	Est. £7
1069	S	 1984 Air. Bicent of Manned Flight se-tenant gutter pair, used 

(SG 190/1). Cat £21	 Est. £6
1070	S	 1984 Air, single value, used (SG 193). Cat £14	 Est. £5
1071	S	 1984 Air. Comissioning of Patrol Boat Albatros, single value, 

used (SG 194). Cat £20	 Est. £7
1072	S	 1984 Air. Nordposta Int. Stamp Exhib single value with label, 

used (SG 195). Cat £22	 Est. £7
1073	S	 1985 Antarctic Wildlife set of 4 , used (SG 196/9). Cat £27	 Est. £9
1074	S	 1986 Biomass set of 2, used (SG 200/1). Cat £11	 Est. £4
1075	S	 1985 Air, single value, used (SG 204). Cat £14	 Est. £5
1076	S	 1985 Air, single value, used (SG 205). Cat £30	 Est. £10

1077	S	 1985 Air 30th Anniv of French Southern and Antarctic Territories 
se-tenant gutter strip, used (SG 206/7). Cat £11	 Est. £4

1078	S	 1989 Air. Bicentenary of Franch Revolution single value, used 
(SG 256). Cat £10	 Est. £4

1079	S	 1989 Air. 15th Antarctic Treaty Consultative Meeting single 
value, used (SG 258). Cat £18	 Est. £6

1080	S	 1991 Air Birth Centenary of Charles de Gaulle single value, 
used (SG 282). Cat £14	 Est. £5

1081	S	 1992 Air. 500th Anniv of Discovery of America by Colombus 
single value, used (SG 302). Cat £24	 Est. £8

1082	S	 1992 WOCE Research programme single value, used (SG 304). 
Cat £27	 Est. £8

1083	S	 1993 Voyage of L’Astrolobe through North East Passage single 
value, used (SG 317). Cat £10	 Est. £4

1084	S	 1993 Air. Antarctic Expedition Base D 10, single value, used 
(SG 319). Cat £12	 Est. £4

1085	S	 1993 Air. Inauguration of Air Strip, Adelie Land single value, 
used (SG 320). Cat £13	 Est. £4

1086	S	 1994 Air. Scientific Management of Fishing Industry, single 
value, used (SG 331). Cat £14	 Est. £5

Gambia
1087	S	 1898 set, fine to very fine used (SG 37/44). Cat £85	 Est. £70
1088	S	 1904/6 5d to 1s, 5 values, fine used (SG 63/7). Cat £277 

(Photo)	 Est. £140
1089	S	 1946 1s 3d chocolate and light blue bottom right corner 

marginal pair, u/m (SG 156a x2). Cat £8	 Est. £4
1090	E	 1946 Victory f/u x approximately 90+ sets, SG 162/163 cat 

£126+.	 Est. £20
1091	S	 1948 Wedding set of 2, m/m (SG 164/5). Cat £21	 Est. £5
1092	S	 1953 definitive set fine mint to 2/6d, SG 171/181 cat £49
			   Est. £10

Gaza
1093	S	 1948 set of 19 m/m (SG 1/19). STC £140	 Est. £48
1094	S	 1953 50p sepia and green, £E1 sepia and blue m/m (SG 

49/50). Cat £220	 Est. £55
1095	S	 1955/6 values to 100m, 16 values m/m (SG 69/84). Cat £29
			   Est. £8
1096	S	 1955/6 £E1 red and bluish green, m/m (SG 86). Cat £100
			   Est. £24

Germany
1097	S	 1969-99 (SG MS 1499 etc) Three used + Eight u/m MS. U/M, 

1969 Women’s Suffrage. 1971 Olympics, Sapporo. 1974 
Republic. 1993, 1995 Children. 1999 IBRA. USED, 1991 
Bobsleigh, Altenberg. 1994, 1996 Children. Cat £43  	Est. £10

1098	E	 3rd Reich ex dealers stock on 10 stock sides m/um/fu, inc 
better sets & odd values, 200 - 300, good gap filler or stock.

			   Est. £50
1099	A	 East: 1966/78 apparently complete u/m in hingless Schaubek 

album plus 1990 pages.	 Est. £75
1100	E	 1998/9 u/m block of 4 collection on stockpages, all different, 

good lot, Cat £700	 Est. £90
1101	S	 2 1/2g on 2 1/2g and 9K on 9K mint (SG 29/30). Cat £210
			   Est. £30
1102	S	 1875 50pf grey f/u, SG 36 cat £550.	 Est. £55
1103	S	 1875/99 2 mark x 18 on page most shades identified and STC 

£1700+	 Est. £100
1104	S	 1899/1900 1 mark mint (SG 62). Cat £180	 Est. £30
1105	S	 1902 Germania definitives no watermark set of 10, mint (SG 

67/76). Cat £830	 Est. £150
1106	S	 1920 10m & 20m stamps of Bavaria overprinted Deutsches 

Reich f/u, SG 135/136 top values cat £47	 Est. £10
1107	S	 1920/1 opt on Bavaria 10 mark . ‘Straight top to R of Reich’ 

Good used (SG 135a). Cat £1200	 Est. £200
1108	S	 1920 Surcharges good used (SG 137/9, 139a). Cat £650+
			   Est. £100
1109	S	 1923 Relief Fund set of 3, used (SG 257/9). Cat £180	Est. £30
1110	S	 1924/37 1 mark to 5 mark set of 4, mint (SG 376/9). Cat £130	

	 Est. £20
1111	S	 1928 Ebert etc definitives set of 19, mint (SG 424/42). Cat 

£170	 Est. £30
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1112	S	 1930 Zeppelin South America 2 mark, good used (SG 456a). 
Cat £500	 Est. £90

1113	S	 1931 Zeppelin Polar Flight set of 3, mint (SG 469/71). Cat 
£1100	 Est. £200

1114	S	 1933 Welfare Fund (Wagners Opera) perf 14 x13 (7 values, 
good used (SG 513, 515/7, 519/21). Cat £640	 Est. £90

1115	S	 1937 Hitler m/s, u/m (SG MS 637). Cat £400 as such	 Est. £60
1116	S	 1949 Parliament set f/u, SG 1033/1034 cat £61	 Est. £10
1117	S	 1949 UPU l/m (SG 1038). Cat £80	 Est. £18
1118	S	 1956 definitive booklet pane, u/m (SG 1103b). Cat £10	Est. £4
1119	S	 1956 definitive booklet pane, u/m (SG 1103c). Cat £22	Est. £7
1120	S	 1955 Lufthansa Airways set fine mint, SG 1131/1134 cat £45
			   Est. £10
1121	S	 1959 Beethoven Hall, Bonn (20-40pf), u/m MS SG 1233a. £33
			   Est. £12
1122	S	 1949 Hanover Trade Fair f/s fine used (SG MS A1445). Cat 

£375	 Est. £65
1123	E	 1995 Postage Stamps Yearbook, u/m issues for the year. Cat 

£174	 Est. £30
1124	E	 1998 Postage Stamps Yearbook, u/m issues for the year. Cat 

£189	 Est. £36
1125	S	 Allied Occupation: 1945 fine used (SG A31/3). Cat £50	Est. £12
1126	S	 Allied Occ, General Issues; 1948 Portraits of politicians, artists 

and scientists set of 16v, used (SG R33/48). Cat £43	 Est. £10
1127	S	 Allied Occupation: 1949 Hanover Fair miniature sheet, fine 

used (SG MS A145). Cat £450	 Est. £90
1128	S	 Allied Occupation - Russian Zone: 1949 Goethe Sheet fine 

used with 2 different Special Cancels (28th August 1949). (SG 
MSR 59a). Cat £700	 Est. £140

1129	S	 Allied Occupation. French Zone, Wurttemburg) 1949 Red 
Cross m/s fine used (11.4.49 cds) (SG MS FW 43a). Cat £2250 
(Michel Bl.1 1/111 - two sloping lines to right of 30).Est. £400

1130	S	 Baden: 1851-6 with 1851 SG 3-8 plus 1862 values to 9kr Fine 
Condition for these F/u Cat £200	 Est. £30

1131	S	 Baden: 1862 Postage Dues set of 3, mint no gum (SG D39/41). 
Cat £67	 Est. £15

1132	S	 Bavaria: 1849 Values to 6k & 1850 values to 9K F/used Cat 
£225	 Est. £30

1133	S	 Brunswick (Braun-schweig), 1861 SG 17) 1sbr, posthorn wmk, 
four clear margins:fresh colours, spotless rev, pen canc over 
blue canc (where S visible). Cat £100 (Photo)	 Est. £20

1134	S	 Danzig: 1937 Danzig Productivity Show m/s, stained from 
stamp hinges and crease across top right corner, used (SG MS 
254a). Cat £600	 Est. £60

1135	S	 DANZIG  1937 2 Miniature sheets (SG 251-2) CDS used, Cat 
£360	 Est. £65

1136	S	 FRENCH OCC: 1949 Set of 3 (SG FW44-6) mint, Cat £43	Est. £8
1137	S	 German South West Africa: 1897/1900 set of 4 values, used 

(SG 1/4). Cat £50	 Est. £15
1138	S	 German South-West Africa: 1897 3pf bistre-brown single value 

used on piece with ‘KARIBIR’ cancel, (SG 5a). Cat £16	 Est. £5
1139	S	 German South-West Africa: 1897/1900 3pf x2, 5pf, 10pf, 20pf 

and 50pf, 6 values used SG 5, 5a, 6/8, 10. Cat £90	 Est. £26
1140	S	 German South-west Africa: 1906/19 5m carmine and black (I 

and II), m/m (SG 32, 32a). Cat £180	 Est. £44
1141	S	 German South-west Africa: 1906/9 1m, 2m, 2 values used (SG 

29/30). Cat £240	 Est. £75
1142	S	 Hanover: 1853 SG 8 plus SG 27 to SG 29 range Cat £430 F/U 

Good Condition for these	 Est. £40
1143	S	 Hamburg: 1/2a black used 3/4 margins (SG 1) Cat £700	Est. £60
1144	S	 Prussia: 1850 SG 1 & l/m plus SG 6 to SG 9 range F/u plus 

1857 values Cat £340	 Est. £35
1145	S	 Prussia, 1850 (Friedrich Wilhelm IV), SG 8, 16, 21, imperf 3 & 

1 silbergroschen, two shades of the 1sgr correspond to Michel 
6 & 10, pink version has four clear margins, SG 8’s fourth 
margin is narrow, the remaining two values are three margin, 
neat cancs. Cat £63++	 Est. £20

1146	S	 Prussia, 1867 Arms (SG 43-6), roulette 3,6 & 9k, four clear 
margins throughout (tight upper on 3kr), good colours, neat, 
clear cancs, spotless revs. Cat £189	 Est. £36

1147	S	 SAAR: 1950 15 +5 f brown and red (SG 288) um, Cat £120
			   Est. £24
1148	S	 Saar: 1950 Adolf Kolping SG286  f/u Cat £130	 Est. £20
1149	S	 Saar: 1949 Youth Hostels SG259-60 f/u set Cat £340	Est. £36
1150	S	 Saar: 1950 Stamp Day SG 288 u/m Cat £120	 Est. £36
1151	S	 Saar: 1951 National Relief Fund SG306-10 f/u set Cat £250
			   Est. £46
1152	S	 Saar: 1950 Council Of Europe SG294-5 f/u set Cat £420 

(Photo)	 Est. £65
1153	E	 Wurtemburg: 1851-1920 range l/m & F/u (132 different 

Stamps) Cat £250 plus	 Est. £35
1154	E	 East: 1949 to 1990 m/um/fu ex dealers stock on 8 stock 

sides, approx. 400 inc MS, stamps inc E1 f/u x 2 etc.	 Est. £30
1155	E	 East: 1950s/89 mint (appears u/m) selection of sets, sheetlets, m/s 

etc on 10 double sided stockbook pages. Cat £800+	 Est. £80
1156	S	 East: 1953 70th Death Anniv of Marx, m/m (SG E102/11). Cat 

£44	 Est. £10
1157	S	 East: 1955 Historic Buildings 30pf block of 6 f/u, SG E238 cat 

£102	 Est. £15
1158	S	 West: 1949 30pf blue (SG 1038) mint, Cat £90	 Est. £12
1159	E	 West: 1975 Special Postage Stamps Yearbook including West 

Berlin, u/m issues for the year. Cat £80	 Est. £15
1160	E	 West: 1986 Yearbook including West Berlin, u/m issues for the 

year. Cat £176	 Est. £36
1161	E	 West: 1989 Special Postage Stamps Yearbook including West 

Berlin, u/m issues for the year. Cat £175	 Est. £36
1162	E	 West: 1989 Postage Stamps Yearbook including West Berlin, 

u/m issues for the year. Cat £296	 Est. £60
1163	E	 West: 1990 Postage Stamps Yearbook including West Berlin, 

u/m issues for the year. Cat £246	 Est. £50
1164	S	 West: 1959 Ianuguration of Beethoven Hall m/s, m/m (SG MS 

1233a). Cat £33	 Est. £8
1165	S	 West: 1951 Post horns 15pf u/m, SG 1051 cat £60	 Est. £10
1166	S	 West: 1955 Lufthansa Airways set u/m, SG 1131/1134 cat £45	

	 Est. £10
1167	S	 West: 1951 Post horns 30pf marginal u/m, SG 1054 cat £80
			   Est. £12
1168	S	 West: 1953 Humanitarian Relief Fund set fine mint, SG 

1099/1102 cat £121	 Est. £16
1169	S	 West: 1949 Parliament set of 2 u/m (SG 1033/4). Cat £145
			   Est. £26
1170	S	 West: 1950 Bach set of 3, u/m (SG 1043/4). Cat £170	Est. £30
1171	S	 West: 1952 Humanitarian Relief Fund set u/m, SG 1082/85 cat 

£180	 Est. £30
1172	S	 West: 1951 Windows set of 2, 10pf+5pf u/m, 20+5pf l/m. Cat 

£320	 Est. £50
1173	S	 West: 1951/2 numerals set of 16 l/m (SG 1045/60). Cat 

£3000	 Est. £240
1174	S	 Berlin: 1950  20pf red (SG B 71) lmm, Cat £140	 Est. £19
1175	S	 Berlin: 1951  Set of 5, clapper to right, (SG B 82-6) lmm Cat 

£171	 Est. £19
1176	S	 Berlin: 1952  Set of 10 (SG B 91-100) um, Cat £186	 Est. £36
1177	S	 Berlin: 1952 Beethoven 30pf f/u, SG B87 cat £41	 Est. £10
1178	S	 Berlin: 1951 Freedom Bell, clapper at right, 10pf, 20pf & 40pf 

both u/m & f/u, SG B83, B84 & B86 (6) cat £138	 Est. £20
1179	S	 Berlin: 1951/2 Bells (clapper at right) set of 5, mint (SG 

B82/6)/ Cat £150	 Est. £26
1180	S	 Berlin: 1952/3 Famous Berlinners set of 10, mint (SG 

B91/100). Cat £170	 Est. £30
1181	S	 Berlin: 1948 Black Berlin ovpt set of 20 fine used on identical 

pieces with same Berlin Airbridge slogan cancels (27/10/48). 
(SG B1/20). Cat £3000	 Est. £400

Gibraltar
1182	e	 Selection , mint inverted watermarks SG 293w (4), 306w (3), 

505w and sheetlet of 6 SG 391a.	 Est. £40
1183	E	 2011/14 u/m sets & MS on hanger sheets, inc Royalty, RAF, 

Animals & Views, STC £464	 Est. £50
1184	E	 1866-1983 Collection m/u (295 stamps) on 26 pages, Cat 

£700+	 Est. £85
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1185	A	 Modern u/m collection to 2018 inc M/S & sheets, STC £690
			   Est. £100
1186	A	 Modern u/m collection to 2018, inc M/S & sheets, STC £716
			   Est. £100
1187	A	 1974-2019 predominantly UM collection housed in black St 

Paul’s album of 8 pages (16 sides) + 2 (single-sided) Prinz 
sheets, many sets, MS, Locals (50-300g) with just one used 
MS, strongest section 2001 onwards. Cat £670  	 Est. £110

1188	S	 1886 1/2d dull green, centred slightly W, m/m (SG 1). Cat £23
			   Est. £6
1189	S	 1886 1d red pair (SG 9) mint, Cat £100	 Est. £19
1190	S	 1889 25c on 21/2d bright blue, centred NE, m/m (SG 18). Cat 

£29	 Est. £7
1191	S	 1889/96 25c ultramarine, m/m (SG 26). Cat £27	 Est. £7
1192	S	 1903 2s, couple of toned perfs at top, l/m (SG 52). Cat £200 

(Photo)	 Est. £48
1193	S	 1906/11 8s l/m (SG 74). Cat £250 (Photo)	 Est. £130
1194	S	 1931/3 11/2d red-brown, both perf, gum wrinkles, m/m (SG 

111/11a). Cat £18	 Est. £5
1195	S	 1931/3 1d scarlet, both perfs, gum wrinkles, m/m (SG 110, 

110a). Cat £24	 Est. £6
1196	S	 1931/3 1d, 11/2d perf 131/2 x 14, 2 values, m/m (SG 110a, 

111a). Cat £39	 Est. £8
1197	S	 1931/3 3d blue perf 131/2 x 14, m/m (SG 113a). Cat £42
			   Est. £10
1198	S	 1937 Coronation set of 3 in individual pieces, used (SG 

118/20).	 Est. £3
1199	S	 1938/51 set of 14, l/m (SG 121/31). Cat £180	 Est. £26
1200	S	 1938 1d yellow-brown, perf 131/2 , m/m (SG 122a). Cat £30
			   Est. £5
1201	S	 1938 11/2d carmine,  perf 14, bottom marginal with 

inscription, short perf at top, m/m (SG 123). Cat £35	 Est. £4
1202	S	 1938 11/2d carmine, perf 131/2, m/m (SG 123a). Cat £275	Est. £30
1203	S	 1938 3d light blue, perf 131/2, m/m (SG 125). Cat £45	 Est. £8
1204	S	 1938 3d light blue, perf 14, m/m (SG 125a). Cat £130	Est. £20
1205	S	 1938 1s black and green , perf 14, m/m (SG 127). Cat £45	Est. £7
1206	S	 1938 1s black and green, perf 131/2, m/m, (SG 127a). Cat £75
			   Est. £10
1207	S	 1938 10/- perf 14 VFU SG 130 Cat £130 (Photo)	 Est. £55
1208	S	 1948 Wedding set of 2, m/m (SG 134/5). Cat £61	 Est. £15
1209	S	 1953/59 set to 5/- m/um, SG 145/156 cat £100+.	 Est. £20
1210	E	 2005 Battle of Trafalgar set in sheets of 6 u/m, SG 1120/1123 

cat £72	 Est. £16
1211	S	 2008 Birds of the Rock £1 Honey Buzzard gutter pair, u/m (SG 

1259 x2). Cat £10	 Est. £5
1212	S	 2008 Birds of the Rock £3.44 Spotted Flycatcher, £5 Lesser 

Kestrel, top 2 values in gutter pairs, u/m (SG 1259d, 1260 x2). 
Cat £52	 Est. £30

1213	S	 2010 Gibraltar and San Marino joint issue m/s, u/m (SG 
MS1364). Cat £10	 Est. £5

1214	E	 2014 New Year set (Horse) u/m in sheets of 5 sets x 5, SG 
1563/4 x 25 cat £118	 Est. £15

1215	E	 2015 New Year set (Goat) u/m in sheets of 5 sets x 5, SG 
1618/19 x 25 cat £131	 Est. £16

1216	S	 2015 Winston Churchill MS u/m x 25, SG MS1638 cat £275 
(25).	 Est. £30

1217	S	 2015 Penny Black MS u/m x 10, SG MS1644 cat £90	 Est. £15
1218	E	 2015 Old Toys set in u/m sheets of 8, SG 1645/1650 cat £80
			   Est. £16
1219	E	 2015 Christmas set in half sheets of 25 u/m, SG 1664/1668 x 

25 cat £200	 Est. £26
1220	E	 2015 Magna Carta MS u/m x 10, SG MS1669 cat £120, face 

£40	 Est. £20
1221	E	 2016 Chinese New Year (Monkey) set in u/m sheets of 5 x 2 

(10 sets), SG 1670/1 cat £120	 Est. £20
1222	S	 2016 Queens 90th Birthday set to £5 in u/m blocks of 6, SG 

1672/81 cat £171	 Est. £28
1223	E	 2016 Battle of the Somme set in u/m sheets of 8, SG 

1684/1688 x 8 cat £100	 Est. £20

1224	e	 2016 Battle of the Somme set u/m x 20 sets, SG 1684/88 cat 
£260 (80).	 Est. £30

1225	S	 2016 5th Wedding Anniversary William & Kate MS u/m x 25, 
SG MS1689 cat £150, face £50	 Est. £20

1226	e	 2016 Unesco set in u/m blocks of 10, SG 1701/5 cat £125
			   Est. £20
1227	E	 2016 Historic Streets set in u/m sheets of 20, SG 1711/1718 

cat £340	 Est. £40
1228	E	 2017 Chinese New Year (Rooster) set in u/m sheets of 5 x 2 

(10 sets, SG 1725/6 cat £120	 Est. £20
1229	S	 2017 65th Anniv of the Accession set to £3 in blocks of 4 u/m, 

SG 1727/32 cat £84	 Est. £16
1230	e	 2017 Europa Castles set in sheets of 8 sets u/m, SG 1734/5 

cat £72, face £24	 Est. £12
1231	E	 2017 HMS Gibraltar set in sheets of 5 u/m, SG 1745/1751 cat 

£100	 Est. £20
1232	S	 2017 Referendum MS u/m x 10, SG MS1753 cat £270 (10).
			   Est. £30
1233	E	 2017 Referendum £5 QE2in a u/m sheet of 10 face £50, SG 

1754 cat £150	 Est. £26
1234	S	 2017 Nature Reserve set in u/m blocks of 4, SG 1768 /74 cat 

£68	 Est. £14
1235	S	 2008 Birds of the Rock set to 55p, excluding 10p Black Stork, 

in gutter pairs, 13 values, u/m (SG 1248/58 x2 excluding SG 
1252a). Cat £44	 Est. £18

1236	S	 2018 £3 War Memorial M/S u/m x 10 face value £30	 Est. £15
1237	E	 2018 Views MS u/m x 10 face value £30	 Est. £15
1238	E	 2018 Centenary of the RAF M/Su/m x 10, face value £51	Est. £20

Gilbert and Ellice Islands
1239	S	 1935 Jubilee Set fine Used	 Est. £25
1240	S	 1939 set to 5/- very fine used SG 43/54 Cat £48 (Photo)	Est. £20
1241	S	 1940 Postage Dues set of 8, m/m (SG D1/8). Cat £180	 Est. £50
1242	S	 1949 RSW pair VFU SG 57/58 Cat £25+	 Est. £12
1243	S	 GVI 1940 Postage Dues SGD1-D8 m/m set Cat £180 (Photo)
			   Est. £50

Gold Coast
1244	E	 1907-52 Collection m/u (86 stamps) on 6 pages, Cat £450+
			   Est. £48
1245	S	 1948 10s, u/m (SG 146). Cat £22	 Est. £5
1246	S	 1935 Silver Jubilee set (SG 113-6) good used, Cat £82	Est. £16
1247	S	 1937 Coronation set of 3, m/m (SG 117/9).	 Est. £3
1248	S	 1948 set to 10s. m/m (SG 135/46). Cat £85	 Est. £19
1249	S	 1948 set, no 11/2d, fine m/m (SG 135-46). Cat £85 as set	Est. £24
1250	S	 1948 Wedding set of 2, m/m (SG 147/8). Cat £38	 Est. £10
1251	S	 1948 RSW pair VFU SG 147/148 Cat £55	 Est. £24
1252	S	 1952 / 54 definitive set inc the 1/2d shade m/um (10/- u/m), 

SG 153/64 + 153a cat £71	 Est. £15

Greece
1253	E	 1979/82 u/m selection on 6 stocksheets. Sets, singles etc in 

blocks of 4, some marginal. Cat £270	 Est. £50
1254	S	 1933 Zeppelin 120d brown SG 460 mounted mint cat £160, a 

tiny marginal thin.	 Est. £10
1255	S	 1988 European Economic Community. Meeting of Heads of 

State set of 2 in vertical strips of 5, used (SG 1814a-1815a). 
Cat £24	 Est. £8

1256	S	 1988 European Economic Community. Meeting of Heads of 
State set of 2 in vertical strips of 5, u/m (SG 1814a-1815a). 
Cat £43	 Est. £15

1257	S	 2002 Europa. Circus €6.40 booklet, containing 2 sets, u/m (SG 
2197/8 x2). Cat £22	 Est. £8

1258	S	 2005 Greetings set of 8, u/m (SG 2345/52). Cat £16	 Est. £5
Greenland

1259	e	 1997 Christmas 55.50 booklet containing 6 sets in 2 panes, 
u/m (SG 326/7 x6). Cat £25	 Est. £8

1260	e	 2012 Greenlandic Artists (6th series) m/s, u/m (SG MS 667). 
Cat £25	 Est. £7

Grenada
1261	S	 1883 SG 33 4d horizontal strip of 5 U/M (light gum tone) Cat 

£70	 Est. £23
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1262	S	 1895 8d mauve and black, m/m (SG 54). Cat £12	 Est. £4
1263	S	 1906/11 set to 5s, no SG 82,83, fine used (SG 77/80, 84/8). 

Cat £130	 Est. £46
1264	S	 1938/50 set of 12 values, m/m (SG 152/63e). Cat £80	Est. £13
1265	S	 1951 $2.50 slate-blue and carmine, m/m (SG 184). Cat £17
			   Est. £4
1266	S	 1951 set to $2.50 VFU SG 172/184 Cat £18	 Est. £6
1267	S	 1968 Bird definitive $3 & $5 f/u, SG 320/321 top values cat 

£37	 Est. £10

Guinea
1268	E	 1960 Refugee year set in full u/m sheets of 50, SG 241/42 cat 

£90	 Est. £10

Hawaii
1269	S	 1864/94 various mint and used selection. Cat £65	 Est. £15

Hong Kong
1270	E	 1987-92 Definitives to $50 on 6 pages, used, Cat £200+
			   Est. £10
1271	E	 1970s various 10c- $20 commems and defins, duplicated on 

2 stock sheets (745items). Cat £190	 Est. £30
1272	A	 Early to 1990 mainly used collection in springback album, 

including better	 Est. £90
1273	S	 1862/3 8c pale dull orange, 12c pale blue, faults, 2 values 

with ‘B62’ cancels. (SG 2/3). Cat £145	 Est. £30
1274	S	 1862/3 18c lilac, perf faults, used ‘B62’ cancel in black, (SG 4). 

Cat £55	 Est. £8
1275	S	 1865  96c brownish grey (SG 19) used Cat £65	 Est. £12
1276	S	 1891 7c on 10c Green SURCHARGE DOUBLE (Type 11) 

Perfinned Used with Some Soiling. Sold ‘As Is’. SG 43b £1300 
(2014) (Photo)	 Est. £180

1277	S	 1903 set to 50c, 10 values, used, (SG 62/71). Cat £128	Est. £40
1278	S	 1904/6 8c to 50c, 6 values, 10c pen mark on reverse, 20c 

tone spots, used (SG 80/5). Cat £58 (as cheapest)	 Est. £16
1279	S	 1904 50c green and magenta, used (SG 85). Cat £18	 Est. £8
1280	S	 1907/11 20c, 50c, 2 values, used (SG 97/8). Cat £68	 Est. £24
1281	S	 1912/21 set to $1, 13 values, used (SG 100/112). Cat £183
			   Est. £60
1282	S	 1912/21 $10 purple and black/red, used (SG 116). Cat £110
			   Est. £36
1283	S	 1921/37 12 values, used (SG 117/26). Cat £65	 Est. £22
1284	S	 1921 2c grey, smudgy cds cancel, used (SG 118c). Cat £13	Est. £4
1285	S	 1925/6 $3 and $5, top 2 values, good used (SG 131/2). Cat 

£150	 Est. £50
1286	S	 1938/52 set of 23, paper adhesions on reverse of some 

values, used (SG 140/62). Cat £250	 Est. £75
1287	S	 1946 Victory $1 with extra stroke variety SG 170a LMM Cat 

£130	 Est. £45
1288	S	 1949 UPU set of 4v, m/m (SG 173/6). Cat £50	 Est. £10
1289	S	 1954 £10 reddish violet and bright blue, used (SG 191 ). Cat 

£14	 Est. £6
1290	S	 1963 Freedom From Hunger set u/m x 3, SG 211 x 3 cat £84
			   Est. £20
1291	S	 1966 Churchill set u/m, SG 218/221cat £35	 Est. £10
1292	S	 1968 Sea Craft set of 6v, m/m (SG 247/52). Cat £54	 Est. £7
1293	S	 1985 SG 471-87 No Wmk u/m set(16)	 Est. £26
1294	S	 1938 Postal Fiscal, 5c green, m/m (SG F12). Cat £100	Est. £20
1295	S	 Tienstin: 1904/6 $3 Tienstin sideways part CDS cancel, rare 

stamp, difficult to detect repaired corner. (SG Z1012). Cat 
£800 (Photo)	 Est. £150

Hungary
1296	S	 1925 Sports Assoc. Fund set of 8, l/m (SG 452/9). Cat £123
			   Est. £24
1297	S	 1931 Zeppelin set SG 529-30 f/u Cat £260 (Photo)	 Est. £50

Iceland
1298	E	 1902/39 various issues fine used on stocksheet (45). Cat 

£250+	 Est. £50
1299	S	 1907/8 10 aur, crown watermark, mint (SG 86). Cat £140
			   Est. £26

1300	S	 1921 SG 126 Ein Krona overprint on 40a blue, m/m, deep, 
fresh shade, full perfs, light mount remains, centred upwards. 
Cat £190 (Photo)	 Est. £60

1301	S	 1922 Currency overprints, 5 on 16a (SG 138), 10 a on 5a SG 
139), 20a on 25a (SG 141) + SG 71 (GILDI on 6a) are m/m, 5a 
on 16a (SG 137), 20a on 40a (SG 143) are cds used,  Cat £66

			   Est. £15
1302	S	 1982 Europa u/m (SG 628). Cat £19	 Est. £5

India
1303	E	 Various Asian Games in blocks of 4 on 2 cards	 Est. £10
1304	S	 1874-82 l/m range with values to 12a Cat £180	 Est. £40
1305	S	 1866 SG 72 l/m (But gum Crease) 6a 8p l/m Cat £110	 Est. £20
1306	S	 1902 Values to 8a plus SG 149-50 l/m Cat £71	 Est. £14
1307	S	 1937 9p in a u/m block of 16, SG 249 cat £152	 Est. £20
1308	S	 1937 5r green and blue, u/m (SG 261). Cat £48	 Est. £15
1309	S	 1937 10r purple and claret, m/m (SG 262). Cat £38	 Est. £8
1310	S	 1937 25 rupee f/u, SG 264 cat £45	 Est. £10
1311	S	 1937 SG 264 25r Top Value f/u Cat £45	 Est. £18
1312	S	 1937 25r slate-violet and purple, m/m (SG 264). Cat £275
			   Est. £60
1313	S	 1948 10r, minor tone spots, m/m (SG 308). Cat £400	Est. £65
1314	S	 1937/9 Officials set of 7, m/m (SG O132/8). Cat £80	 Est. £15
1315	S	 Azad Hind: 12a purple (from unissued set) block of 4 with 

dramatic misperf.	 Est. £50
1316	S	 Chamba: 1942 1/2a red brown, m/m (SG 100). Cat £85	Est. £20
1317	S	 Chamba: 1942 1a carmine, m/m (SG 101). Cat £160	 Est. £30
1318	S	 Chamba: 1942 1r grey and red-brown, m/m (SG 102). Cat £24	

	 Est. £6
1319	S	 Chamba: 1942 2r purple and brown, m/m (SG 103). Cat £24
			   Est. £6
1320	S	 Chamba: 1943 top 4 values, m/m (SG 117/20). Cat £90	Est. £20
1321	S	 Chamba: 1942/7 12a lake right marginal block of 4, u/m (SG 

119 x4). Cat £108	 Est. £36
1322	S	 Chamba: 1938-40 9a green Opt Service U/M (SG O66) Cat £50	

	 Est. £19
1323	S	 Chamba: 1938 Official 1a carmine, m/m (SG O67). Cat £65
			   Est. £15
1324	S	 Chamba: 1938 Official 2r purple and green, m/m (SG O69). 

Cat £42	 Est. £10
1325	S	 Chamba: 1940 Official 1/2a red-brown, m/m (SG O73). Cat 

£100	 Est. £24
1326	S	 Chamba: 1940 Official 2r purple and brown, m/m (SG O84). 

Cat £35	 Est. £7
1327	S	 Gwalior: 1938/48 3a yellow-green, m/m (SG 109). Cat £55
			   Est. £15
1328	S	 Gwalior: 1938/48 4a brown, dealer mark on reverse, m/m (SG 

110). Cat £75	 Est. £18
1329	S	 Gwalior: 1938/48 1r grey and red brown, m/m (SG 112). Cat 

£13	 Est. £4
1330	S	 Gwalior: 1938 2r purple and brown, m/m (SG 113). Cat £25
			   Est. £6	
1331	S	 Gwalior: 1938 5r green and blue, m/m (SG 114). Cat £32	 Est. £8
1332	S	 Gwalior: 1942/5 set of 11, m/m (SG 118/28). Cat £42	Est. £10
1333	S	 Gwalior: 1927/35 5r couple of nibbled perfs, scarce, average 

to fine used (SG O71). Cat £350 (Photo)	 Est. £120
1334	S	 Gwalior: 1927/35 10r, 3 small tone spots of perfs at top, fine 

used (SG O72). Cat £700 (Photo)	 Est. £150
1335	S	 Gwalior: 1938 Officials, 2 values, m/m (SG 078/9). Cat £12.75
			   Est. £4
1336	S	 Gwalior: 1940/2 Officials set of 10, m/m (SG O80/9). Cat £90
			   Est. £24
1337	S	 Gwalior: 1942 Officials 1r, 2r, 5r, 3 values, 1r mark on gum on 

reverse, m/m (SG O91/3). Cat £63	 Est. £14
1338	S	 Jind: 1937/43 1r grey and red brown and right gutter marginal 

Service overprint, 2 values, u/m (SG 121, O83). Cat £31	 Est. £10
1339	S	 Jind: 1940 Official 1r grey and red-brown, m/m (SG O69). Cat 

£75	 Est. £20
1340	S	 Jind: 1942 Official 1r grey and red-brown, m/m (SG O83). Cat 

£18	 Est. £5
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1341	S	 Jind: 1942 Official 2r purple and brown, m/m (SG O84). Cat 
£42	 Est. £10

1342	S	 Nabha; 1938 10r purple and claret, minor creasing at SW 
corner, u/m (SG 92). Cat £65	 Est. £12

1343	S	 Nabha: 1941/5 set of 4, 1a toned perf, m/m (SG 95/8). Cat 
£150	 Est. £40

1344	S	 Nabha: 1938 top 3 values, m/m (SG 115/7). Cat £53	 Est. £15
1345	S	 Nabha: 1938 Officials set of 2, m/m (SG O53/4). Cat £32	Est. £10
1346	S	 Nabha: 1942 Official 2r purple and brown, m/m (SG O67). Cat 

£50	 Est. £15
1347	S	 Patalia: 1939/41 KGVI selection values, u/m (SG 102, 103/5, 

103/5 in blocks of 4, 112/4, O67, )69 and O82. Cat £73	 Est. £24
1348	S	 Patalia: 1939 2r purple and brown official top marginal block 

of 4, u/m (SG O67/4). Cat £36	 Est. £13
1349	S	 Barwani: 1938 1a brown, centred S, m/m (SG 43). Cat £60
			   Est. £15
1350	S	 Barwani: 1948 2a rose carmine, m/m (SG 418). Cat £45	 Est. £10
1351	S	 Bhopal: 1935/6 Officials, 8 values, missing 1/2 on 4a chocolate, 

(SG O318-29, ex O322). Cat £138	 Est. £40
1352	S	 Bhopal: 1935/9 Officials, 1a3p. 1a6p x2, 3 values, m/m (SG 

O330/32). Cat £13	 Est. £4
1353	S	 Bhopal: 1936/8 Officials, 1/2a orange and 1/2a yellow, 1a 

scarlet, 3 values, m/m (SG O333/5). Cat £15	 Est. £5
1354	S	 Bhopal: 1936/49 Officials, 6 values, m/m (SG O336/41). Cat 

£66	 Est. £20
1355	S	 Bhopal: 1940 Officials 1/2a and 1a, 2 values, m/m (SG O344/5). 

Cat £67	 Est. £15
1356	S	 Bhopal: 1944/7 Officials set of 3, m/m (SG O347/9). Cat £22
			   Est. £22
1357	S	 Bhopal: 1945 Official 2a violet, m/m (SG O348). Cat £29	 Est. £8
1358	S	 Bhopal: 1944/9 Officials, 6 values, m/m (SG O350/5). Cat £80
			   Est. £20
1359	S	 Bhopa: 1944/9 Official 1a violet, m/m (SG O352b). Cat £22
			   Est. £5
1360	S	 Bijawar: 1935/6 3p brown, m/m (SG 1). Cat £13	 Est. £4
1361	S	 Bijawar: 1935/6 9p violet, m/m (SG 3). Cat £16	 Est. £5
1362	S	 Bijawar: 1935/6 1a blue, m/m (SG 4). Cat £19	 Est. £5
1363	S	 Bijawar: 1935/6 2a deep green, possibly reperfed, m/m (SG 5). 

Cat £16	 Est. £4
1364	S	 Bijawar: 1930 6 carmine, rouletted, m/m (SG 7). Cat £11	 Est. £4
1365	S	 Bijawar: 1937 set of 5, m/m (SG 11/5). Cat £180	 Est. £30
1366	S	 Bundi: 1941 set to 8a, 8a minor hinge thin, 6 values, m/m (SG 

79/84). Cat £87	 Est. £18
1367	S	 Bundi: 1947 set of 7, m/m (SG 86/92). Cat £35	 Est. £8
1368	S	 Bundi: 1941 Official set to 2a, odd perf fault, 4 values, m/m 

(SG O53/6). Cat £90	 Est. £20
1369	S	 Charkhari: 1943 1p violet, m/m (SG 33). Cat £30	 Est. £8
1370	S	 Charkhari: 1940 1/2a red brown, m/m (SG 35). Cat £7	 Est. £4
1371	S	 Charkhari: 1940 1a chocolate, m/m (SG 40). Cat £17	 Est. £5
1372	S	 Cochin: 1938 2a grey, 3a vermilion, 2 values, m/m (SG 59, 

61). Cat £26	 Est. £8
1373	S	 Cochin: 1942 1a brown-orange ovpt, m/m (SG 72). Cat £11
			   Est. £4
1374	S	 Cochin: 1942 3p on 4p green surcharge, m/m (SG 79). Cat £7
			   Est. £4
1375	S	 Cochin: 1942 9p on 1a brown orange, m/m (SG 84). Cat £55
			   Est. £15
1376	S	 Cochin: 1943 2p grey-brown, wmk umbrella, centred E, m/m 

(SG 85). Cat £9	 Est. £4
1377	S	 Cochin: 1943 set 6values, mint and unused, mixed 

perforations, odd perf fault, 21/2 red on gum, (SG 86/91). Cat 
£222	 Est. £40

1378	S	 Cochin: 1943 9a on 1a, wmk umbrella, m/m (SG 92b). Cat £14	
	 Est. £5

1379	S	 Cochin: 1943 set to 3p on 6p, ( 4 values), large wmk, mint and 
unused, (SG 93/6). Cat £29	 Est. £8

1380	S	 Cochin: 1944 1a 3p magenta, perf 13, m/m (SG 99). Cat £12
			   Est. £4

1381	S	 Cochin: 1946 1a orange, perf 13, m/m (SG 106). Cat £10
			   Est. £4
1382	S	 Cochin: 1948 set to 9p, 5 values, m/m (SG 109/13). Cat £50
			   Est. £15
1383	S	 Cochin: 1948 2a black, unused, m/m (SG 114). Cat £120
			   Est. £30
1384	S	 Cochin: 1948 3a orange-red, m/m (SG 115). Cat £140	Est. £40
1385	S	 Cochin: 1949 2a black and 21/2a green, ragged perforationa, 

m/m (SG 117/8). Cat £13	 Est. £4
1386	S	 Cochin: 1949 6p on 1a3p, 1a on 1a9p, 2 values, m/m (SG 

119/20). Cat £13	 Est. £4
1387	S	 Cochin: 1949 Ravi Varma 3 values, m/m (SG 121/3). Cat £40
			   Est. £10
1388	S	 Cochin: 1949 3p on 9p, 6p on 9p, 2 values, m/m (SG 124/5). 

Cat £12	 Est. £4
1389	S	 Hyderabad: 1947/9 postage, 3 values, m/m (SG 58/60). Cat 

£19	 Est. £4
1390	S	 Hyderabad: 1947/50 Officials, 3 values, m/m (SG O54/6). Cat 

£27	 Est. £5
1391	S	 Idar: 1944 set of 4, m/m (SG 3/6). Cat £14	 Est. £4
1392	S	 Idar: 1939 1/2a pale yellow-green, coloured panels, thick 

paper, m/m (SG 2). Cat £55	 Est. £15
1393	S	 Indore: 1936 2a bluish green, m/m (SG 21). Cat £15	 Est. £5
1394	S	 Indore: 1937 4a yellow-brown, m/m (SG 26). Cat £45	Est. £10
1395	S	 Indore: 1937 8a red-orange, minor crease, m/m (SG 28). Cat 

£38	 Est. £10
1396	S	 Indore: 1940 3 values, m/m (SG 33/5). Cat £100	 Est. £30
1397	S	 Indore: 1940/6 set of 8, 1a used, remaining 7 values m/m (SG 

36/43). Cat £120	 Est. £40
1398	S	 Jaipur: 1943 Postage, 2 values, m/m (SG 59/60). Cat £33
			   Est. £12
1399	S	 Jaipur: 1946 8a black and chocolate, m/m (SG 66). Cat £60
			   Est. £20
1400	S	 Jaipur: 1938 1/2a on 1/2a black and violet, m/m (SG 70). Cat 

£24	 Est. £8
1401	S	 Jasdan: 1945 1a dull yellow-green (perf 10), m/m (SG 5). Cat 

£50	 Est. £15

Iran
1402 2A	 Mint and used collection in stock album and stockbook. Earlies 

to appears 1930’s some duplication good range including 
overprints. (100ss)	 Est. £650

1403	S	 1909 10kr brown and orange (SG 350) mint, Cat £100	 Est. £19

Iraq
1404	E	 Mint and used all periods on 9 stockbook pages (100s)	Est. £20
1405	S	 1948 1d green l/m (SG 296). Cat £65	 Est. £15

Ireland
1406	E	 Mainly used collection to 1992 on pages.	 Est. £36
1407	E	 Mint and used overprints collection on leaves including better 

Cat £500+	 Est. £80
1408	A	 1970s/90s commems/defins, includes blocks of 4, some 

duplication, Cat £609	 Est. £90
1409	S	 1937 10/- LMM SG 104 watermark SE Cat £160	 Est. £55
1410	S	 1937 10s Deep Blue & 2s6d Emerald-green Ordinary Paper 

(tiny perf nick NE corner). Both l/m with Fresh Bright Colours. 
SG 104 & SG 123	 Est. £90

1411	S	 1941 21/2d red-brown top marginal block of 4, u/m (SG 115 
x4). Cat £ 64	 Est. £16

1412	S	 1960 Europa first day cover, used (SG 182/3 ). Cat £21 as 
used	 Est. £7

Israel
1413	E	 Collection, u/m on double sided stockpage. Cat £360	Est. £55

Italy
1414	S	 1896-2009, ancient and modern, all 17 items mint except for 

SG2286 - corner marginal block 4 with cds, SG 505 is u/m 
top value of set, SG 3147 as block 4 on piece, as is single SG 
3187, SG 3095 is made of (gummed) wood with on protective 
backing of greaseproof  paper. (SG 53a-4,56-7, 490-1, 505, 
2286, 3095, 3147, 3187). Cat £175 	 Est. £18
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1415	S	 1910 Southern States Plebiscite SG83-4 f/u set Cat £435 
(Stamps of the World 2016) (Photo)	 Est. £65

1416	S	 1922 Italian Philatelic Congress, Trieste SG122-25 Complete 
set f/u(4) Cat £1450 (Stamps of the World 2016). All with 
Congress Postmarks and the two lower values are on piece 
with full Congress postmarks (Photo)	 Est. £250

1417	S	 1923 Fascist Black Shirt Fund SG 152-4 f/u set Cat £360 (SG 
SOTW 2016)	 Est. £40

1418	S	 1923. 5 Lira Manzoni SG160 f/u Cat £3000 (Photo) f	Est. £230
1419	S	 1926 Airs SG197-203 f/u set (7) Cat £404 (SOTW 2016)	Est. £50
1420	S	 1928 Second National Defence  Fund SG 219-222 f/u set Cat 

£440 (SOTW 2016)	 Est. £46
1421	S	 1928 SG 258, 25 Lira f/u in strip of 3 Cat £132 (SOTW 2016)
			   Est. £15
1422	S	 1928 SG 259, 50 Lira f/u in strip of 3 Cat £180 (SOTW 2016)
			   Est. £24
1423	S	 1930 Third National Defence SG 278-81 f/u set Cat £327  

(SOTW 2016)	 Est. £36
1424	S	 1930 Virgil SG290-298 Postage f/u set Cat £625 (SOTW 2016) 

(Photo)	 Est. £65
1425	S	 1930 Virgil SG299-302 Airs f/u set Cat £725 (SOTW 2016) 

(Photo)	 Est. £75
1426	S	 1931 St Anthony SG 304-10 f/u Cat £190+ (SOTW 2016)
			   Est. £30
1427	S	 1932 Dante Airs SG326-332 f/u set (7) Cat £790 (SOTW 2016) 

(Photo)	 Est. £100
1428	S	 1931 Garibaldi SG340-2 f/u top values (3) Cat £365 (SOTW 

2016)	 Est. £46
1429	S	 1932 March on Rome SG363-5 f/u top values (3) Cat £417
			   Est. £46
1430	S	 1933 Air Zeppelins SG372-7 f/u set Cat £2000 (SOTW 2016) 

(Photo)	 Est. £180
1431	S	 1934 Rome-Buenos Aires flight SG391-4 f/u set Cat £790 

(SOTW 2016) (Photo)	 Est. £100
1432	S	 1934 World Cup SG413-7 f/u postage set Cat £450+ (SG 

SOTW 2016) (Photo)	 Est. £60
1433	S	 1934 World Cup Airs SG418-21 Cat £659 (SOTW 2016) (Photo)	

	 Est. £75
1434	S	 1935 Bellini Airs SG 468-72 f/u set Cat £355 (SOTW 2016)
			   Est. £40
1435	S	 1936 Horace Air f/u set SG 485-9 (5) Cat £393 (SOTW 2016)
			   Est. £40
1436	S	 1937 Child Welfare Postage f/u set SG491-499 (9) missing 10c 

lowest value Cat £530 (SOTW 2016) (Photo)	 Est. £60
1437	S	 1937 Child Welfare AIR set f/u SG500-5 (6) Cat £510 (SOTW 

2016) (Photo)	 Est. £60
1438	S	 1945 Part set (SG 657-666) mint, Cat £138	 Est. £12
1439	S	 1948 Centenary of Revolution. SG 716, m/m, 50 lire violet, fine 

shade, full perfs, well-centred, large, clean mount remains. Cat 
£200  (Photo)	 Est. £46

1440	S	 1949 UPU 75th Anniversary. SG 725, m/m, 50 lire blue, fine 
shade, full perfs, well-centred, minor, clean mount remains on 
full gum. Cat £120 	 Est. £26

1441	S	 Eritrea: 1910 set of 4, used (SG 34/7). Cat £50	 Est. £15
1442	S	 Eritrea: 1933 set of 10, used (SG 199/208). Cat £60	 Est. £17
1443	S	 Papal States: 1852/6 2b on cover and on large piece (Stated to 

be SG 11,13) (2)	 Est. £10
1444	S	 Romagna: 1859 SG 6, 4 bajoochi, black on brown, m/m, four 

margins, with rh border of adjoining stamp, corner decorations 
unimpeded, two small gumless/ thin spots beneath mount 
remains. Cat £850 if genuine (Photo)	 Est. £55

Ivory Coast
1445	S	 1969 Air ‘Philexfrique’ Stamp Exhib. ( 2nd issue) set of 3, m/m 

(SG 315/7). Cat £13	 Est. £3
1446	S	 1969 Air ‘Philexfrique’ Stamp Exhib. ( 2nd issue) m/s, m/m 

(SG MS 318). Cat £16	 Est. £4
1447	S	 1969 Air ‘Philexfrique’ Stamp Exhib. ( 2nd issue) m/s, u/m (SG 

MS 318). Cat £16	 Est. £5

Jamaica
1448	E	 KGVI various commem/defin u/m to 2s (11). Cat £69	 Est. £12

1449	S	 1860-70 2d Deep Rose wmk Pineapple M/M (SG 2a) Cat £170
			   Est. £46
1450	S	 1883-97 1d Blue wmk crown CA Mint (only traces of gum) 

RARE (SG 17) Cat £325	 Est. £65
1451	S	 1883-97 4d Red-Orange Mint re-gummed (SG 22) Cat £450
			   Est. £65
1452	S	 1921-9 Values to 3/- l/m Cat £113	 Est. £27
1453	S	 1907 5d grey and orange-yellow, minor toning, used (SG 43). 

Cat £80	 Est. £30
1454	S	 1932 Set of 3 (SG 111-113) used, Cat £81	 Est. £15
1455	S	 1938/52 set to 5s, 18 values, m/m (SG 121/32b). Cat £100+
			   Est. £20
1456	S	 1938 set to £1, m/m (SG 121/133a). Cat £150	 Est. £36
1457	S	 1938 1/- with ‘Repaired Chimney’ flaw f/u, SG 130a cat £110, 

sadly a short perf & toned perfs.	 Est. £10
1458	S	 1938 2s blue and chocolate, m/m (SG 131). Cat £35	 Est. £5
1459	S	 1948 Wedding £1 single value, m/m (SG 144). Cat £28	Est. £6

Japan
1460	S	 1871 200 mon Dragon, reddish-orange, Die 1, SG 13b, good 

colour, full four margins, clear, light inverted T canc, clean rev, 
lack of print sharpness makes this a smart reprint/forgery. Cat 
(for originals)  £450-500  (Photo)	 Est. £20

1461	S	 1949 Postal Week 8y violet, SG 556, m/m marginal (from foot 
of sheet), short, shallow gum fold on creamy gum, scattered 
mount remains. £140 	 Est. £36

Jordan
1462	E	 1922/4 used selection 2 album pages, SG 89/96, SG 125/34, 

SG 135/42. Condition mixed. Cat £165 	 Est. £50
1463	S	 1964 Bird 500 fil f/u, SG 628 cat £55	 Est. £13

Kampuchea
1464	S	 1983 Reptiles set of 7, u/m (SG 454/60). Cat £11.35	 Est. £4
1465	S	 1984 Dog Family set of 7, u/m (SG 535/41). Cat £12.35	Est. £4

Kenya Uganda & Tanganyika
1466	S	 1922 Values to 5/- incl both 12c f/u Cat £120	 Est. £25
1467	S	 1922/7 £75 Fiscal, used (SG 104). Cat £3500 (Photo) f	 Est. £460
1468	S	 1922/7 £100 Fiscal, used (SG 105). Cat £2250 (Photo)	 Est. £290
1469	S	 1935 Values to 3s (SG 110-7 and 119-120) mint, Cat £73
			   Est. £9
1470	S	 1938 1c black and red-brown vertical pair showing break in 

bird’s breast variety, u/m (SG 131ae). Cat £90	 Est. £24
1471	S	 1938 1c black and red-brown positional block of 4 with break 

in bird’s breast variety, u/m (SG 131ae). Cat £90	 Est. £24
1472	S	 1938 1c black and red-brown in block of 4 with break in bird’s 

breast with normal for comparison, u/m (SG 131 x7, 131 ae). 
Cat £123	 Est. £40

1473	S	 1938 £1 perf 11.75 x 13 VFU SG 150 Cat £160 (Photo)	Est. £60
1474	S	 1948 Wedding set of 2, 20c with gum adhesions, m/m (SG 

157/8). Cat £51	 Est. £15
1475	S	 1948 Wedding Superb Marginal u/m. Excellent Quality with 

Pencil Notation on Reverse in Margin. SG 158 Cat £50	Est. £24
1476	S	 1960 15 cent in u/m marginal block of 4 x 4 blocks, one in 

each block with the ‘Serif’ variety, SG 185a x 4, total cat £67
			   Est. £16
1477	S	 British East Africa: 1904 -7 Values to 8ans (both Papers) l/m 

(Some U/M) Cat £102	 Est. £30
1478	S	 British East Africa: 1907 Values to 50c l/m Cat £93	 Est. £24

Kuwait
1479	E	 1964/6 mint and used selection of sets in blocks of 4 on sides 

of stocksheets. Cat £103	 Est. £26

1480	S	 1948 5R on 5/- LMM SG 73 with T guideline (R2/7) MP37a 
(Photo)	 Est. £40

1481	S	 1948 Wedding set of 2, m/m (SG 74/5). Cat £40	 Est. £10
1482	S	 1952 10R on 10/- ultramarine Type II SG 92a U/M, lightly 

toned gum Cat £375 (Photo)	 Est. £120

Leeward Islands
1483	S	 1922 5d dull purple and olive-green block of 14 (2 x 7) with 

middle gutter from sheet at right, u/m (SG 71 x14). Cat £35
			   Est. £15
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1484	S	 1948 Wedding set of 2, used (SG 117/8). Cat £11	 Est. £4
1485	S	 1954 set to $4.80 m/m (SG 126/40). Cat £60	 Est. £19

Libya 
1486	S	 1932 Sixth Tripoli Trade Fair set of 14, m/m (SG 144/57). Cat 

£484	 Est. £130
1487	S	 1998 International Trade Fair, sheetlet of 6, u/m (SG 2690/5). 

Cat £14	 Est. £5

Liechtenstein
1488	A	 Sparsely filled stockbook, earlies to 1980’s mint and used 

selection of commems, defins, m/s, sheetlets, postcards etc. 
Odd San Marino at rear of stockbook. Cat £449	 Est. £50

1489	A	 1961/85 Europa sheetlets appear u/m singles and set of 2 in 
sheetlets of 20. Cat £745	 Est. £50

1490	S	 1928 70th Anniversary of Accession SG84-91 scarce f/u 
complete set (8) Cat £1500 (SOTW 2016) (Photo)	 Est. £300

1491	S	 1933 3f blue, used (SG 142). Cat £350	 Est. £100
1492	S	 1933 5f dull purple, used (SG 143). Cat £1800	 Est. £750
1493	S	 1934 Birds Air SG145-9 f/u set Cat £334	 Est. £50
1494	S	 1949 Art Set of 9 (SG 269-277) fu, Cat £64	 Est. £12
1495	S	 1949 Fifth Liechtenstein Exhibition M/S SG MS279a U/M Cat 

£225	 Est. £44
1496	S	 1950 UPU surcharge SG 286 U/M Cat £65	 Est. £15
1497	S	 1951 2Fr and 3Fr perf 12 1/2 x 12 LMM Cat £385 SG 

302A/303A (Photo)	 Est. £55
1498	S	 1952 Paintings SG 305/307 LMM Cat £170	 Est. £22
1499	S	 1960 Europa first day cover, used (SG 404). Cat £80 as used
			   Est. £26
1500	S	 1934 Officials SG O150-159 f/u set (10) including both 25r 

values  Scarce full set Cat £560+ (Photo)	 Est. £100

Lithuania
1501	S	 1938 Olympics Fund Set of 4 (SG 420-3) fu, Cat £85	 Est. £12

Lombardy & Venetia
1502	e	 1850 to 1863 used selection. Cat £120+	 Est. £22

Luxembourg
1503	E	 1949/67 u/m all different sets on double sided stockpage. Cat 

£500+	 Est. £90
1504	E	 1939/75 mint and used collection on Scott pre-preinted 

album pages. Commems, defins, postage dues, Officials etc. 
Mixed condition. Cat £865	 Est. £100

1505	S	 1906 25 cent Grand Duke William u/m, SG 166 cat £190 as 
m/m.	 Est. £30

1506	S	 1906 2 1/2 franc Grand Duke William fine mint, SG 171 cat 
£110	 Est. £15

1507	S	 1956 Europa SG609-11 u/m set (3)  Cat £650	 Est. £46
1508	S	 1957 Europa Set of 3 (SG 626-8) mint, Cat £225	 Est. £32
1509	S	 1975 National Welfare Fund. Protected Plants (1st series) set of 

6, u/m (SG 957/61). Cat £11	 Est. £4
1510	S	 1992 Birds, 1994 Birds & 1999 Owl sets u/m, SG 1326/9, 

1383/6 & 1493/5 cat £60	 Est. £15
1511	e	 2010 The Grand Ducal Family m/s, u/m (SG MS 1880). Cat £22	

	 Est. £8

Malaya
1512	S	 Postage Dues 1951 8c SG D19, 1964 perf 12 SG D23a, 1964 

4c perf 12.5 SG D24, all fine used & cat £53	 Est. £10
1513	S	 1900 $25 used with a thin & tear & short perfs, SG 26 cat 

£2000 postal used or £110 fiscal cancel, unclear which it is.
			   Est. £10
1514	S	 Malaya (BMA): 1945 $5 green and red/emerald, m/m (SG 17). 

Cat £110	 Est. £30
1515	S	 Johore: 1922/41 12c ultramarine, 30c dull purple and orange, 

40c dull purple and brown, 3 values, m/m (SG 114, 117/8). 
Cat £79	 Est. £20

1516	S	 Johore: 1940 8c black and pale blue, single value, m/m (SG 
130). Cat £25	 Est. £8

1517	S	 Johore: 1948 Wedding set of 2, m/m (SG 131/2). Cat £26	 Est. £8
1518	S	 Johore: 1949/55 $2 green and scarlet, m/m (SG 146). Cat £32
			   Est. £8
1519	S	 Johore: 1949/55 $5 green and brown, top value, m/m (SG 

147). Cat £50	 Est. £15

1520	S	 Johore: 1938 Postage Dues, set of 5, m/m (SG D1/5). Cat £200	
	 Est. £50

1521	S	 Johore: GVI 1938 Postage Dues SG D1-D5 m/m set Cat £200 
(Photo)	 Est. £60

1522	S	 Kedah: 1936 8c grey-black (ii), m/m (SG 57). Cat £24	 Est. £6
1523	S	 Kedah: 1937 set to $5, 25c hinge thin, m/m (SG 60/8). Cat 

£300	 Est. £75
1524	S	 Kedah: 1948 Wedding set of 2, m/m (SG 70/1). Cat £28	Est. £8
1525	S	 Kelantan: 1937 Chefs Hat Set to $1 SG 40-52 l/m Cat £350
			   Est. £110
1526	S	 Kelantan: 1937 6c lake, m/m (SG 44). Cat £27	 Est. £6
1527	S	 Kelantan: 1937 10c purple, m/m (SG 46). Cat £42	 Est. £10
1528	S	 Kelantan: 1937 30c violet and scarlet, m/m (SG 49). Cat £65
			   Est. £20
1529	S	 Kelantan: 1937 50c grey-olive and orange, m/m (SG 51). Cat 

£90	 Est. £30
1530	S	 Kelantan: 1937 $1 violet and blue-green, m/m (SG 52). Cat 

£65	 Est. £20
1531	S	 Kelantan: 1940 $5 vermilion and lake, gun adhesions, m/m 

(SG 54). Cat £1000	 Est. £150
1532	S	 Kelantan: 1948 Wedding set of 2, m/m (SG 55/6). Cat £30	 Est. £8
1533	S	 Kelantan: 1951 $5 MM SG 81 Cat £75	 Est. £20
1534	S	 Negri Sembilan: 1891-4 Malaysian States Negri Sembilan 2c 

Rose Tiger Mint with Excellent Early Offset Variety Covering 
Majority of Original Gum Side. Pencil Notation on Reverse 
Presumably Made by Postmaster. SG 3var	 Est. £50

1535	S	 Negri Sembilan: 1949/55 $2, $5, top 2 values, m/m (SG 61/2). 
Cat £80	 Est. £20

1536	S	 Thai Occupation: 1944 - 10 cents prepared but unissued 
according to Stanley Gibbons but, this appears to be used. 
Sold ‘as is’	 Est. £10

1537	S	 Japanese Occ of Malaya: 3c and 1c Fiscally used on an Invoice
			   Est. £14
1538	S	 Japanese Occ of Malaya: 3c and 1c Fiscally used on an Invoice
			   Est. £14
1539	S	 Japanese Occ of Malaya: 1c and 5c Fiscally used on an Invoice
			   Est. £15
1540	S	 Japanese Occ of Malaya: 3c and 1c Fiscally used on an Invoice
			   Est. £19
1541	S	 Perlis: 1951 $5 green and brown, used (SG 27). Cat £140
			   Est. £40
1542	S	 PERAK: 1895 50c green and black (SG 75) used, sl crease on 

back, Cat £170	 Est. £19
1543	S	 Penang: 1949/52 9 values, m/m (SG 5/6, 8/9, 13/14, 16, 18, 

20. Cat £49	 Est. £8
1544	S	 Perak: 1938 8c grey l/m (SG 110). Cat £40	 Est. £10
1545	E	 Straits: 1872-1941 Collection m/u (167 stamps) on 10 pages, 

Cat £935	 Est. £95
1546	S	 Straits: 1888 96c olive-grey (SG 71) used, Cat £55	 Est. £11
1547	S	 Straits: 1902/3 $5 browned appearance, u/m (SG 121). Cat 

£225 (Photo)	 Est. £60
1548	S	 Straits: 1906/7 10c browna dn slate, brownish gum, m/m (SG 

148). Cat £14	 Est. £4
1549	S	 Straits: 1926 $5 f/u Cat £45	 Est. £10
1550	S	 Straits: 1935 Jubilee set of 4, l/m (SG 256/9). Cat £12	 Est. £4
1551	S	 Straits: 1935 Jubilee set of 4v, used (SG 256/9). Cat £21	 Est. £6
1552	S	 Straits: 1942 40 cent with Penang Japanese overprint fine 

postally used, SG J64 cat £120	 Est. £30
1553	S	 Tregganu: 1922 $3 Exhibition, very heavy m/m (SG 57). Cat 

£225	 Est. £46
1554	S	 1965 Bird definitive set fine mint, SG 20/27 cat £75	 Est. £18
1555	S	 1965 Bird $10 u/m, SG 27 cat £48	 Est. £12

Maldives
1556	E	 Small u/m lot on stocksheet including 1976 revolution set perf 

and imperf and minisheet both perf and imperf. Cat £130
			   Est. £24
1557	S	 1950 set of 9, l/m (SG 21/9). Cat £60	 Est. £14
1558	S	 1950 set to 1R very LMM SG 21/29 Cat £60	 Est. £15
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Malta
1559	A	 2005 to 2010 in binder mint & fine used with sets to 5 Euro, 

STC £640	 Est. £100
1560	E	 1926/30 mint and used ranges including 1926 mint set, 1926 

fine used set to 2s6d (no 2s), 1928 most used to 5s (inc 2s, no 
2s6d), mint 1s6d to 5s, 1930 including 1s6d fine used. Good 
lot. Cat £690	 Est. £140

1561	A	 2003/13 mint and used typed up collection in lever arch 
folder. Includes commems, defins, m/s, odd fdc’s etc. Cat 
2485	 Est. £500

1562	S	 1863/81 1/2d, sound verage m/m (SG 4). Cat £120	 Est. £24
1563	S	 1935 Jubilee set of 4, l/m (SG 210/3). Cat £26	 Est. £8
1564	S	 1938 2d flag on citadel, m/m (G 221BB). Cat £130	 Est. £36
1565	S	 1948/53 5s, 10s, top 2 values, m/m (SG 247/8). Cat £60	Est. £15
1566	S	 1949 wedding set of 2, m/m (SG 249/50). Cat £38	 Est. £8
1567	S	 1954 Dogma 1/- block of 4 u/m, one stamp with unlisted flaw 

below M in Immaculate with press cutting, PTSA £50.	 Est. £10
1568	S	 1956/8 Fresh Mint Set of 17 Values. Mainly l/m Set with 

Marginal 1.5d & KEY £1 both u/m. 10s Corner Marginal SG 
266/282 Cat £130	 Est. £48

1569	S	 1967/70 1d purple Postage Due block of 6, u/m (SG D29 x 6). 
Cat £24	 Est. £6

Mauritius
1570	E	 QV to KGVI mint and very fine used range on 4 stockbook 

pages. Values to 5r. Some items identified, many useful noted, 
others need sorting. (qty)	 Est. £130

1571	S	 1893 1c on 16c Chestnut Mint with Variety COMPLETE BREAK 
of ‘N’ & Small Break of ‘O’ in ‘ONE’. Comes with Ordinary 
Overprint for Comparison. SG 124var	 Est. £34

1572	S	 1899 Birth Bicentenary of La Bourdonnais, light toning, m/m 
(SG 136). Cat £35	 Est. £10

1573	S	 1904/7 1c grey and black, 2c dull and bright purple, m/m SG 
164/5. Cat £43	 Est. £11

1574	S	 1913 50c dull purple and black, 2r50 black and red/blue, 2 
values, m/m (SG 200, 202). Cat £95	 Est. £26

1575	S	 1943 10R ordinary paper SG 263a VFU Cat £50 (Photo)	Est. £18
1576	S	 1948 RSW pair very fine used SG 270/271 Cat £42 (Photo)
			   Est. £18
1577	S	 1950 set to 10R VFU SG 276/290 Cat £90 (Photo)	 Est. £32
1578	S	 1965 2r50c, 5r & 10r u/m top values, SG 329/331 cat £55
			   Est. £12
1579	S	 1969/73 Marine Life set of 18v, u/m (SG 382/99). Cat £27
			   Est. £8
1580	E	 1978 Endangered Species MS u/m, SG MS561 cat £50	Est. £10

Monaco
1581	E	 Ex dealers stock 1958 to1993 on 4 hagner sides mainly u/m 

with sets to 200f, PTSA £100 approximately.	 Est. £20
1582	S	 1885 15f slight gum bend, average m/m. Cat £500 (Photo)
			   Est. £50
1583	S	 1921 Princess Antoinette’s Baptism ovpt set of 3, m/m (SG 

48/50). Cat £58	 Est. £15
1584	S	 1922 set of 11, m/m (SG 54/64). Cat £114	 Est. £30
1585	S	 1937 Postage Due stamp ovpt POSTES 2f50 on 2f red, top 

value, m/m (SG 162). Cat £42	 Est. £11
1586	S	 1938 set of 8, m/m (SG 164/71). Cat £95	 Est. £24
1587	S	 1940 Red Cross Ambulance Fund set of 15, m/m (SG 214/28). 

Cat £225	 Est. £55
1588	S	 1941 National Relief Fund set of 10, u/m (SG 239/48). Cat £72	

	 Est. £20
1589	S	 1942 Air set of 6, m/m (SG 271/6). Cat £10	 Est. £3
1590	S	 1949 75th Anniv of UPU set of 7, m/m (SG 410/6). Cat £34
			   Est. £9
1591	S	 1950 Accession of Prince Ranier III, top 2 values, m/m (SG 

423/4). Cat £30	 Est. £8
1592	S	 1951 Unveiling of Prince Albert Statue single value, m/m (SG 

436). Cat £17	 Est. £4
1593	S	 1951 50th Anniv of Goncourt Academy single value, m/m (SG 

437). Cat £17	 Est. £4
1594	S	 1951 Monte Carlo Radio Station, set of 3, m/m (SG 450/2). Cat 

£45	 Est. £11

1595	S	 1953 Postage Dues, top 4 values, m/m (SG D492/5). Cat £98
			   Est. £24
1596	S	 1955 Air. Birds 3 values, u/m (SG 508a, 9/10). Cat £160	Est. £50
1597	S	 1981 225th Birth Anniv of Wolfgang Amadeua Mozart (composer) 

se-tenant strip of 3, used (SG 1485/7). Cat £12	 Est. £4
1598	S	 1981 225th Birth Anniv of Wolfgang Amadeua Mozart 

(composer) se-tenant strip of 3, u/m (SG 1485/7). Cat £14
			   Est. £5
1599	E	 1983 Europa MS u/m x 10, SG MS1615 cat £400	 Est. £20
1600	e	 1989 Europa Childrens Games m/s, used (SG MS 1949). Cat 

£38	 Est. £14
1601	e	 1990 Europa. Post Office Buildings m/s, u/m (SG MS 1985). 

Cat £48	 Est. £16
1602	S	 2009 Arms (55c) multicoloured s/a sheetlet of 10, unused (SG 

2891 x10). Cat £37	 Est. £10
1603	S	 2012 Coat of Arms (55c) multicoloured s/a sheetlet of 10, 

unused (SG 3030 x10). Cat £30	 Est. £10
1604	S	 2014 Arms (66c) scarlet and black s/a sheetlet of 10, unused 

(SG 3137 x10). Cat £42	 Est. £12

Mongolia
1605	S	 1966 Wold Cup Football Championships perf and imperf m/s, 

u/m (SG MS 403 x2). Cat £15	 Est. £5
1606	S	 1974 Centenary of UPU m/s, u/m (SG MS 890). Cat £13	Est. £4
1607	S	 1983 Drawing’s from Disney’s ‘The Sorcerer’s Apprentice m/s, 

u/m (SG MS 1511). Cat £13	 Est. £4
1608	S	 1984 Scenes from Walt Disney’s ‘Mickey and the Beanstalk’ 

m/s, u/m (SG MS 1624). Cat £15	 Est. £5
1609	S	 1989 Bears m/s, u/m (SG MS 2011). Cat £11	 Est. £4

Montserrat
1610	S	 1938/48 set of 12v, (as cheapest), m/m (SG 101a/12). Cat 

£110	 Est. £18
1611	S	 1938/48 10s, £1, top 2 values, m/m (SG 111/2). Cat £53	Est. £15
1612	S	 1954 Set Complete U/M SG 123-35 Cat £75	 Est. £30
1613	S	 1951 $2.40, $4.80, top 2 values, m/m (SG 134/5). Cat £57
			   Est. £15

Morocco Agencies
1614	E	 1981/92 Selection of u/m issues in imperf se-tenant pairs on 

4 stock sheets (1 double sided). 	 Est. £30
1615	A	 Duplicated mint and used lot on stockpages in binder	Est. £36
1616	E	 All periods mint and used collection on leaves including better. 

Cat £600	 Est. £95
1617	S	 1899 mint lot 5c, 10c and 25c all with broad M (SG 9b, 10b, 

11b) plus 40c to 2p (SG 13/6), broad M’s all heavy m/m, 
ordinarys ine m/m. Cat £227	 Est. £60

1618	S	 1935/7 5c on 1/2d block of 18 (6 x3) unusual, fine used (SG 
216 x18). Cat £153	 Est. £36

1619	S	 TANGIER: 1945 1d SG 246 plus a pair of GB 4d grey-green SG 
Z184 used on piece with an airmail sticker	 Est. £10

1620	e	 Tangier: 1946 Victory set of 2 in complete u/m sheets of 120 
(folded) (2 1/2d control S/46 plate 10 dot: 3d control S46 plate 
4 dot). Cat £240	 Est. £40

1621	S	 British Currency: 1949 2s6d and 5s, top 2 values, m/m 
(SG92/3). Cat £64	 Est. £15

1622	S	 British Currency: 1951 2s6d and 5s, top 2 values, m/m (SG 
99/100). Cat £26	 Est. £8

1623	S	 Tangier: 1949 top 3 values, m/m (SG 273/6). Cat £85	Est. £20
1624	S	 Tangier: 1950/1 top 3 values, 10s with horizontal crease, 

m/m (SG 286/8). Cat £59	 Est. £15

Mozambique
1625	S	 1951 Fish set of 24, m/m (SG 440/63). Cat £226	 Est. £60

Muscat
1626	S	 1944 set to 2R cancelled Muscat 17 Dec 44 SG 1/15 Cat £140
			   Est. £60

Nauru
1627	S	 1937 10/- U/M shiny paper SG 37B Cat £85	 Est. £34
1628	E	 2008 90th Anniversary of the RAF set in sheets of 8 & the MS 

all u/m, SG 664/8 & MS669 cat £88	 Est. £17
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Netherlands
1629	E	 2005-15 2005 Queen Beatrice 25th Anniv, top value (225c), 

2007 Bicentenary of Monarchy (€6.45 MS), short greaseproof 
strip covers sellotape residue, 2015 Kingdom Bicent block of 4 
(SG 2455, MS2603, 3185-6). Cat £68++	 Est. £10

1630	A	 1869/2000 mainly used slight duplication lot in large 
stockbook.	 Est. £40

1631	A	 1944/69 mainly mint collection in Lighthouse pre-printed 
album, commems, defins, sheetlets, m/s and postage dues. 
(qty)	 Est. £40

1632	A	 Colonies: Mainly used selection in album. Colonies include 
Curacao, Netherlands Indies, Surinam etc. Cat £1250+	Est. £90

1633	A	 1919/57 mint and used collection in album, condition poor to 
fine, duplication and including colonies. Cat £5715	 Est. £750

1634	S	 1913 Independence 5 Guilder yellow on cream f/u, SG 224 cat 
£55	 Est. £10

1635	S	 1946 set of 4 with photoopy of Keurings Cert from 1989 for 
set in blocks of 3, u/m (SG 616/9). Cat £750	 Est. £200

1636	S	 1949/51 set of 4 with dutch Keurings cert from 1983, u/m (SG 
698/701). Cat £1700	 Est. £450

New Guinea
1637	E	 1918/22 1d pane of 30 (pane 5 stamp 1-30), all fine u/m, 

written up on album page showing varieties and settings. 
Similar item but mounted, estimated A$600 (£300) in Status 
International auction.	 Est. £200

1638	S	 1918/23 1d strip of 6, l/m on 1st 4 plated as pane 6 
stamps 54-60 including varieties 72 (3) r + s. Cat A$180 as 
unoverprinted. (SG 103 x6)	 Est. £48

1639	S	 1918/23 1d block of 9, plated as pane 3, stamps 16-18, 22-
4, 28-30, including listed flaws BW 71 (2)d Penary and 71 (2) 
e rusted corner. Item is centred left, l/m on one only (71 (2)e 
rusted corner). Item would retail about £300 if not overprinted. 
Nice item, (SG 103 x9).	 Est. £180

1640	S	 1932-4 GV SG 191, 193a + O 52-3, AIR MAIL on 1d & 21/2d, O 
S on 1-2s, fine colours, full perfs, well centred, neat part cds 
cancs, faint marginal tone spot on 2s. Cat £111  	 Est. £15

1641	S	 1939 set to 9d, 9 values, m/m (SG 212/20). Cat £157	Est. £40
1642	S	 1939 2s dull lake, m/m (SG 222). Cat £90	 Est. £24
1643	S	 1939 £1 olive-green, top value, m/m (SG 225). Cat £140	Est. £36

New Hebrides
1644	e	 1922 registered cover Vila to Sydney (address cut out as 

happens a a lot) franked with SG 30 x4 (Cat £260 off cover!) 
and SG 33 pair. Impressive cover estimated at price of stamps 
only.	 Est. £140

1645	S	 1938 set of 12, m/m (SG 52/63). Cat £325 (Photo)	 Est. £100
1646	S	 1938 10f with badly browned gum, l/m (SG 63). Cat £225
			   Est. £30
1647	S	 1953 set to 5Fr U/M SG 68/78 Cat £27	 Est. £12
1648	S	 1953 Postage Dues set of 5, m/m (SG D11/5). Cat £30	Est. £8
1649	S	 1938 Postage Dues set of 5, m/m (SG D6/10). Cat £190	Est. £50
1650	S	 FRENCH: 1938 postage dues SG FD65/69 LMM Cat £180	 Est. £60

New Zealand
1651	E	 1965 to 1990’s collection of 125 FDC’s with values to $10, 

some are two of each, good commem sets & good cat value.
			   Est. £40
1652	A	 1882/1983 mint and used collection in SG One Country 

Album. Commems, defins, health m/s officials etc. Condition 
poor to fine. Cat £1285	 Est. £100

1653	A	 QV to 1980s mint and used (some on paper) accumulation in 
stockbook with duplication. Commems, defins, m/s, officials, 
health etc. Needs sorting, condition mixed (100s)	 Est. £100

1654	S	 SG119 Chalon 4d Deep Rose f/u Cat £250	 Est. £46
1655	S	 SG120 Chalon 4d Yellow f/u with O duplex cancel Cat £120
			   Est. £20
1656	S	 SG154 3d P121/2 f/u part Napier CDS Cat £80	 Est. £20
1657	S	 SG185 2/- f/u with B duplex cancel Cat £300	 Est. £50
1658	S	 1909/16 1s vermilion , m/m (SG 399). Cat £65	 Est. £18
1659	S	 1925 Dunedin Exhibition set f/u, SG 463/465 cat £90	Est. £20
1660	S	 GVI SG603  1/2d Green, SG605 1 Red and SG607 11/2d Purple 

Brown Booklet panes of 6 (mounted on one or two stamps per 
pane) Cat £228 as singles	 Est. £50

1661	S	 1946 Victory 3d value with completed rudder variety in U/M 
marginal block of 4, slightly off-white gum SG 671/671a Cat 
£20+	 Est. £6

1662	S	 QEII 1953 SG723-36 u/m set(16) Cat £100	 Est. £30
1663	S	 1953 3s, 5s, 10s top 3 values, m/m (SG 734/6). Cat £95	Est. £22
1664	S	 1953 5s carmine, u/m (SG 735). Cat £30	 Est. £8
1665	S	 1953 5s carmine, bottom left marginal pair, u/m (SG 735 x2). 

Cat £60	 Est. £16
1666	S	 1967 set of 18, m/m (SG 845/62). Cat £21	 Est. £5
1667	S	 1967 set of 18, u/m (SG 845/62). Cat £21	 Est. £6
1668	S	 1940 Fiscal stamp 3/6 on 3s 6d grey-green, m/m (SG F187). 

Cat £80	 Est. £20
1669	S	 1940/58 Fiscal stamp 1s 3d orange-yellow, m/m (SG F191). 

Cat £21	 Est. £5
1670	S	 1940/58 Fiscal stamp 2s 6d deep brown, m/m (SG F193). Cat 

£17	 Est. £5
1671	S	 Postal Fiscal; 1940 4s red-brown, m/m (SG F194). Cat £40
			   Est. £7
1672	S	 1940/58 Fiscal stamp 4s red-brown, m/m (SG F194). Cat £40		

	 Est. £10
1673	S	 1940/58 Fiscal stamp 5s green, m/m (SG F195). Cat £24	 Est. £6
1674	S	 1940/58 Fiscal stamp 6s carmine-rose, m/m (SG F196). Cat 

£55	 Est. £15
1675	S	 1940/58 Fiscal stamp 7s pale blue, m/m (SG F197). Cat £55		

	 Est. £15
1676	S	 1950 Fiscal stamp 7s 6d olive-grey (wmk inverted), hinge thin, 

m/m (SG F198). Cat £90	 Est. £30
1677	S	 1940/58 Fiscal stamp 8s slate-violet, m/m (SG F199). Cat £95
			   Est. £30
1678	S	 1946 Fiscal stamp 9s brown-orange, m/m (SG F200). Cat £30
			   Est. £15
1679	S	 1940/58/ Fiscal stamp 10s carmine-lake, m/m (SG F201). Cat 

£60	 Est. £15
1680	S	 1940/58 Fiscal stamp 15s grey-green, m/m (SG F202). Cat 

£90	 Est. £30
1681	S	 1940/58 Fiscal stamp £1 pink, m/m (SG F203). Cat £32	Est. £9
1682	S	 1944 Fiscal Stamp 5/6 on 2s 6d lilac, m/m (SG F214). Cat £70
			   Est. £20
1683	S	 Official SG067 5/- f/u CDS Cat £190	 Est. £50
1684	S	 1938 Official 5r green, minor hinge thin, m/m (SG O119). Cat 

£160	 Est. £20
1685	S	 1938 SG O129 9d Official Perf 13 1/2 x14 l/m Cat £125	Est. £30

Nigeria
1686	e	 1914/29 KGV mint range of shades including 1s x 7, 5s x5 

etc. Cat £550+	 Est. £150
1687	S	 1921 SG 15-28 range Various Dies Values to 5/- Cat £200+
			   Est. £30
1688	S	 1938 GVI defins, SG 58, 2s6d black & blue, m/m, perf 13 x 

111/2, bright, fresh colours, full perfs, light mount remains, 
centred slightly NE. Cat £60	 Est. £18

1689	S	 1953/8 set of 13, used (SG 69/80). Cat £24	 Est. £6
1690	S	 1953/8 set of 13, m/m (SG 69/80). Cat £80	 Est. £20
1691	S	 1953 2s6d black and green, m/m (SG 77). Cat £19	 Est. £5
1692	S	 1965/6 set of 14, used (SG 172/85). Cat £35	 Est. £9
1693	S	 Lagos: 1905 21/2d dull purple and blue/blue, used (SG 57). Cat 

£16	 Est. £5
1694	S	 Northern: 1902 EVII defins SG 14-16, 5d to 1s, Crown CA, fine 

colours, full perfs, good to spot on centering, extra 6d (small 
scuff spot). Cat £56 	 Est. £13

Norfolk Islands
1695	A	 Mint collection (mixed l/m and u/m) in album including 1947 

set, 1953 set 1960/2 set plus 10s specimen, most items to 
1986	 Est. £60

1696	S	 1947/ 1959 definitive mint set, SG 1/12a cat £35	 Est. £10
1697	S	 1956 2d on white paper f/u, SG 4a cat £200. 	 Est. £40
1698	S	 1953 definitive set to 5/- fine mint, SG 13/18 cat £38	Est. £10
1699	S	 1960 / 1962 definitive set to 10/- m/um, SG 24/36 cat £38
			   Est. £10
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1700	E	 1967 ships to $1 (SG 77/90). Cat £12	 Est. £4

North Borneo
1701	E	 1889/1950 mint and used collection on 5 album pages. 

Includes 1922 Exhibition m/m. Condition poor to good, nice 
selection (120) 	 Est. £75

1702	S	 1897 part set of 10 (No 16c and 18c) plus a few shades, (one 
no gum, few a bit heavy), scarce lot, m/m (SG 92/109). Cat 
£1150 (Photo)	 Est. £150

1703	S	 1901/5 $10, browned gum, one missing perf, scarce, m/m (SG 
145). Cat £750 (Photo) f	 Est. £95

1704	S	 1912 $2 violet and olive-green single value, used (SG 348). 
Cat £18	 Est. £6

1705	S	 1922 Malaya Bornes Exhibition, one mint value of each to 20c 
on 18 plus 25c, average l/m except 10c. Values upwards have 
a couple of tone spots on each. (SG 253-74). Cat £305 for 
values without tone spots. (Photo)	 Est. £120

1706	S	 1939 set to 6c, 5 values, m/m (SG 303/7). Cat £51	 Est. £8
1707	S	 1939 GVl SG 303, 306-311, 313, 1,4-15 & 25c, all with partial 

cds cancs (indistinct on 1c), well centred octet with full perfs. 
Cat £88	 Est. £20

1708	S	 1939 set to 50c, 12 values, m/m (SG 303/14). Cat £326	Est. £75
1709	S	 1939 25c green and chocolate, m/m (SG 313). Cat £45	Est. £7
1710	E	 1945 of BMA short set u/m c/p to 50c (SG 320/31). Cat £106
			   Est. £18
1711	S	 1945 BMA ovpt $1 brown/carmine, m/m (SG 332). Cat £65
			   Est. £15
1712	S	 1947  $1, $2 and $5, top 3 values, m/m (SG 347/9). Cat £86
			   Est. £20
1713	S	 1947 $2 violet and olive green in block of 4, u/m (SG 348 x 4). 

Cat £68	 Est. £22
1714	S	 1948 Wedding set of 2, m/m (SG 350/1). Cat £35	 Est. £8
1715	S	 1948 RSW pair VFU SG 350/351 Cat £40 +	 Est. £18
1716	S	 1950 $2 grey-green, used (SG 368). Cat £24	 Est. £8
1717	S	 1950 $10 dull blue, perf faults, used (SG 370). Cat £95	 Est. £20
1718	S	 1950 $10 dull blue, fine used (SG 370). Cat £95	 Est. £30

Norway
1719	E	 1974/7 mint (appear u/m) collection typed up on 8 album pages. 

Commems, defin and booklet stamps. Cat £172	 Est. £26
1720	A	 1872/2013 mainly used fairly basic lot in large stockbook
			   Est. £46
1721	S	 SG1  4sk Blue Four very clear margins, very fine used. Part 

Bergen cancel CDS Cat £200	 Est. £40
1722	S	 King Oscar 2sk, 3sk & 4 sk and 24sk (SG 18) good/fine used. 

Min Cat £438	 Est. £46
1723	S	 1945 Part set (SG 485-9) mint, Cat £90	 Est. £12
1724	S	 1993 Winter Olympic Games m/s, u/m (SG MS 1157). Cat £10
			   Est. £4
1725	S	 1993 Stamp Day, Wood Carvings of Acanthus Leaves m/s, u/m 

(SG MS 1168). Cat £11	 Est. £4

Nyasaland
1726	S	 1913 GV SG 98, £1 purple & black/red, centred slightly 

upwards, one short perf, light 1920 fiscal canc shows signs of 
attempted removal, some mount remains. Cat, postally used, 
£170 (Photo)	 Est. £15

1727	S	 1924 2/6d SG 110 & 1938 2/- & 2/6d SG 139/140 all fine 
mint cat £56	 Est. £13

1728	S	 1935 GV Silver Jubilee, full m/m set, variable, clean mount 
remains. Cat £43	 Est. £15

1729	S	 1938 set to £1, m/m (SG 130/43). Cat £200	 Est. £65
1730	e	 1945 short set u/m (SG 144/52). Cat £17	 Est. £4

1731	S	 1945 set to 1s in blocks of 4, 9 blocks, m/m (SG 144/52 x 4), 
Cat £69	 Est. £11

1732	S	 1945 set to 20/- VFU, top 3 values on piece SG 144/157 Cat 
£80 (Photo)	 Est. £32

1733	e	 1945 top 3 high values, u/m (SG 155/7).Cat £60	 Est. £18
1734	S	 1953/4 set of 15, m/m (SG 173/87). Cat £65	 Est. £16

Pakistan
1735	E	 1950s/60s u/m collection on 6 stockbook sides. Commems, 

defins, Officials etc. Some in multiples. Cat £740	 Est. £150

1736	S	 1947 15R VFU SG 18 Cat £160	 Est. £70
1737	S	 1948 25r violet perf 12, u/m (SG 43a). Cat £42	 Est. £10
1738	S	 1949 Death Anniv u/m (SG 52/4). Cat £15	 Est. £4
1739	S	 1994 Jinnah 1r black omitted SG 932var, 1999 sailing 2r red 

omitted, SG 1102var, 2000 children’s village red omitted SG 
1102var. (listed in Pakistan specialist catalogue by Choudhary, 
not listed in SG), with normals fof comparison (3)	 Est. £30

1740	S	 1947 Officials set to 10R very LMM, white gum SG O1/15 Cat 
£140	 Est. £40

1741	S	 1961 7p on 1a Service ovpt u/m, with unlisted double 
overprint variety, SG O71 + normal.	 Est. £10

1742	S	 BAHAWALPUR: 1948 set to 12 annas SG 19/28 F/U Cat £206 
(Photo)	 Est. £75

1743	S	 Bahawalpur 1948 10r scarlet and black single value, m/m (SG 
32). Cat £32	 Est. £8

1744	S	 Bahawalpur: 1948 colour change set fine used (SG 35/6). Cat 
£130	 Est. £65

1745	S	 Bahawalpur: 1949 Jubilee set of 4, fine used (SG 39/42). Cat 
£29	 Est. £14

1746	S	 Bahawalpur: 1945 1/2a and 1a officials, toned, u/m (SG O1/2). 
Cat £18	 Est. £4

1747	S	 Bahawalpur: Officials 8 values, average to fine used (SG O1, 
O3, O11/15, O19). Cat £88	 Est. £30

1748	S	 Bahawalpur: 1945 4a black and olive green, Eastern White 
Pelican, m/m (SG O4). Cat £18	 Est. £4

1749	S	 Bahawalpur 1945 Officials 4a, 8a, 1r, top 3 values, m/m (SG 
O4/6). Cat £113	 Est. £30

1750	S	 Bahawalpur 1945 Officials 3p, 11/2a, 2 values, m/m (SG 
O17/8). Cat £35	 Est. £8

1751	S	 Bahawalpur: 1948 Officials set of 8, fine used (SG O20/7). Cat 
£170	 Est. £85

1752	S	 Bahawalpur; Officials 1949 UPU set of 4 and perf 171/2 x 17 set 
of 4 used (SG O28/31 and O28b/31b). Cat £126	 Est. £26

Papua New Guinea
1753	S	 1952/8 definitive set of 16v, l/m (SG 1/15). Cat £90	 Est. £24
1754	S	 1901/5 1/2d black and yellow-green, m/m (SG 9). Cat £25
			   Est. £11
1755	S	 1906 1s black and orange, gum bends, m/m (SG 19). Cat £32
			   Est. £14
1756	S	 1906 1d black and carmine, m/m (SG 22). Cat £21	 Est. £8
1757	S	 1906 2d black and violet, m/m (SG 23). Cat £21	 Est. £8
1758	S	 1907 2s 6d black and brown with pinhole in ornament (to 

keep sheets in place while being overprinted), tone spot on 
reverse, l/m (SG 37var). Cat £ 50	 Est. £18

1759	S	 1932/ 1934 4d to 1/3d u/m, SG 135/149 cat £68	 Est. £16
1760	S	 1968 Sea Shells set of 15, m/m (SG 137/51). Cat £12	 Est. £4
1761	S	 1932 9d black and violet, m/m (SG 138). Cat £16	 Est. £7
1762	S	 1932 2s 6d black and rose-mauve, m/m (SG 142). Cat £25
			   Est. £8
1763	S	 1934 50th Anniv of Declaration of British Protectorate set of 4, 

m/m (SG 146/9). Cat £ 16	 Est. £6
1764	S	 1935 Jubilee set of 4, m/m (SG 150/3). Cat£19	 Est. £7
1765	S	 1973 pictorials set of 18, used (SG 241/59). Cat £14	 Est. £4
1766	E	 1993 Yearbook, includes issues for the year, exluding the pre-

stamped envelopes. Staining in front, stamps unaffected	Est. £12
1767	S	 1932 9d lilac and violet official, u/m (SG O63). Cat £30	Est. £10
1768	S	 1932 1s 3d lilac and pale greenish blue, bottom marginal 

example with John Ash inscription, m/m (SG O65). Cat £30
			   Est. £10

Parma
1769	S	 1852 5c black on yellow f/u with 3margins, SG 2 cat £180
			   Est. £18

Pitcairn Islands
1770	S	 1940/51 definitives set of 10 values, m/m (SG 1/8). Cat £75
			   Est. £11
1771	S	 1948 GVI m/m Royal Silver Wedding 10s, well centred, tiny 

mount remains. Cat £40	 Est. £13
1772	S	 1949 UPU set of 4, m/m (SG 13/6). Cat £14.5	 Est. £4
1773	S	 1949 UPU set of 4, u/m (SG 13/6). Cat £14.5	 Est. £5
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1774	S	 1951 2 values, m/m (SG 5b, 6a). Cat £47	 Est. £8
1775	S	 1957/63 set of 12, m/m (SG 18/28). Cat £50	 Est. £12

Poland
1776	E	 1920-88 Collection on 6 A4 Prinz sheets (7 sides), strong on 

earlies, all items identified on pencilled inserts, numerous u/m 
& m/m sets + used singles. (SG 212 onwards). Cat £180-190

			   Est. £22
1777	E	 1969  Gibbons auction folder, 8 pages of 1940-7 mint  issues 

(mostly sets - SG 478-85; 494-7; 451-5,460-4,472-6 
General Govt), all SG nos shown in pencil, very fine condition. 
Cat £255. 	 Est. £60

1778	A	 1930s/80s mainly mint selection in stockbook. Commems, 
defins, m/s, etc, Odd duplication, condition good to fine. Cat 
£1750+	 Est. £200

Portugal
1779	A	 1986/8 Mint Booklets in stockbook, stamps Cat £420	Est. £60
1780	e	 1867 to 1954 high values only. Cat £340	 Est. £75
1781	S	 Stockcard of earlies including SG 18a 4 margin, no gum, slight 

thin, SG 15 4 margin, bit heavy, 1862 set 4 margin, average used, 
1866 20r, 80r, 120r, all 4 margin average used, SG 93 average 
used imperf at top. 16 stamps, high Cat value,	 Est. £150

1782	S	 1867 240r lilac (SG 67) used, Cat £700	 Est. £90
1783	S	 1912 Ceres Set - 15 Values to 5 e green, mint, Cat £500+
			   Est. £36
1784	S	 1950 Holy Year Set of 4 (SG 1035-8) mint, Cat £170	 Est. £19
1785	S	 1964 Europa set u/m x 10, SG 1249/1251 cat £187	 Est. £15
1786	S	 1965 Europa set u/m x 10, SG 1276/1278 cat £380	 Est. £24
1787	S	 1967 Europa set u/m x 10 sets cat £366	 Est. £20
1788	S	 1968 Europa set u/m x 10, SG 1337/1339 cat £406	 Est. £26
1789	S	 1970 Europa set u/m x 10, SG 1378/80 cat £396	 Est. £20
1790	e	 1977 Europa m/s, u/m (SG MS1655). Cat £55	 Est. £15
1791	 E	 1997 Year Book complete with all stamps u/m, cat £67Est. £13

Qatar
1792	S	 1969 Tenth Scout Jamboree m/s, u/m (SG MS300). Cat £46
			   Est. £14

Rhodesia
1793	E	 1965/78 mainly mint collection on 16 album pages. 

Commems, defins, booklet panes etc. 	 Est. £40
1794	E	 1892-1905 range with Values to 5/- etc Fine to fine Used Cat 

£440	 Est. £70
1795	E	 1892-1908 range with Values to 10/- & £2 Fine to fine Used 

Cat £540	 Est. £90
1796	E	 Admirals and Double heads small used selection on 2 

stockbook pages. Duplication, values to 1s. Needs sorting. STC 
£1000+	 Est. £100

1797	S	 1892 QV SG 4, 11, 1s grey-brown (part cds & pen cancs) & 
two shades of £2 rose-red, fiscally used perfins (vertical 8 4 
07 & horiz. 31 3 03), couple of short perfs on 1s. Cat £356 for 
postally used 	 Est. £30

1798	S	 1892/3 10s, l/m (SG 9). Cat £140	 Est. £70
1799	S	 1896-1908 QV-EVII SG 84, 88, 90-2, 1s & 7s6d, £1-5, fiscally 

used, horiz. USED perfin on £1, vert 6 1 03 on £2, 6 6 06 on £5, 
occasional short perf. Cat £2,700 for postally used	 Est. £60

1800	S	 1897 £30 brown and gree revenue, Barefoot 11z, perfinned as 
usual, scarce, Cat £200 (Photo)	 Est. £90

1801	S	 1897 £1, nice item, very fine used (SG 73). Cat £225 (Photo)
			   Est. £110
1802	S	 1909 SG 114-8 Incl SG 115c & SG 117c Cat £96 l/m	 Est. £30
1803	S	 1909/11 71/2d on 2s6d bluish grey and 10d on 3s deep violet, 

nibbled perf on 10d, hinged mint (SG 116/7). Cat £25	 Est. £6
1804	S	 1913/9 3d black and yellow, used (SG 210). Cat £25	 Est. £8
1805	S	 1922-3 GV SG 305, 309, 3 & 10s, light fiscally used with 

perfin dates (17 7 23 & 3 5 23), both values centred spot on, 
full perfs, spotless revs. Cat £515 for postally used (Photo)

			   Est. £40
1806	E	 1966 Rhopex m/s mint, all 4 perf types. 	 Est. £20
1807	S	 Northern: 1925 GV m/m Defins 11/2d-4,8d,3s (SG 3-6,8,13), 

very fresh colours, good centring, full perfs, light mount 
remains - 3s possibly u/m. Cat £78+	 Est. £15

1808	S	 Northern: 1938-52 GVI m/m Defins 1/2d-20s (SG 26-45), very 
fresh colours, good centring, full perfs, light mount remains - 
20s & some lower values u/m, both 1/2d perfs. Cat £246

			   Est. £50
1809	S	 Northern; 1938 11/2d carmine-red, m/m (SG 29). Cat £50
			   Est. £8
1810	S	 Northern: 1952 4.5d and 9d values in VFU blocks of 4 SG 37, 

39 Cat £112	 Est. £34
1811	S	 Northern; 1938 3s violet and blue, centred slightly W, m/m (SG 

42). Cat £29	 Est. £5
1812	S	 Northern: 1938 10/- and 20/- values VFU SG 44/45 Cat £118
			   Est. £40
1813	S	 Northern: 1949 11/2d red-orange stated to be extra buoy flaw, 

used (SG 46var)	 Est. £10
1814	S	 Northern: 1963 5/-, 10/- & 20/- fine mint, SG 86/88 cat £55
			   Est. £12
1815	E	 Southern: KGV to early QEII mainly used selection on 5 album 

pages, values to 5s, condition poor to fine (qty)	 Est. £30
1816	E	 Southern: 1937-1949 Complete less SG D6 l/m Cat £124
			   Est. £35
1817	S	 Southern; 1937 set of 13 values, used (SG 40/52). Cat £23
			   Est. £5
1818	S	 Southern; 1937 set to 2s, 11 values, m/m (SG 40/50). Cat 

£80+	 Est. £13
1819	S	 Southern: 1937 Set SG 40-52 l/m Cat £85	 Est. £25
1820	S	 Southern: 1953 Set Complete SG 70-91 U/M (£1 slight gum 

Crease) Cat £100	 Est. £25
1821	S	 Southern: 1953 Set Complete SG 70-91 fine Used Cat £130
			   Est. £45
1822	S	 1959/62 set of 15, m/m (SG 18/31). Cat £110	 Est. £22

Romania
1823	A	 1968/94 u/m identified commemorative selection in 

stockbook with duplication. 	 Est. £60
1824	S	 1893/1920 selection ofmint stamps and inverts, imperfs, etc. 

on single stockcard. (25)	 Est. £20
1825	S	 1972 Munich Olympic Games Medals m/s, u/m (SG MS 3964). 

Cat £14.5	 Est. £4
1826	S	 1984 Romanian Olympic Games Medal Winners m/s, u/m (SG 

MS 4889). Cat £18	 Est. £5
1827	E	 2006 Birds miniature sheet u/m x 20, SG MS6735 x 20 cat 

£55	 Est. £10
1828	E	 2011 Animals miniature sheet u/m x 4, SG MS7153 x 4 cat 

£68	 Est. £12
1829	e	 2012 Dogs set in part sheets of 5 sets u/m, SG 207255/7258 

x 5 cat £160	 Est. £26
1830	S	 German Occupation: 1918 Postage Dues, no wmk, set of 5, 

ragged perfs, m/m (SG D1B/5B). Cat £28	 Est. £8

Russia
1831	S	 1937 Air. Air Force Exhibition m/s, used (SG MS752b). Cat 

£750	 Est. £180
1832	S	 1955 Bicent of Lomonosov University set of 2 m/s, used, (SG 

MS 1913b/c). Cat £40	 Est. £12
1833	S	 1958 Cent of First Russian Postage Stamp set of 2 m/s, used 

(SG MS 2245a/b). Cat £25	 Est. £7
1834	S	 Northern Army: Stated to be 1919 so called stamps of the 

Northern Army, 7 values, 1 used, 6 unused.	 Est. £8
1835	S	 Tuva: 1934  New Currency set of 8 and Air set of 9, m/m (SG 

43A/50A and 51/9). Cat £80	 Est. £20

Rwanda
1836	S	 1967 Bird set from 40c to 100f u/m, SG 240/248 imperforate.
			   Est. £10

San Marino
1837	E	 Small mint lot of earliesies to middle range on half a 

stockpage. Cat £320	 Est. £46
1838	A	 1968/98 m/m collection in album commems, defins, 

sheetlets, m/s. Cat £620	 Est. £85
1839	A	 1976/95 u/m collection in large pre-printed album.  

Commems, defins, sheetlets, m/s etc. Good run through. Cat 
£650+	 Est. £150

1840	S	 1960 Olympic Games set of 3 m/s, u/m (SG MS 616a/b/c). Cat 
£12	 Est. £4
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1841	S	 1961 Europa first day cover, used (SG 640). Cat £22 as used 
			   Est. £7
1842	S	 1961 500 L green and brown (SG 640) um, Cat £50	 Est. £11
1843	S	 1961 Europa set u/m x 10, SG 640 x 10 cat £500	 Est. £26
1844	S	 1963 Air. Contemporary Aircraft sheetlet of 4, u/m (SG 741 

x4). Cat £29	 Est. £9
1845	e	 1998 Birth Cent of Enzo Ferrari. Racing Cars sheetlet of 12, 

u/m (SG 1646/57). Cat £14	 Est. £5

Sarawak
1846	E	 1871/63 mint and used ranges on leaves. Cat £570	 Est. £95
1847	S	 1945 BMA $3 VFU SG 142 Cat £100	 Est. £40
1848	S	 1950 set to 50c, 12 values, m/m (SG 171/82). Cat £31	Est. £5
1849	S	 1950 set of 15 values, m/m (SG 171/85). Cat £120	 Est. £20

Sardinia
1850	S	 1865 5c & 20c f/u, SG 28/47 cat £53	 Est. £10

Saudi Arabia
1851	S	 1960 to 1963 issues u/m cat £92.75 inc SG 393/5, 443/5, 

446/8, 449/51, 452/4, 456/8 & 462/6.	 Est. £18
1852	S	 1960 Gas Oil Plant 4 top values 50p to 200p u/m, SG 408/411 

cat £316	 Est. £50
1853	S	 1960 Dam 75p grey & brown u/m, SG 425 cat £110	 Est. £22
1854	S	 1960 Dam 100p turquoise & blue u/m, SG 426 cat £100
			   Est. £20
1855	S	 1960 Dam 200p green & purple u/m, SG 427 cat £160	Est. £32
1856	S	 1964 Official1p to 14p (less 9p, 11p & 12p) u/m, SG 

0497/0515 (less O510, O512 & O513) cat £199	 Est. £30

Scandinavia
1857	E	 Ex dealers stock of m/um/fu on 8 stock page sides inc 

Denmark with useful stamps & booklets PTSA @up to £22, 
useful Norway & Sweden sets.	 Est. £50

Senegal
1858	S	 1968 Bird set (less 5f) u/m, SG 377/381 cat £37	 Est. £10

Seychelles
1859	E	 QV to KGVI mint and used selection on 3 stocksheets. Values 

to 1r 50, needs sorting. (qty)	 Est. £100
1860	E	 KGVI slightly duplicated, some in blocks of 4, u/m ranges of 

original chalky papers, usual browned gum.Cat £740	 Est. £120
1861	S	 1892 4c, 8c, 13c, 16c, Die II 4 values, 16c small stain, m/m ( 

SG 10/11, 13/4). Cat £71	 Est. £15
1862	S	 1893 3c on 4c surcharge double, m/m (SG 15b). Cat £475 

(Photo)	 Est. £110
1863	S	 1901 3c on 16c chestnut and ultramarine, surcharge double, 

diagonal gum crease, not noticeable from front, l/m (SG 38b). 
Cat £500	 Est. £95

1864	S	 1901 3 cent on 36c block of 4, bottom right stamp with 
double surcharge, u/m (SG 39a). Cat £750 (Photo)	 Est. £190

1865	S	 1906 EVII SG 70 m/m 2r25c purple & green, superb colours, 
full perfs, centred spot on, toned gum. Cat £55	 Est. £15

1866	E	 1938 set to 5 rupees l/m priced as ordinary paper (SG 
135/49). Cat £275	 Est. £30

1867	S	 1938 12c reddish violet, m/m (SG 139). Cat £50	 Est. £8
1868	S	 1938 20c blue, m/m (SG 140). Cat £45	 Est. £7
1869	S	 1938 30c carmine, m/m (SG 142). Cat £50	 Est. £7
1870	S	 1938 SG 145 75c Slate Blue l/m Cat £85	 Est. £28
1871	S	 1948 RSW pair VFU (5R on piece) SG 152/153 Cat £48+ 

(Photo)	 Est. £20
1872	S	 1952 Set U/M SG 158-72 Cat £90	 Est. £40
1873	S	 1954 Set U/M SG 174-88 Cat £85	 Est. £30
1874	S	 Zil El Sesl: 1980 definitives set of 16, used (SG 1/16). Cat £17
			   Est. £5

Sharjah
1875	S	 1971 Accession set of 8 to 10r x 2 + 4r MS & 1971 

Proclamation 3r MS x 2 different perf & imperf, all u/m 
unlisted in SG & possibly scarce.	 Est. £15

Sierra Leone
1876	E	 KGV to early QEII postmarks collection on 70 album pages 

and stock pages. Includes the odd cover. Mostly sorted by 
cancellation, stamps duplicated. (qty)	 Est. £130

1877	S	 1883 QV SG 24, m/m, 1d rose-red, perf 14, Crown CA wmk, 
rich shade, centred fractionally NW, full perfs, light mount 
remains on buff coloured gum. (Used SG 28a included for 
colour verification). Cat £200	 Est. £65

1878	S	 1912 GV SG 124w, 1s black on green, inverted wmk, clean, 
deep colours, full perfs, light, central full cds canc, centred NE, 
some toned gum spots. Cat £70	 Est. £16

1879	S	 1998 Disney’s Lion King set of 2 m/s, u/m (SG MS 2937). Cat 
£12	 Est. £4

Singapore
1880	E	 1948 - 80 Collection m/u (239 stamps) on 20 pages, Cat 

£435+	 Est. £36
1881	S	 SG30 GVI $5 top value P171/2 x 18 lightly m/m Cat £190
			   Est. £50
1882	S	 1948 Silver Wedding $5 f/u, SG 32 cat £50	 Est. £15
1883	S	 1955 set of 15, m/m (SG 38/52). Cat £130	 Est. £30
1884	S	 1955 $1 blue and purple single value, m/m (SG 50). Cat £40
			   Est. £10
1885	S	 1955/9 $1, $2, $5, top 3 values, m/m (SG 50/2). Cat £124
			   Est. £30
1886	S	 1955 $1 green and red single value, m/m (SG 51). Cat £42
			   Est. £10
1887	S	 1955 $5 multicoloured single value, m/m (SG 52). Cat £42
			   Est. £10
1888	S	 1962 set of 16, m/m (SG 63/77). Cat £60	 Est. £14
1889	S	 1971 Art set of 6, u/m (SG 165/70). Cat £33	 Est. £9

Slovenia
1890	S	 1994 Europa. Discoveries and Inventions sheetlet of 8, u/m 

(SG 231/2 x4). Cat £29	 Est. £9
1891	S	 2000 m/s, u/m (SG MS 446). Cat £33	 Est. £8

Somaliland
1892	S	 1938 set of 12, m/m (SG 93/104). Cat £150	 Est. £40
1893	S	 1938 SG 101-4 Top 4 Values l/m Cat £99	 Est. £33
1894	S	 1946 Victory set perfin SPECIMEN LMM SG 117S/118S Cat £85 

(Photo)	 Est. £34
1895	S	 1951 New Currency set of 11, m/m (SG 125/35). Cat £55
			   Est. £15
1896	S	 1953/58 set fine mint & fine used to 5/-, SG 137/147 cat 

£110+.	 Est. £20

South Africa
1897	e	 Cape of Good Hope: Early triangles (5) to KEDVII mainly used 

selection on 3 stockcards. Needs sorting, condition poor to 
fine. (80)	 Est. £15

1898	E	 Small mint collection on leaves including 1938 voortekker set, 
1942/4 set, few pairs etc. 	 Est. £40

1899	A	 Stockbook with slight duplicated all periods lot (no pairs, 
mostly defins, quite a bit of post 2000) also some states and 
Xmas labels.	 Est. £50

1900	E	 1990s/2000s mint and used selection of issues on 12 sides. 
Singles, sets, sheetlets m/s. Good thematics condition good to 
fine. Cat £597	 Est. £130

1901	S	 1882/6 6d creased plus 1s x3 (one maybe SG F4 but not 
counted as such). mint Cat £102	 Est. £24

1902	S	 1938/41 2d values in F/U horizontal pairs SG 58/58a Cat 
£170 (Photo)	 Est. £60

1903	S	 1938 Voortreker Fund Set l/m, 3d creased, SG 76-9 Cat £80
			   Est. £25
1904	S	 1938-39 Voortrekker & Hugenot Sets SG 80-84 Cat £71 l/m
			   Est. £20
1905	S	 1942/4 War Effort set of 8 in pairs and triplets, used (SG 

97/104). Cat £38	 Est. £9
1906	S	 1949 3d Bright Blue UPU & Wereldposunie Mint Pair with 

Unusual Printing Variety ‘Satellite In Orbit’ on Left Stamp. 
Light Toning with Diagonal Corner Crease NW & Hinge Remain 
Between Stamps. SG 130var 	 Est. £30

1907	E	 1954 Wild Animals u/m (SG 151/64). Cat £32	 Est. £8
1908	S	 New Republic 1d violet x 3 & 2d violet x 2, only 1 of the 1d 

stamps has gum, the rest MNG, all different cat £104+	Est. £10
1909	S	 Orange River Colony: 1903 4d scarlet and sage-green, m/m 

(SG 144). Cat £38	 Est. £10
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1910	S	 Transvaal 1895/96 set to 10/- in u/m blocks of 6, less 2d, 
SG 205/212a (less 207) cat £444. These appear genuine 
according to SG footnote.	 Est. £60

1911	E	 Transvaal, 1897 1/2d on 2d surcharge u/m part sheet of 55, 
all appear fine.	 Est. £10

South Georgia and the S. Sandwich Is.
1912	S	 1987 Bird definitive set to £3 u/m, SG 161/175 cat £32
			   Est. £10
1913	S	 1987 Bird definitive set to £3 f/u, SG 161/175 cat £50	Est. £12
1914	S	 2000 18th Birthday of Prince William m/s, u/m (SG MS 319). 

Cat £15	 Est. £4

Spain
1915	e	 1967/71 Provincial Costumes in blocks of 4, 53 values, in 

packets, u/m (SG 1825/36, 1897/1908, 1956/67, 2007/18, 
2072/6). Cat £66	 Est. £10

1916	E	 1930’s to 1960’s m/um/fu ex dealer stock on 5 stock sides 
inc many sets & odd values with better seen, probably 350+.

			   Est. £26
1917	E	 1970’s to 2008 u/m ex dealer stock on 10 stock sides inc MS 

& booklets, high cat value & high face value, 250+ stamps also 
booklets & MS.	 Est. £80

1918	S	 1930 The Goya Set of 17 (SG 553-69) mint, Cat £57+	Est. £10
1919	S	 1983 Historic Monuments m/s, m/m (SG MS914). Cat £65
			   Est. £16

Sri Lanka
1920	S	 1985 1r on 7r Broadcasting surcharge in u/m block of 4, SG 

919 x 4 cat £56	 Est. £10

St Helena
1921	S	 1890-97 QV m/m surcharges 1/2d-4d on 6d + 6d (non-

surcharged), vibrant colours, full perfs, variable mount 
remains, small gumless spots on (rev. of) SG 44. Cat £102+ 
(SG 30, 36-7, 39-41, 43c, 44)	 Est. £18

1922	S	 1938/44 set to 1s, 11 values, m/m (SG 131/7). Cat £100
			   Est. £14
1923	S	 1938/44 set of 14, m/m (SG 131/40). Cat £140	 Est. £22
1924	S	 1938 GVI SG 131-140, m/m defins 1/2d-10s (complete), 

bright, fresh shades, variable mount remains (lighter on higher 
values), occasional gum toning. Cat just short of £180	Est. £46

1925	S	 1938 3d ultramarine, m/m (SG 135). Cat £80	 Est. £13
1926	S	 2007 Diamond Wedding Anniv set of 4 in sheetlets of 6, u/m 

(SG 1023/6 x6). Cat £81	 Est. £22
1927	S	 2010 70th Anniv of Battle of Britain. The Blitz set of 6 in 

sheetlets of 6, u/m (SG 1124/9 x6). Cat £108	 Est. £32
1928	S	 2011 Queen Elizabeth II and Prince Philip ‘A Lifetime of 

Service’ set of 6 in sheetlets of 8, u/m (SG 1148/52 x8). Cat 
£67	 Est. £18

St Kitts, Nevis
1929	S	 1903 6d black and purple (SG 6) used, Cat £48	 Est. £7
1930	S	 1938/50 10s, £1 top 2 values, m/m (SG 77e/f). Cat £34	Est. £10
1931	S	 1943 1/- value with break in value tablet frame variety U/M SG 

75ba Cat £140	 Est. £60
1932	S	 1954/63 $1.20, $2.40, $4.80, 3 values m/m (SG 117/8). Cat 

£109	 Est. £30
1933	E	 Nevis: 1986 Spitfire $2.50 in 2 imperf sheets of 25 u/m, one 

sheet is missing the country name and the centre is inverted ! 
Spectacular.	 Est. £50

St Lucia
1934	E	 1891-modern Collection m/u (371 stamps) on 6 cards some 

duplication, Cat £300+	 Est. £32
1935	S	 1936 1d black and brown, perf 13x12, m/m (SG 114a). Cat 

£11	 Est. £4

St Vincent
1936	E	 1985 Michael Jackson $2 in a u/m sheet of 50 completely 

imperf and the country name on all stamps inverted.	 Est. £26
1937	S	 1872 1d black m/m, sideways small star wmk, rough cut perf 

15, imperf lower margin, centred NW, paper adhesions on 
gum. (SG 18) Cat £60 	 Est. £10

1938	S	 1880 QV SG 29, m/m, 1d olive-green, sideways small star 
wmk, very rough cut perf 111/2, fine shade, imperf lower 
margin, centred low, minimal mount remains on otherwise full 
gum. Cat £180 	 Est. £46

Sudan
1939	E	 Large lot of album pages, mint and used	 Est. £150
1940	S	 1927/41 2p, 4p, 5p, 6p - 4 values, streaky gum, SG 44, 44c, 

45, 45b). Cat £30	 Est. £8
1941	S	 1935 35m ultramarine, used (SG 61). Cat £14	 Est. £4
1942	S	 1940 5m on 10m carmine and black block of 16 with variety 

inserted ‘5’, u/m (SG 77 x 15, 78e). Cat £200	 Est. £70
1943	S	 1941 20 piastres F/U SG 95 Cat £50	 Est. £18
1944	S	 1946 6p greenish blue and black official, m/m (SG O40b). Cat 

£15	 Est. £4
1945	S	 1951/61 set to 3p, 9 values, m/m (SG 123/31). Cat £48 (as 

cheapest)	 Est. £11
1946	S	 1951set to 50P LMM SG 123/139 Cat £100	 Est. £30
1947	E	 1962 55m cattle in a full u/m sheet of 100, SG 192 cat £130
			   Est. £10
1948	S	 1948 10m green and mauve postage due, m/m (SG D14). Cat 

£18	 Est. £4
1949	S	 Official; 1951 3m black and green block of 4, u/m (SG O69 x 

4). Cat £56	 Est. £16

Suriname
1950	S	 1953 Definitives, Fauna m/s, toned, u/m (SG MS 418). Cat 

£120	 Est. £36
1951	S	 1985 Bird set u/m, SG 1248/52 cat £65	 Est. £15
1952	S	 1991 Bird set u/m, SG 1472/1542 (3) cat £98	 Est. £20

Swaziland
1953	S	 1890 5s slate-blue, hinge remainder on reverse, m/m (SG 8). 

Cat £170	 Est. £40
1954	S	 1938/54 set to 1s, 8values, m/m (SG 28a/35a). Cat £18
			   Est. £4
1955	S	 1938/54 set to 2s6d, 9values, m/m (SG 28a/36b). Cat £34 (as 

cheapest)	 Est. £8
1956	S	 1938/54 2s6d perf 131/2 x14, violet, m/m (SG 63a). Cat £32
			   Est. £8
1957	S	 1956 £1 Greater Kudu f/u, SG 64 cat £48	 Est. £12
1958	S	 1968 set to 2r, 17 values (excluding the wmk sideways vals), 

m/m (SG 142/58). Cat £22	 Est. £5

Sweden
1959	A	 1939/75 mint and used identified selection in stoc album with 

duplication. Condition poor to fine. Commems, defins, blocks, 
booklet panes etc. Cat £1570	 Est. £130

1960	S	 1856 City postage 15k black starburst cancel, slight faults, 3sk 
fine used, imperf at top and mint 15k cut down reprint. Rare 
lot.	 Est. £50

1961	S	 1993 20th Anniv of Accession of King Carl XVI Gustav and 
Queen Silvia’s 50th Birthday sheetlet of 4 on piece, used (SG 
1708/11). Cat £20	 Est. £6

1962	S	 2003 Christmas block of 10, u/m (SG 2304/5 x5). Cat £55
			   Est. £15

Switzerland
1963	E	 1905/1957 small mounted mint collection on a double sided 

stockbook page, includes a few sets and single values. Cat 
£151+	 Est. £20

1964	E	 m/u collections on sheets, stock cards & in a stock book, 
several 100 from early to modern with better items cat to 
£25+ each.	 Est. £30

1965	E	 2004 to 2014 small collection of sets, odds & MS, very 
attractive u/m, cat £200.95 (4 MS & 35 stamps).	 Est. £40

1966	E	 Early to modern m/um/fu ex dealers stock on 14 stock sides 
PTSA up to £50 inc good earlies, over 600 mainly different & 
PTSA many £100’s.	 Est. £70

1967	E	 1850 issues used on single stock sheet. Condition poor to 
godd. Cat £4250	 Est. £100

1968	A	 1907/94 mint, u/m & used collection in Lighthouse album, 
with 1907 vals to 15c, 1908 vals to 71/2c, various types, 1914 
values to 30c, 1908/25 values to 3f, all used 1924 shield set 
used plus later printings mint or used. Includes a range of 
commems, defins, airs, pro pratria and juvente mint or used. 
Early mint issues are mint of u/m appears from 1964 u/m. 
STC £4000+  	 Est. £550

1969	S	 1845 5c on yellow-green, used on piece, (SG G3). Cat £3500
			   Est. £800
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1970	S	 1850 10r arms f/u, SG 10 cat £170	 Est. £20
1971	S	 1854/62 5r brown mainly 4 margin examples, assorted 

shades, 5 values, faults, used (SG 47 x5). Cat £145 as 
cheapest	 Est. £55

1972	S	 1857 10r blue in horizontal pair, horizontal line across the 
back, used (SG 48 x2). Cat £58	 Est. £18

1973	S	 1854/62 10r blue mainly 4 margin examples, assorted 
shades,faults, 4 values (SG 48 x 4). Cat £116 as cheapest

			   Est. £40
1974	S	 1854 seated Helvetia 15r pink f/u with 4 margins, SG 49a cat 

£75	 Est. £15
1975	S	 1854/62 15r rose mainly 4 margins examples, 5 values, 

assorted shades,  faults, used (SG 49 x 5). Cat £410 as 
cheapest.	 Est. £120

1976	S	 1854/62 20r orange mainly 4 margins examples, 4 examples, 
assorted shades, faults, used (SG 50 x4). Cat £360 as cheapest	
	 Est. £110

1977	S	 1854 seated Helvetia40r green f/u with 4 margins, SG 51 cat 
£100	 Est. £20

1978	S	 1854/62 40r green, mainly 4 margins example, assorted 
shades, 3 values, faults, used (SG 51 x3). Cat £330 as 
cheapest	 Est. £100

1979	S	 1862 values to 40c plus shades, 12 values, used (between SG 
52-58). Cat £377 as cheapest.	 Est. £120

1980	S	 1862 1f gold f/u, SG 60a cat £600, but it has a missing corner 
perf.	 Est. £15

1981	S	 1862 1f gold fine mint, SG 60a cat £1700, but it has a minor 
tear.	 Est. £26

1982	S	 1867 set to 50c plus shades, 10 values, used (between SG 61-
67). Cat £328 as cheapest	 Est. £95

1983	S	 1867/78 40c pale grey, corner bend on top left corner, cs 
used with hinge remainder (SG 66a). Cat £180	 Est. £75

1984	S	 1881 5c black brown, graphite paper, centred S, ragged 
perforations, used (SG 106). Cat £17	 Est. £5

1985	S	 1881 10c bright rose, granite paper, cds used (SG 107). Cat 
£17	 Est. £5

1986	S	 1881 15c lemon-yellow, granite paper, perfs a little ragged, 
cds used (SG 108). Cat £600	 Est. £220

1987	S	 1881 20c brown-orange, granite paper, cds used (SG 109). Cat 
£180	 Est. £70

1988	S	 1881 25c green, granite paper, missing perf on E side, cds 
used (SG 110). Cat £130	 Est. £50

1989	S	 1881 50c purple, granite paper, cds used (SG 112). Cat £650
			   Est. £200
1990	S	 1882/99 2c olive-bistre, plain wove paper, used (SG 121). Cat 

£450	 Est. £150
1991	S	 1882/99 10c pink, centred NE, used (SG 123). Cat £80	Est. £34
1992	S	 1882/99 12c pale ultramarine, centred slightly W, ragged 

perfs on N side, used (SG 124). Cat £33	 Est. £14
1993	S	 1882/99 values to 15c, 9 values, wmk single ring, includes 

shades, used (SG 126B-133B). Cat £18	 Est. £5
1994	S	 1882/99 2c to 15c lemon, 6 values, 15c all 3 shades including 

orange yellow (Cat £6000), granite paper, used (SG 126A/32A)	
	 Est. £950

1995	S	 1882/1903 values to 1f, (1f thinned), 5 values, perf 111/2, used 
(SG 134/9). Cat £79	 Est. £10

1996	S	 1882/1903 25c deep yellow-green perf 91/2, used (SG 141). 
Cat £25	 Est. £10

1997	S	 1882/1903 50c pale blue, perf 91/2, used (SG 143). Cat £475
			   Est. £180
1998	S	 1882/1903 1f maroon, perf 91/2, used (SG 144). Cat £130
			   Est. £50
1999	S	 1882/1903 values to 3f, perf 111/2, used (SG 145B/54B). Cat 

£89	 Est. £30
2000	S	 1882 3f brown standing Helvetia f/u, SG 154B cat £42	Est. £10
2001	S	 1900 25th Anniv of UPU 10c & 25c fine mint, SG 189/90 cat 

£63	 Est. £10
2002	S	 1900 25th Anniv of UPU set fine used, SG 189/191 cat £70
			   Est. £14
2003	S	 1900 25th Anniversary of UPU set of 3, faults m/m (SG 

189/90a). Cat £80	 Est. £20

2004	S	 1900 10c rosine re-engraved, centred NE, u/m (SG 192). Cat 
£65	 Est. £20

2005	S	 1908/33, 3c, 10c, 12c, 15, 4 values, m/m (SG 248, 250/2). 
Cat £44	 Est. £12

2006	S	 1909 10c, 12c, 15c, 3 values, u/m (SG 250/2). Cat £44
			   Est. £18
2007	S	 1919 Air. Ovpt with wings and propeller set of 2, m/m (SG 

302/5). Cat £230	 Est. £75
2008	S	 1923/40 Air 15c, 20c and 25c, 3 values used (SG 316, 317a, 

318). Cat £45	 Est. £20
2009	S	 1923/40 Air set of 13, m/m (SG 316/28a). Cat £160	 Est. £60
2010	S	 1923/40 Air 35c cinnamon and light brown, single value, used 

(SG 319). Cat £75	 Est. £28
2011	S	 1923/40 Air 45c red and indigo, ordinary paper, used (SG 

323). Cat £17	 Est. £5
2012	S	 1923/40 Air 50c black and red, ordinary and chalk surface 

paper, 2 values, used (SG 324,324a). Cat £32	 Est. £10
2013	S	 1923/40 Air 75c red-orange and claret, used (SG 326). Cat 

£110	 Est. £40
2014	S	 1923/40 Air 1f reddish lilac and purple, ordinary and chalk 

surfaced paper, 2 values, used (SG 327, 327a). Cat £75
			   Est. £28
2015	S	 1923/40 Air 2f chestnut, sepia and grey-brown, chalk 

surfaced paper. Grilled gum, used (SG 328a). Cat £25	Est. £10
2016	S	 1924/34 Postage dues set of 8, m/m (SG D329/36). Cat £31
			   Est. £10
2017	S	 1932 Set of 6 (SG 338-43) mint, Cat £54	 Est. £8
2018	S	 1932 Int Disarmament Conf set of 6, u/m (SG 338/43). Cat 

£49	 Est. £12
2019	S	 1932 Int Disarmament Conference top 3 values, m/m (SG 

344/6). Cat £10	 Est. £4
2020	S	 1935 Air, surcharged 6 values, m/m (SG 358/63). Cat £18
			   Est. £5
2021	S	 1935 ovpts 4 values, used (SG 359/62). Cat £17	 Est. £5
2022	S	 1937 Postage Dues, surcharged 4 values, m/m (SG D380/3). 

Cat £7	 Est. £4
2023	S	 1938 Air Special Flights 75c on 50c, used (SG 386). Cat £9
			   Est. £4	
2024	S	 1942 10fr green, brownish gum, u/m (SG 390B). Cat £47
			   Est. £16
2025	S	 1939 National Exhibition, u/m (SG 394F/397I). Cat £16	Est. £5
2026	S	 1939 National Exhibition, grilled gum, u/m (SG 394Fa/397I). 

Cat £34	 Est. £5
2027	S	 1941 Luftpost. Air set of 10, used (SG 415/22). Cat £55
			   Est. £20
2028	S	 1941/8 Air Landscapes set of 10, m/m (SG 415/22). Cat £130
			   Est. £40
2029	S	 19428/3 Ovpt Officials set of 18, m/m (SG O427/45). Cat £40
			   Est. £12
2030	S	 1945 Peace ‘PAX’ top 2 values, m/m (SG 458/9). Cat £215
			   Est. £50
2031	S	 1948 Landscapes set of 6, u/m (SG 489/94). Cat £65	Est. £24
2032	S	 1959 European P.T.T. Conference first day cover, used (SG 

608/9). Cat £23 for used set	 Est. £8

2033	S	 1959 European P.T.T. overprint set SG 608/609 u/m x 15 cat 
£630	 Est. £30

2034	S	 1988 50th Anniv of Pro Aero Foundation sheetlet of 8, used 
(SG 1144 x8). Cat £36	 Est. £12

2035	E	 2011 Bee 85c in a complete sheet of 15 f/u, SG 1877 cat £48
			   Est. £10

Syria
2036	S	 1924 Olympic Games overprint 50c on 10c & 1p50c 0n 30c 

fine mint, SG 139/141 cat £66	 Est. £10

Tanzania
2037	S	 1985 Queen Mother MS u/m x 4, 2 have major missing colour 

varieties, 1 is imperf & 1 has a major misperf.	 Est. £16

Thailand
2038	S	 1899 3a red and blue, 4a red, 6a red, 8a green and orange, 

28a brown and blue, m/m (SG 70, 72, 74/5, 80). Cat £140
			   Est. £30
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2039	S	 1932 150th Aiiv of Chakri Dynasty etc, 1b blue, top value, 
toned (SG 276). Cat £110	 Est. £15

2040	S	 1947 20s, 50s, 5b and 20b bottom margianl pairs with 
Waterlow inscription, pin holes in the bottom of the margin 
paper, u/m (SG 315/6, 320, 322 all x2). Cat £1210	 Est. £150

2041	S	 1947 50s green bottom marginal pair with Waterlow 
inscription, u/m (SG 316 x2). Cat £13	 Est. £8

2042	S	 1947 5b red and green bottom marginal pair with Waterlow 
inscription, hole in margin paper, u/m (SG 320 x2). Cat £240

			   Est. £75

Togo
2043	S	 1916 Set to 10/- SG H47-H58 l/m Cat £200+	 Est. £60
2044	S	 1964 500f yellow breasted Barbet bird top value, SG 365 cat 

£38.	 Est. £10
2045	S	 Togo Anglo French Occupation, 5pf, very scarce stamp, fine to 

very fine used (SG 9). Cat £650 (Photo)	 Est. £140

Tonga
2046	S	 1892 King George 1st 6d yellow orange set f/u, SG 9 cat £40
			   Est. £10
2047	S	 1893 1/2d on 1d & 2 1/2d on 2d m/m, SG 15 & 16 cat £50
			   Est. £10
2048	S	 1897 5/- Harbour fine mint, SG 53 cat £48	 Est. £12
2049	S	 1950th Anniv of Treaty of Friendship between Great Britain 

and Tonga set of 6, m/m (SG 95/100). Cat £12	 Est. £4
2050	S	 1972 Best in the Pacific, Watermelon 5 values, unused (SG 

423/7). Cat £13	 Est. £4
2051	S	 1973 Air Bicent of Capt Cooks Visit, unused, (SG O106/8). Cat 

£21	 Est. £6
2052	S	 1974 Establishment of Royal Marine Institute, set of 10, 

unused (SG 508/17, Cat £30	 Est. £8
2053	S	 1977 Air. Bicent of Capt Cook’s Last Voyage, unused 3 values 

(SG O157/9). Cat £17	 Est. £5
2054	S	 1978 1p surcharge on 35s, unused (SG 652). Cat £20	 Est. £5
2055	E	 1992 10p Variegated Shark sheetlet of 10 with central labels, 

u/m (SG 1017 x10). Cat £220	 Est. £50
2056	E	 1995 Official 10p Variegated Shark sheetlet of 10 with central 

labels, u/m (SG O260 x10). Cat £120	 Est. £24
2057	S	 Niuafo’ou 1986 Bird surcharge set u/m, SG 74/81 cat £43
			   Est. £10

Transjordan
2058	S	 1924 1/2p green tete-beche pair, m/m (SG 126a). Cat £9	Est. £4
2059	S	 1952 3f and 4f ovpts in blocks of 4, bars on 3f misplaced so 

they are to the left of the eye, u/m (SG 310 x4, 315 x4). Cat 
£100 as normal	 Est. £24

Trinidad and Tobago
2060	S	 Trinidad; 1883/945 5s maroon, creasing, m/m (SG 113). Cat 

£55	 Est. £11
2061	S	 1901/6 set, 1/2d is fine used, l/m (SG 127/32). Cat £110
			   Est. £50
2062	S	 Fine used Postage Dues, 7 values (SG D18/20, D26a, D27, 

D29a, D32). Cat £112	 Est. £36

Tristan da Cunha
2063	e	 1936 Cachet (SG C9) in blue overstamped 11/2d (same size 

in black) addressed to South Africa, 2d postage due 1938 
attached, slightly rought openend on one corner but a most 
unusual item.	 Est. £40

2064	S	 1952 Set to 10/- LMM SG 1/12 Cat £140	 Est. £40

Tunisia
2065	E	 1981/2 u/m selection of issues on 3 sides of stockheets, all in 

blocks of 4, some marginal. Cat £128	 Est. £30

Turkey
2066	E	 1985-95 u/m collection on 2 double sided stock[ges, good 

lot, Cat £960	 Est. £150
2067	S	 1981 Birth Centenary of Kemal Atatuk m/s, u/m (SG MS2738). 

Cat £30	 Est. £10
2068	S	 1984 Europa set u/m x 10, SG 2854/2855 cat £480	 Est. £24
2069	S	 1988 Europa set u/m x 10, SG 2989/2990 cat £275	 Est. £16
2070	S	 1991 Europa set u/m x 10, SG 3113/3114 cat £440	 Est. £22

Turks and Caicos Is
2071	S	 1909/11 set a couple off centre, some u/m , l/m (SG 

1115/26). Cat £110	 Est. £42
2072	S	 1938/45 set to 10/- VFU SG 194/205 Cat £60	 Est. £22
2073	S	 1950 Set SG 221-233 U/M Cat £85	 Est. £30

Tuvalu
2074	A	 1980s/90s u/m and fine used identified selection in 

stockbook with duplication. Mainly sets of commems, defins, 
m/s etc. Condition good to fine. Cat £927.	 Est. £200

2075	S	 2000 South Pacific Butterflies set of 2 m/s, u/m (SG MS932). 
Cat £16	 Est. £4

2076	S	 2000 Cats and Dogs set of 4 sheetlets and 2 m/s, u/m (SG 
952/75, MS 976). Cat £45	 Est. £12

Uganda
2077	S	 1965 Bird definitive set u/m, SG 113/26 cat £42, 10c has a 

small adhesion (cat 10p).	 Est. £10
2078	S	 1965 Birds set of 14, m/m (SG 113/26). Cat £45	 Est. £15

United Nations
2079	A	 Geneva/Vienna: 1969/93 used collection in pre-printed SAFE 

album. Almost complete. Cat £500+	 Est. £50
2080	S	 New York: 1955 10th Anniversary MS on FDC, SG MS38 cat 

£60 used.	 Est. £10

USA
2081	A	 1997-2009 UM Collection in  green 16 page (32 sides) 

Edelweis Stock Book, 21 full sheets (inc. printed margins) for 
Night Friends, Civil Rights Pioneers, Distinguished Soldiers, 
Fins & Crome, Super Heroes etc + individual items, notably the 
2008 & 2009 high value pairs, pristeen throughout. Cat £750

			   Est. £150
2082	A	 1999-2003 UM Collection in dark green padded Marini album, 

30+ full sheets (inc. printed margins) for Insects & Spiders, 
Sonoran Desert, 1940s to 1980s, all five 2000 World Expo 
(Space Exploration) etc + Submarine & Old Glory Prestige 
Booklets + individual items, pristeen throughout. Cat just 
short of £1,000	 Est. £180

2083	S	 Modern high values f/u x 12 inc SG 4929,5015,5253. 5365 & 
5486 cat £141	 Est. £20

2084	E	 Predominantly UM 1927-2000 (parts) collection on four 
Hagners, an Olympic Challenge folder + an A4 Lighthouse 
sheet, every item shows pencilled SG no. on plain paper 
inserts, singles, strips, blocks & sheets. Cat £330-40	 Est. £70

2085	S	 1924 Huguenot – Walloon Tercentenary set fine mint, SG 
68/620 cat £33	 Est. £10

2086	S	 1985 $10.75 American Bald Eagle u/m, SG 2185 cat £40, 
spectacular stamp.	 Est. £10

2087	S	 1988 $8.75 Eagle, 1991 Eagle $9.95 & 1991 Eagle $2.90 all 
f/u, SG 2378, 2586 & 2594 cat £44	 Est. £10

2088	S	 1988 u/m Bald Eagle stamps, $8.75, 1991 $9.95 & 1991 
$2.90, SG 2378, 2586 & 2594 cat £83.	 Est. £20

2089	S	 1992 World Columbian Stamp Expo’92 (2nd issue) set of 6 
miniature sheets in souvenir wallet, u/m (SG MS2660a/f). Cat 
£65	 Est. £20

Vatican
2090	S	 7 early mint stamps, SG 10, 11, 15, 17,18, 28 & 29, 1929 2l, 2 

1/2l, 1933 Holy Year 25c + 10c, 80c + 20c, 1l 25c & Pope 1l & 
1l 25c m/um cat £115	 Est. £20

2091	E	 1929/60s collection. Earlies written up, nearly all mint plus a 
few cove3rs. Noted include SG E1-!%, 1933 set mixed mint and 
used, SG 19-E36, G36 mint, SG 150 used, SG 173 mint (Rare 
Cat £475). Nice lot, Cat £2500+ covers.	 Est. £400

2092	S	 1938 Int’l Christian Arch. Congress, SG 67, m/m 80c violet, 
clean, fresh face, well centred, full perfs, bald spot in mount 
area. Cat £40 	 Est. £12

2093	S	 1947 Air 100l Swallows mint, SG 136 cat £43	 Est. £10

Venezuela
2094	S	 1962 Bird set of 15 u/m, SG 1748/1762 cat £37	 Est. £10

Yemen
2095	S	 1949 UPU set of 8 imperf pairs u/m, bottom stamps with 

missing inscription & value also, not listed in SG .	 Est. £10

Yugoslavia
2096	S	 2002 Songbirds se-tenant gutter strip of 4, u/m (SG 3331/4). 

Cat £21	 Est. £6
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2097	S	 Trieste Zone B: 1952 Philatelic Exhibition single value and m/s, 
u/m (SG B78a, MS78b). Cat £96	 Est. £28

Zanzibar
2098	S	 1896 1/2a yellow-green, used (SG 41). Cat £24	 Est. £10
2099	S	 1896 1/2a yellow-green, m/m (SG 41). Cat £45	 Est. £15
2100	S	 1896 1a carmine-rose, tone spots on reverse, m/m (SG 42). 

Cat £45	 Est. £15
2101	S	 1896 21/2a deep blue, hinge remainder, used (SG 43). Cat £48
			   Est. £15
2102	S	 1896 5a yellow-bistre, gum bends, u/m (SG 45). Cat £75
			   Est. £24

Zimbabwe
2103	E	 1980’s & 1990’s unaddressed FDC’s inc good thematic, 19 

different.	 Est. £15

Great Britain - Collections
2104	b	 Ice cream tub containing what appears all mint KGV to QEII 

mainly pre-decimal, commems, defins etc with duplication. 
(100s)	 Est. £15

2105	A	 1985-9 Collection in boxed Lighthouse album, approx £45 
face (commems) - values to £5, small handful of Machins, UM. 	
	 Est. £20

2106	b	 Shoebox containing mint and used QV to early QEII includes 
duplication, needs sorting. Also contaings some world. (few 
1000)	 Est. £20

2107	b	 Tin containing 2 small stockbooks, packets and loose from QV 
to early QEII mint and used, duplication, needs sorting. Also 
contains odd world. (few 1000)	 Est. £20

2108	A	 1970-85 Collection in Gibbons boxed Davo album, approx 
£75 face (commems & Machins) - values to £5, plus 1970 & 
1982  To Pay, 1/2p - £5, useful run of Machin Regionals UM. 

			   Est. £30
2109	A	 QV to QEII mint and used selection in thin stockbook with 

duplication. Condition poor to good, very mixed, needs 
sorting	 Est. £40

2110	A	 1953/76 used collection in stock album inlcudes better 
wildings, some phosphors and castles. (qty)	 Est. £50

2111	E	 Modern clippings from covers, msny fdc’s includes mainly 
commems, sets, m/s. (qty)	 Est. £10

2112	E	 2008 to 2011, 26 different commemorative sets or miniature 
sheets on FDC, face value probably £150+.	 Est. £26

2113	S	 QV Surface Printed selection fo 5 used stamps on a stockcard, 
SG 95 pl11, 103 pl10, 123 pl11, 125 pl12 and 143 pl14. Cat 
£145	 Est. £30

2114	E	 1937-51 GVI SG 461-54 (part) on four high quality album 
leaves, defins 1/2d-1s (full set), 1939 & ‘51 high values 
(complete), 1948 S/Wedding, all 1948-51 commems, light 
cancs throughout with many cds, occasionally full (42 items). 
Cat £140+	 Est. £30

2115	E	 FDC’s, 7 better cat Bradbury £270 including 1974 Britons 
Dunfermline pmk, 1987 Orders Edinburgh Official 186 
Parliament House of Commons pmk.	 Est. £40

2116	E	 Selection of better presentation packs including 1988 and 
1997 castles, London Bridge, Wilding I, Submarines, Ensigns 
etc. Cat £765, Face value £150+ (24)	 Est. £150

2117	E	 QV to KGV mainly used on 4 stockcards, includes 1840 1d 
black 4 margin, line engraved, surface printed, Seahorses to 5s, 
selection of Officials and Revenues. (few hundred)	 Est. £160

2118	E	 2016/8 Year Packs as purchased from Post Office. Cat £685. 
(3)	 Est. £350

2119	S	 QV Used Collection 1840-1901 Inc 1d Black, 2d Blue, 
Embossed 10d 1s, Inc. Early Line Engraved SG 2(thin)-5-17-
19-24-34-51. Embossed 54-57-59 (Unused Stationery). 
Surface-printed Egs 111-112-152-153-154-156. Provisionals 
etc. Some Nice Values - Mixed Condition, (86 Values) Cat 
£12,000++ (Photo)	 Est. £1,000

Great Britain - Cinderella
2120	S	 1d black (facsimilies) 6 singles with different corner letters, 

also a block of 4, u/m (10)	 Est. £12
2121	S	 £5 orange, convincing forgery, excellent filler u/m (SG 137var). 

Genuine cats £12500 (Photo)	 Est. £15
2122	S	 1912/30 Exhibition stamps - Engineering (1912), clothing 

(1921), cookery (1925) and Drapery (1930) mint, attractive 
group (4)	 Est. £16

2123	S	 1928 Cyclists Touring Club Jubilee stamp by Perkins Bacon in 
blue/gold (Photo)	 Est. £10

2124	S	 1932 Brighton Congress u/m corner block of 4, both colours 
issued, ultramarine and green (8)	 Est. £15

2125	E	 1933 20th Philatelic Congress of Great Britain Green Sheet of 
12. Excellent Original Colour and Wonderfully Fresh u/m

			   Est. £40
2126	S	 WWI Daily Mail/Evening News  Red Cross Fund. Attractive set 

showing Greek designs - Victory, Faith, Alliance, Assistance, 
Hope and Courage. Pristine u/m. (6)	 Est. £20

2127	S	 1948 Ideal Home Exhibition at Olympia, colourful ungummed 
block of 4 (4)	 Est. £12

2128	S	 1955 De la Rue sampl stamps in u/m blocks of 4, shpowing 
portraits of Thomas DLR, usinf 4 different printing methods - 
recess, phorogravure, lettopress and lithography. 7 blocks in 
different colours u/m (28stamps)	 Est. £20

2129	e	 Easdale Island Scotland 25 imperf u/m miniature sheets all 
depicting Dinosaurs, face value is £125	 Est. £15

2130	S	 Specimen GPO First Day Cover for the Welsh Poppy	 Est. £11
2131	S	 Lundy Local Issues Accumulation u/m, m/m Inc. Marginal 

Block Eight	 Est. £12
2132	S	 Surf Islands Nine Imperfed & Perfed Sheetlets u/m	 Est. £15
2133	E	 Local Issues: 1960s/80s selection of mint mainly mint stamps, 

sheetlets, m/s etc from assorted islands around the UK on 
9 stocksheets, (one double sided)  Good thematics, Islands 
Include Jethou, Bernera, Carn Iar, Eynhallow, Grunay, Gairsay, 
Stroma, Staffa and Pabay. (100)	 Est. £20

Great Britain - Essays etc
2134	S	 1880 QV 1/2d lilac, WW-WW, fully gummed mint Perkins Bacon 

essay (submitted as part of their bid for the printing of 1/2,11/2 
& 2d designs), well centred, one short perf, spotless rev with 
clean mount remains.  (Photo)	 Est. £15

2135	S	 1902 Bradbury Wilkinson 2d mauve battleship essay u/m. 
(Photo)	 Est. £20

2136	S	 1904 4d orange, imperf plate proof, 4 margins, printed on 
poor quality buff paper. Intense colour	 Est. £60

2137	S	 KEDVII coil trial stamps on u/m, wmkd crown, ovpt ‘cancelled’ 
in large letters in green and red (2) (Photo)	 Est. £36

2138	S	 1911/3 KEDVII essay 1d deep blue, imperf 4 margins by 
Bruckman of Germany when tendering for KGV contract. 
Printed on zig zag watermarked paper, u/m (currently retails 
£160), with info	 Est. £50

2139	S	 1911/3 KEDVII essay 1d deep blue, imperf 4 margins by 
Bruckman of Germany when tendering for KGV contract. This 
is the second issue on plain ungummed paper which gave a 
clearer impression.	 Est. £50

2140	S	 1912 Perkins Bacon ‘Prince Regent’ essay in scarlet imperf, 4 
margins, u/m. (Photo)	 Est. £10

2141	S	 1923 Air Mail essays in 6 different colours showing ‘Mercury’ 
inscribed ‘Air Mail One Penny’ Fine mint.	 Est. £18

2142	S	 1934 11/2d ultramarine colour trial, imperf, 4 margins, u/m (SG 
Spec N51 variety). Cat £160 m/m	 Est. £75

2143	S	 1937 Waterlow essays of KGVI in maroon and purple, perf . 
u/m (2) (Photo)	 Est. £20

Great Britain - Postal History
2144	E	 16 pre stamp envelopes & 3 imperf 1d reds on envelopes with 

useful markings, interesting. PTSA £5 - £8 each. 	 Est. £40
2145	S	 1842 Interesting Unstamped French Entire to London via 

Calais. 	 Est. £60
2146	S	 1848 Hereford Local Unstamped Postage Paid Small Envelope. 

‘P.P.’ Noted in Bottom Left Corner with Mileage Mark	 Est. £30
2147	S	 1855 cover London-Lyon with pair 2d deep blues, large crown, 

perf 16 pl4 (SG 19). Fine. Cat £300	 Est. £46
2148	S	 1859 2d blue pl7 on fine cover Swansea - Cardiff tied light 

Swansea postmark (SG 45).	 Est. £22
2149	S	 1869 6d bright violet on cover Paisley - USA. Red Paid Boston 

CDS on front and backstamp ‘Dulry Ayr’ CDS stam tied Paisley 
numeral (SG 107). Cat £300	 Est. £50

2150	S	 1902+ Parcel Post Labels Edward VII & GV (3 Items) Inc EdVII 
4d Skipton and GV 9d & 1s (3 Items)	 Est. £40

2151	S	 1920/30s GV Lady Golfers Club Private 2d Prepaid Cover. 
Unused & Unusual	 Est. £30
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2152	S	 1925 Savoy Hotel Watermarked Letter Signed Political Secretary 
H.H. The Maharaja of Patiala Complete with Savoy Hotel Typed 
Envelope - Opened at Top & Partly on Right	 Est. £40

2153	S	 1936 Edward VIII Halfpenny & 1.5d Pair of FDCs of 1 
September 1936. Halfpenny Envelope Unopened & 1.5d 
Opened Carefully at Top. Both Fresh with Clear Postmarks of 
Horley & Grays	 Est. £40

Great Britain - Queen Victoria
2154	S	 1840 QV SG ME 1, Mulready Letter Sheet (unused), A 34 Forme 

3, full outer frame on (slightly spotty) face, faintest of hinge 
impression underneath upper flap, otherwise very fine. Cat 
£350 	 Est. £95

2155	S	 1840 1d intense black CI pl 16, 4 margins, superb dark red 
MC (SG 1 pl 16). Cat £525 (Photo)	 Est. £130

2156	S	 1840 1d black QA pl2, 4 margins, very fine used full red MC, 
(SG 2 pl2). Cat £375 (Photo)	 Est. £110

2157	S	 1840 1d black EE pl 3, 4 margins, very fine used, superb light 
MC (SG 2 pl3). Cat £375 (Photo)	 Est. £110

2158	S	 1840 1d black RB pl 4, 4 margins, superb red MC (SG 2 pl 4). 
Cat £375 (Photo)	 Est. £110

2159	S	 1840 1d Black Plate 4 Very Fine 4 Margins Vermilion Shade 
Maltese Cross Lettered ‘HH’. Very clean back with a couple of very 
shallow thins at base showing reverse only (Photo)	 Est. £150

2160	S	 1840 1d black AE pl 5 , 4 margins. Superb part red MC, leaving 
most of the design clear. (SG 2 pl 5). Cat £375 (Photo)	Est. £130

2161	S	 1840 1d Black Plate 5 Fine 4 Margins Orange-red Shade MX 
Lettered ‘DL’. Clean Reverse with Pencil Notation (Photo)

			   Est. £200
2162	S	 1840 1d black pl 6, BA, 4 margins, black MC. Cat £375
			   Est. £140
2163	S	 1840 1d black QK pl 6, 4 margins re-entry very fine used red 

MC (SG Spec AS41a). Cat £450 (Photo)	 Est. £160
2164	S	 1840 1d Black Plate 7 with 4M & PALE SALMON SHADE MX 

Lettered ‘SF’ with Nice Clean Reverse. Left Margin Close but 
Clear of Design (Photo)	 Est. £200

2165	S	 1840 2d blue AF, 4 margin, hole and thin on east side, black 
MC, (SG 5). Cat £900	 Est. £46

2166	S	 1840 QV SG 5, 2d blue, CJ-CL, Plate 1 (strong NE corner rays), 
horiz. Strip of three, CJ four margins (where upper & lh are 
pencil thin), CK three good margins, CL four clear margins, 
solo (black) Maltese Cross canc on CJ, doubled on CK & CL, 
light staining from Maltese Cross cancs on otherwise clean 
revs. Cat £2,800 (Photo)	 Est. £380

2167	S	 1840 2d Deep Blue Plate 2 Very Fine 4 Margins Black MX 
Lettered ‘OH’ - Maltese Cross Leaves Queen’s Profile Clear. 
Very Clean Reverse with Hinge Remain cat £1300 (Photo)

			   Est. £400
2168	S	 1840 2d blue SF plate 2, 4 margins. Brilliant red MC plate 2 

in scarce with red MC. Exceptional side (SG Spec DS8f). Cat 
£1750 (Photo)	 Est. £550

2169	S	 1841 1d red brown pl 110, TL, 4 margins, very fine used 
London numeral, marginal (SG 8). Cat £55 (Photo)	 Est. £18

2170	S	 1850 QV SG 8p 1d red brown, AJ, Alphabet 1, plate 95, four 
good margins, blued paper, blue duplex canc shows 18 (of 
three digits). Cat  £250  (Photo)	 Est. £40

2171	S	 1850 QV  SG 8 1d red brown, CJ, Alphabet 1, plate 117, four 
decent margins, blued paper, light 132 (Brighton) duplex at 
top of stamp leaves large portion of portrait clear. 	 Est. £55

2172	S	 1842-52 QV SG 8 (m/m) 1d red brown, KE,KD,IC, Alphabet 
l (plates 24,69) & ll (plate 149), two to three margins, 
contrasting shades, all very clean, IC heavily blued, spotless 
rev. Cat £1,800 (if 4 margins)	 Est. £75

2173	S	 1841 1d red brown plate 126, CJ, 4 margins, on lavender 
tinted paper, very fine used (SG Spec BS91e). Cat £275 (Photo)

			   Est. £75
2174	S	 1841 1d red brown pl 160 OE, 4 margins, fresh mint. Alp 2 (SG 

8). Cat £600 (Photo)	 Est. £75
2175	S	 1841 QV SG 8 1d red brown, LF, Alphabet 1, plate 107 

(corrected from 123), on piece, four decent margins, blued 
paper, orange tinge to rich shade, full 523 (Merthyr Tydfil) 
portion of duplex canc. Cat  £525 (Photo)	 Est. £80

2176	S	 1852 QV SG 8 (m/m) 1d red brown, TF, Alphabet ll, plate 
163,  four margins with fourth narrow and almost touching 
SW corner, excellent shade, blued rev, copious mount remains 
obscure about half of the gum. Cat £600  (Photo)	 Est. £85

2177	S	 1841 1d Pale Red-brown 4M Plate 81 with MAIL BAG SEAL 
CANCEL. Very Scarce with Pencil Notations on Reverse by Line-
engraved Specialist. Light Horizontal Wrinkle. Lettered ‘PJ’. SG 
9var  (Photo)	 Est. £150

2178	S	 1855 1d red brown AG, small crown, perf 14, plate 16, Die 
2, Alph 2, very fine used, three slightly shortish perfs others 
very fine. Rare stamp with Cert (2021) (SG Spec C3 pl16). Cat 
£1200 (Photo)	 Est. £200

2179	S	 1841 1d red brown pl 78, HK, pristine, 4 margins,  u/m  (SG 
8). Cat £600 as m/m (Photo)	 Est. £220

2180	E	 1841 QV SG 8 1d red brown, Alphabet 1, all but 16 of Plates 
12-130 on 15 Hagners in an early Phillips auction folder, 1 to 
19 examples of each plate, 370 items in all (three on piece), 
most are four (clear) margins, rarely heavily cancelled, plate 
no. pencilled on rev (& corrected from earlier classification 
where needed). 	 Est. £430

2181	E	 1841 QV SG 13-14, eight imperf 2d blues (with white line), 
plates 3 & 4, fine shades, 3 singles, strip of 3 and horiz. 
pair on bulky wrapper, three & four margin examples (PC is 
2 margins), ivory head, all mounted on A4 album page. Cat 
£950+	 Est. £160

2182	S	 1854 1d Red-brown Boxed Castle Cancel. Nice Misperf 
Lettered ‘SH’ with Stamp ‘SG’ Showing at Left SG 17var (Photo)

			   Est. £34
2183	S	 1854 1d red brown DL plate 194 very fine used tied to piece 

by complete Manchester 1854 sideways duplex. Pretty (SG 17 
pl 194). Cat £40 (Photo)	 Est. £12

2184	S	 1854 2d deep blue QI, 2d pale blue DH, small crown, perf 16 
very fine used (SG 19,20 plate 4). Cat £210	 Est. £26

2185	S	 1855 2d blue BK, small crown, perf 14 plate 4, fine used (SG 
23). Cat £225 (Photo)	 Est. £50

2186	S	 1855 2d blue HA, small crown, perf 14 plate 5, fine used (SG 
23a). Cat £350 (Photo)	 Est. £65

2187	S	 1855 2d blue KD, plate 5, large crown, perf 16, very fine used 
(SG 27). Cat £450 (Photo)	 Est. £85

2188	S	 1857 1d Rose-red Scots Local Port Hopeton Cancel. Provisional 
Use of p16 Die II Alpha III LC. Neat pencil notation reverse by 
LE Specialist. SG 36 (Photo)	 Est. £40

2189	S	 1862 1d rose-red, reserve plate 15, OE, fresh mint (SG Spec 
C13 (1)). Cat £225	 Est. £60

2190	S	 1864 1d rose-red plate 74, EF, wmk inverted, fine used (SG 
43wi). Stoneham Cat £50 (Photo)	 Est. £18

2191	S	 1864 1d rose-red plate 111, TJ wmk inverted, fine used (SG 
43wi)Stoneham Cat £80 (Photo)	 Est. £22

2192	S	 1864 1d rose red plate 145, GH, u/m (SG 43). Cat £48 as m/m	
	 Est. £26

2193	S	 1841 1d Red-brown Shade Pairs (x3) with Single Cancels 
(Contrary Postal Regulations) Inc Re-entries with Glasgow 
(pl.72), Edinburgh (pl.87) & Dublin (pl.114) Single Numerals. 
Re-entries noted ‘RH’ Plate 114 Reverse. Scissor cut in PA-PB 
margin SG 43/44	 Est. £44

2194	S	 1864 1d rose-red plate 225, FD, very fine used part CDS/
numeral, clear plate number (SG 43). Cat £700 (Photo)	 Est. £220

2195	S	 1858/79 1d Plate 99 with Neat Part Edinburgh Dotted Circle 
Lettered ‘BH’. Pencil Notation Reverse. SG 43/44	 Est. £30

2196	S	 1858/79 1d Plate 184 1d Red Fresh Mint Lettered ‘QA’ with 
Usual Gum Wrinkling. SG 43/44	 Est. £30

2197	S	 1858/79 1d Plate 184 1d Red Fresh Mint Lettered ‘RA’ with 
Usual Gum Wrinkling. SG 43/44	 Est. £30

2198	S	 1879 (Registered Aug-Dec) QV SG 44 1d rose-red, five plates 
220-4 Inc), decent quintet with good shades and non-
obliterating duplex cancs, inc  (HORNCA)STLE 37(8) - Pl 223, 
357 (Hereford) - Pl 222, sound perfs all round apart from two 
half trimmed on plate 224’s NE corner,  stains on Pl 223 rev. 
Cat £219 	 Est. £36

2199	S	 1879 (Dec) QV SG 44 1d rose-red, FK-KF, plate 225, decent 
shade, light duplex canc with part cds showing (LOND)ON E.C. 
+ half, barred London District Office, some unpierced perfs in 
upper margin & blunt NE corner, centred fractionally left, plate 
no. clear to view in both margins, clean rev, minimal mount 
remains. Cat £800  (Photo)	 Est. £180

2200	S	 1870 11/2d rose-red JE, creasing, used, (SG 51 pl3). Cat £75 
(Photo)	 Est. £7

2201	S	 1847-54 1/- Embossed (SG 54) on cover to New Bedford USA
			   Est. £270
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2202	S	 1853 QV SG 57 10d brown, tending towards pale red-brown, 
W.W.2 (Die 2) clear to view, cut square (outer frame lines intact 
apart from lower margin nick), faint duplex 131 (Limber) leaves 
much of portrait clearly visible. Cat £1,500 (Photo)	 Est. £170

2203	S	 1847-54 10d Brown Embossed (SG 57) Cat £1500	 Est. £180
2204	S	 1853 QV SG 57 10d brown, m/m, rich shade tending towards 

red-brown, fine embossing, clear threads, cut square (all 
outer frame lines intact), Die 4 pencilled on reverse but Die 
3 looks more likely - the W.W is clear, the number less so, 
the transparent adhesive used on the reverse to close an 
8mm marginal split fractionally overlaps the repaired edge, 
contrasting with the stamp’s own buff-brown gum. Cat 
£11,500 (for Die 3)	 Est. £2,300

2205	S	 1854 6d embossed with 1 large margin f/u, SG 58 cat £1000.
			   Est. £50
2206	S	 1854 QV SG 58 6d mauve, reversed wmk, cut square, shaving 

lh and lower outer frame lines, huge upper margin, rh cuts 
into adjacent stamp, spotless rev, light duplex canc showing 
Scottish 280 (Perth). Cat £1000 (Photo)	 Est. £170

2207	S	 1847 6d Embossed 4 margin, Cat £1000 Liverpool Cancel
			   Est. £200
2208	S	 1855 4d carmine, wmk small garter on slightly blued, glazed 

paper, good used (SG 62a). Cat £450 (Photo)	 Est. £46
2209	S	 1856/7 4d Pale & Rose-Carmine Five Shades Used Minimum 

Cat £600	 Est. £90
2210	S	  6d Lilac Fine used Marginal inscription (SG 68)	 Est. £70
2211	S	 1856 6d mauve 1/2 2 (SG 69) used on piece, Cat £350	Est. £36
2212	S	 1856 6d lilac Variety Broken Frame Above ‘E’ of ‘POSTAGE’ 

Fine Used Glasgow Numeral Away from Variety. SG 70var 
(Photo)	 Est. £75

2213	S	 1856 6d Pale Lilac on THICK WHITE PAPER Fine Used Very 
Fresh with Full Wing Margin. SG 70b -QV Spec J70d cat £400 
(Photo)	 Est. £180

2214	S	 1864 6d Lilac Plate 4 Fine Used Upright 131 of Edinburgh 
Lettered ‘DC’ SG 85 cat £200	 Est. £24

2215	S	 1864 6d Lilac Pl.4 Variety Thickish Paper Full Wing Margin VFU 
with A25 Malta Cancel Lettered ‘QH’. Little Soiling to some 
Perfs with Pencil Notation Reverse. Comes with 6d Pl.3 Deep 
Lilac on Ordinary Paper ‘AH’ (Filler) for Comparison Purposes. 
SG 85var 	 Est. £40

2216	S	 1862 1s green plate 1, CK, fine used, light postmark, fine 
colour (SG 90). Cat £300 (Photo)	 Est. £30

2217	S	 1862 1s Green Inverted Watermark Very Fine Used Cork 
(Ireland) Cancel at Base of Stamp Leaving Queen’s Profile Clear. 
Lettered ‘LI’. Tiny inclusion reverse. SG 90Wi cat £400 (Photo)

			   Est. £180
2218	S	 1865-67 4d Dull Vermilion Plate 12 Great Colour CDS (SG 93) 

Cat £75	 Est. £36
2219	S	 1865 1s green, plate 4, right wing marginal example, a couple 

of toned perfs, used (SG 101 pl4). Cat £275	 Est. £15
2220	S	 1867-80 3d Rose Plate 9 CDS used (SG 103)	 Est. £34
2221	S	 1867/80 3d rose pl 8, cds used, centred NW, minor creasing, 

odd short perf. (SG 103 pl8). Cat £60 (Photo)	 Est. £10
2222	S	 1870 6d mauve plate 9, EB, ightly m/m, lovely colour (SG 109). 

Cat £700	 Est. £170
2223	S	 1870 6d mauve plate 9, GF superb light CDS (SG 109). Cat £90	

	 Est. £20
2224	S	 1867 10d Red-Brown Inverted Wmk Very Fine Used Lettered 

‘EC’. Very Scarce Stamp of this Quality Leaving Queen’s Profile 
Completely Clear. SG 112Wi Cat £1000  (Photo)	 Est. £450

2225	S	 1867 1s Green Upright Liverpool Water-St. CDS. Unusual Local 
Liverpool Cancel Lettered ‘IG’. One Short Perf NW. SG 117 cat 
£78 inc premium	 Est. £15

2226	S	 1871 1s green plate 5, RL, superb ‘152’ in small circle (railway 
telegraph for New St Station, Birmingham), very pretty (SG 
117). Cat £45+ (Photo)	 Est. £16

2227	S	 1867 QV SG 118 2s dull blue, HJ-JH Pl 1, rh wing marginal, 
fine shade, neat London Office (81 in diamond) canc, centred 
upwards, couple of nibbled perfs, spotless rev. Cat £225 
(Photo)	 Est. £46

2228	S	 1872 6d chestnut plate 11, LH. Superb railway telegraph of 
Salisbury Station (1196 in large circle). (SG 122a). Cat £65 
(Photo)	 Est. £18

2229	S	 1872-73 6d Chestnut Plate 11 Warminster CDS (SG 122a)
			   Est. £36

2230	S	 1872 6d Plate 11 Scarcer Deep Chestnut Shade Superb Fresh 
with Excellent Colour Lettered ‘MK’ Fine Used with Neat 
Bradford Cancel. Small Pencil Notation Reverse. SG 122 / Spec 
J79(2) cat £125	 Est. £50

2231	S	 1872 6d Chestnut Superb Fresh Quality Cardiff Steel CDS 
Lettered ‘OK’ Superb Fresh with Wonderful Original colour. 
Hinge remainder. SG 122a (Photo)	 Est. £55

2232	S	 B.P.O.A: Haiti: 1874 QV SG Z88 (GB 127) 5s pale rose, DC-
CD, Plate 2, fine shade, centred NW, full perfs, faint cds canc 
stregthened with duplicated cds showing VALPARAISO PAID 
SP 1.. 75, clean, hingeless rev. shows traces of coding (?). Cat 
£400++ (Photo) f	 Est. £130

2233	S	 1882 £1 Brown-lilac Superb Central Glasgow Steel CDS of July 
1882 with Excellent Centring and Colour. Superbly Attractive 
QV High Value. Authentication Reverse. SG 129 cat £7875 Inc 
Premium (Photo) f	 Est. £3,000

2234	S	 1875 21/2d rosy mauve plate 3, BA, very fine used large part 
CDS, wmk small anchor (SG 139). Cat £175 (Photo)	 Est. £24

2235	S	 1873-80 2 1/2d Rosy-mauve wmk Orb INVERTED Plate 7 (SG 
141wi) Cat £225	 Est. £44

2236	S	 1874 6d Plate 14 Horiz Pair with Uxbridge CDS & Numeral. 
An Attractive Scarcer Used Multiple Lettered QK-QL with Tiny 
Scuff on ‘L’ Square. Perfs Fully Intact. SG 146/147 cat £240+ 
(Photo)	 Est. £50

2237	S	 1875 1/- green SG 150 plate 12 f/u cat £160	 Est. £24
2238	S	 1880 1s orange brown plate 13, JJ, wmk spray, superb used 

(SG 151). Cat £550 (Photo)	 Est. £140
2239	S	 1876 4d vermilion plate 15, LA, wmk garter, fine used large 

part cds (SG 152). Cat £475 (Photo)	 Est. £75
2240	S	 1880 4d grey brown plate 17, FG, wmk garter, very fine mint 

(SG 154). Cat £2800	 Est. £320
2241	S	 1880-83 21/2d Ultramarine Plate 23 Selkirk CDS (SG 157)	Est. £28
2242	S	 1881 21/2d blue plate 22, fine used (SG 157 pl22). Cat £45
			   Est. £10
2243	S	 1880/3 3d on 3d lilac, centred NW, cds used, (SG 159). Cat 

£160 (Photo)	 Est. £26
2244	S	 1883 3d on 3d Lilac Plate 21 Lettered IC with Fine London CDS 

cat £145 plus Premium Fine Used (Photo)	 Est. £60
2245	S	 1880 4d grey-green centred slightly W, cds used (SG 160). Cat 

£80	 Est. £8
2246	S	 1880-83 4d Grey -brown wmk Crown Plate 18 Very fine used 

(SG 160) Cat £75	 Est. £32
2247	S	 1880 4d grey-brown, centred slightly N, cds used (SG 160 

pl18). Cat £75 (Photo)	 Est. £11
2248	S	 1881 QV SG 163 1s orange-brown, DO-OD, plate 13, good  

shade, centred slightly NW, fine part steel cds canc shows 1 DE 
81. Cat £170 (Photo)	 Est. £40

2249	S	 QV 1d, l/m (SG 166). Cat £35	 Est. £6
2250	S	 1881 1d Lilac Die I (14 dots) Used SHADES (5) All Fresh Save 

One Stamp with Soiling. SG 170/171 cat £150 as Cheapest 
			   Est. £40
2251	S	 1880 1d bluish lilac, die I, 14 pearls, ovpt ‘Specimen’ (type 9). 

Pristine u/m (SG Spec K7t). Cat £160 as m/m	 Est. £60
2252	S	 1881 1d Lilac Very Fresh Marginal Strip of Three with Inverted 

‘X’ Control Completely u/m with small pencil notation in 
margin and very small confined area with light toning.	Est. £75

2253	S	 1881 1d Bluish Lilac Shade Used Comes with Ordinary Shades 
Inc Lilac, Deep Purple & Mauve for Comparison (5). SG 172a 
cat £140	 Est. £40

2254	S	 1883/4 2s6d overprinted SPECIMEN, mint (SG 178s). Cat £425
			   Est. £80
2255	S	 1883 5/- crimson f/u on piece, SG 181 cat £250	 Est. £30
2256	S	 1883/4 10s ultramarine, cds used, SYDE… Nr Station S.E. 

cancel, toning on reverse. (SG 183). Cat £525	 Est. £80
2257	S	 1883 10s ultrmarine BH, cds fine used (SG 183). Cat £525 

(Photo)	 Est. £90
2258	S	 1883 2d lilac EK, ovpt ‘Specimne’ (type 9), u/m (SG 189s). Cat 

£85 as m/m.	 Est. £40
2259	S	 1883 5d dull green SI, ovpt ‘Specimen’ (type9), freah mint with 

strong colour (SG 193s). Cat £190	 Est. £46
2260	S	 1887 Set of 14 (SG  197-214) used, Cat £380	 Est. £24
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2261	S	 1892 41/2d Jubilee Deep Bright Carmine & Green Bromley 
CDS Plus Llantwit Major (Wales) CDS Green & Carmine FOR 
COMPARISON. Fault-free Pair with Original Paper Adherence 
Reverse (Reason Colours are so Good!). SG 206 & 206a cat 
£695 Plus Premium (Photo)	 Est. £200

2262	S	 1890 10d dull purple/deep dull carmine. Brilliant cds, superb 
stamp (SG 210a). Cat £250 (Photo)	 Est. £90

2263	S	 1890 10d Jubilee Dull Purple & Deep Dull Carmine Shade with 
Variety Damaged Left Tablet (Pane C, R. 1/4) with Worcester 
DL Cancel. Shade: Deep Dull Carmine Used cat £250; Variety: 
Specialised K39c cat £230 as Mint. Excellent Combination of 
Shade & Variety (Photo)	 Est. £100

2264	S	 1890 10d Jubilee Variety Damaged Lower Ornament (Pane D, 
R. 1/1) with Light London Hooded Cancel. Gibbons Specialised 
K39d cat £230 as m/m.  (Photo)	 Est. £100

2265	S	 1887 1s dull green, pristine, u/m (SG 211). Cat £375	 Est. £190

Great Britain - Edward VII
2266	S	 1902 Halfpenny Blue-green l/m with Variety ‘Spot on Neck’. 

Small Paper Adherence Reverse. SG 215/6var (Photo)	 Est. £65
2267	S	 1902 1d Red Fresh Mint ‘ALLIANCE ASSURANCE COMPANY 

LTD’ Overprint. Very fresh with full gum and hinge remain. 
Unusual. SG 219var	 Est. £30

2268	S	 1902-10 EVll SG 220, 232b, 240, 249, 251 De La Rue 
1,3,4,7,9d - m/m, clean, fresh examples with good perfs, 
moderate mount remains, light marginal tone spots on 3d. Cat 
£222	 Est. £50

2269	S	 1902 11/2d dull purple/green, u/m (SG 221). Cat £95	 Est. £36
2270	S	 1905 11/2d slate purple/bluish green ©  u/m (SG 224). Cat £75
			   Est. £30
2271	S	 1906 3d on Chalk Paper Delightful Abingdon CDS of 1909 Pale 

Reddish Purple on Orange-yellow Shade SG 232c & Specialised 
M20(1) Pencil Notation Reverse cat £115 Inc Premium (Photo)

			   Est. £50
2272	S	 1902 EVll SG 263 De La Rue 5s bright carmine, fine 

shade, centred spot on, full perfs, double circle cds shows 
GUERNS(EY), marginal nick. Cat £220	 Est. £40

2273	S	 1902 10s ultramarine fine used ‘Guernsey 1905’ cds, fine 
clolour and centring (SG 265). Cat £500 (Photo)	 Est. £120

2274	S	 1911 1d rose red Harrison, perf 14, inverted wmk booklet 
stamp with selvedge, full perfs, u/m (SG 272wi). Cat £90

			   Est. £36
2275	S	 1911 3d purple/lemon, Harrison, perf 14, excellent deep 

shade and elusive, superb light cds (SG 277). Cat £250
			   Est. £120
2276	S	 1911 4d bright orange, Harrison, perf 14, superb cds (SG 278). 

Cat £55 (Photo)	 Est. £20
2277	S	 1911 EVll SG 284-6 (m/m) Harrison 15x14, 21/2-4d, excellent 

colours, full perfs apart from one nibbled on 4d, minor mount 
remains on otherwise full, clean gum. Cat £87	 Est. £26

2278	S	 1911 3d purple/lemon, Harrison, perf 15 x 14, pristine, u/m 
(SG 285). Cat £80	 Est. £38

2279	S	 1911 5d dull reddish purple/bright blue, fresh mint, corner 
copy with date cuts. Pretty (SG 293). Cat £30+	 Est. £15

2280	S	 1911-13 EVll SG 293, 300, 309, 314 (m/m) Somerset House 
5,6,10d,1s, fine colours, 1s is barred marginal, negligible 
mount remains, slightly off centre, one short perf (on 10d). Cat 
£218	 Est. £60

2281	S	 1911 6d royal purple. Superb cds, wonderful colour (SG 295). 
Cat £90 (Photo)	 Est. £46

2282	S	 1912 10d dull reddish purple/ carmine superb cds, fresh 
colours (SG 311). Cat £60 (Photo)	 Est. £18

2283	S	 1911 1s deep green/scarlet, wmk inverted, fine mint with 
erxcellent colours (SG 313wi). Cat £150 (Photo)	 Est. £75

2284	S	 1911 2s6d dull greyish purple/carmine, very fine used 1912 
oval, difficult shade, a lovely example (SG 315). Cat £450 
(Photo)	 Est. £130

2285	S	 1911 EVll SG 316 Somerset House 2s6d dull reddish purple, 
fine, even shade, full perfs, centred fractionally left, full perfs, 
fine double circle canc. showing GUERNSEY, spotless  rev. Cat 
£180	 Est. £36

2286	S	 1911 2s 6d reddish purple, superb light cds (SG 316). Cat 
£180 (Photo)	 Est. £46

2287	S	 1912 EVll SG 318 Somerset House 5s carmine, fine, even 
shade, full perfs, centred spot on, full perfs, single oval canc. 
showing REGISTERED (LONDON?) E.C. 4 JA (17?), spotless  rev. 
Cat £200	 Est. £46

2288	S	 1906 3d on Chalk Paper Superb Upright Woodlesford (West 
Yorkshire) CDS 1909 Tied Original Piece Purple/Yellow Shade 
(Photo)	 Est. £50

Great Britain - George V
2289	S	 1911 1/2d very deep green, die 1B, superb used. Amazing 

colour (SG Spec N2(7)). Cat £160	 Est. £70
2290	S	 1911/2 1/2d bright green, die 1B, u/m corner control pair. 

Control misplaced resulting in’ A1’ u/m unusuakl (SG 325var)
			   Est. £26
2291	S	 1912 1d scarlet, die 1B, wmk royal cypher (booklet stamp) 

ovpt ‘Specimen’ (type 22), fine mint (SG 336s). Cat £325 
(Photo)	 Est. £85

2292	S	 1912 Halfpenny Used Simple Cypher with Variety Coil Join 
(Single) and Broken Crown. SG 344var & N5gvar. Note: GV 
Specialised N5g Relates to Coil Join (Vertical Pair) which is 
Unpriced (Photo)	 Est. £40

2293	S	 1912 1d scarlet block of 4, centred slightly N, top pair m/m, 
bottom pair u/m (SG 345). Cat £46.	 Est. £13

2294	S	 1912 1d scarlet, corner marginal ovpt ‘cancelled’ (type 24). 
Imperf, 4 margins, u/m (SG 357w). Cat £80 as m/m (Photo)

			   Est. £40
2295	S	 1912/24 1d scarlet vermilion u/m, wonderful colour with RPS 

cert (SG 361). Cat £180 (Photo)	 Est. £85
2296	S	 1921 GV 2d Orange Scarce Intense Bright Orange CDS 

Used with Usual 1921 Date (CDS) for this Shade and 
Excellent Suffusion on Reverse. Comes with Ordinary 2d Shade 
for Comparison. SG Kings Specialised N19(9) cat £475 (Photo)

			   Est. £150
2297	S	 1921 GV 2d Orange Scarcer Die 2 Inverted Wmk Fine Used 

Ex-booklet Pair with Light Pencil Notation Reverse. Tiny Paper 
Anomaly Showing Reverse. SG 370Wi 	 Est. £40

2298	S	 1912/24 21/2d cobalt violet blue, u/m (SG 371 Spec N21 (2)). 
Cat £50	 Est. £20

2299	S	 1912/24 1s buff brown, u/m corner ‘O19’ (p) control pair (SG 
Spec N32/4). Cat £90 (2)	 Est. £40

2300	S	 19124/24 1s bistre, wmk inverted superb cds (SG 395wi). Cat 
£225 (Photo)	 Est. £95

2301	S	 1912/24 1s deep bistre brown, u/m corner V23 (p) control 
pair (SG Spec N32 (3)). Cat £140+control (2)	 Est. £55

2302	S	 1913 1/2d multiple cypher wmk, mint (SG 397). Cat £150
			   Est. £30
2303	S	 1913 Waterlow 2s6d, 5s seahorse,  2s6d couple of short perfs) 

fine used appearance. (SG 400/1). Cat £475	 Est. £30
2304	S	 1915 5s bright carmine, de la Rue. Brilliant colour and 

perfectly centred, choice stamp, superb cds (SG 409). Cat £400 
(Photo)	 Est. £150

2305	S	 1918 10/- Seahorse SG 417 Cat £175 f/u	 Est. £40
2306	S	 1924 1/2d green, block cypher, ovpt ‘cancelled’ (type23), u/m 

(SG Spec N33y). Cat £250 as m/m	 Est. £110
2307	S	 1924 1/2d green booklet stamp with selvedge, ovpt ‘cancelled’ 

(type 24), wmk inverted slightly toned but fresh from front , 
u/m (SG 418z). Cat £2200 as m/m (Photo)	 Est. £140

2308	S	 1924 1d scarlet ‘cancelled’ and punched (type 33p) u/m with 
selvedge (SG 419y). Cat £75 as m/m	 Est. £40

2309	S	 1924 11/2d Horiz Coil (Sideways Wmk) Deep Red-brown 
Wonderful Original Colour with Major Frame Break Above ‘H’ 
of ‘THREE’. This Variety Unlisted by Gibbons with Only Two 
Other Known Significant Varieties from the Horizontal Coil of 
this Issue - Kings Spec n35k and n35ka (Photo)	 Est. £370

2310	S	 1924 British Empire Exhib set of 2 m/m (SG 430/1). Cat £30
			   Est. £7
2311	S	 1924 & 1925 Wembley Sets l/m (SG 430/33) Cat £80	 Est. £22
2312	S	 1924 Wembley 1d Scarce Block of Four Both (Only) Varieties of 

Issue: Scatch Across Lion’s Nose & Tail to ‘N’. Superb u/m with 
Perfs Fully Intact and No Previous Creasing. Kings Specialised 
NCom1c & NCom1d from Left Pane R. 1/4 & 1/5	 Est. £450

2313	S	 1924 Wembley CANCELLED Type 28 PAIR Very l/m. 
Wonderfully Fresh with Original Gum Barely Touched. Correct 
in all Aspects with Albino Imprint on Reverse. Kings Specialised 
NCom1v & NCom2v cat £2200+ (Photo) f	 Est. £1,000
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2314	S	 1929 GV SG 434a UPU 1/2d green sideways wmk, well centred, 
full perfs, wavy line canc. Cat £50 	 Est. £12

2315	S	 1929 GV SG 434-7 PUC 1/2-2 1/2 d, with control tabs K29, fine 
colours, well centred, fully perfed, clean gum. Cat £35+

			   Est. £18
2316	S	 1929 GV SG 435a UPU 1d scarlet sideways wmk, centred 

upwards, full perfs, light numeral canc. Cat £90 	 Est. £18
2317	S	 1929 PUC Pound Used Creased with paper adhesive on 

reverse. (SG 438)	 Est. £240
2318	S	 1934 11/2d red brown, small format ‘cancelled’ and punched 

(type 33p) u/m (SG 441t). Cat £80 as m/m	 Est. £26
2319	S	 1935 11/2d Jubilee, wmk inverted, ovpt ‘specimen’(type 23), 

full perfs, u/m (SG 455s). Cat £1400 (Photo) f	 Est. £300

Great Britain - George VI
2320	S	 1937 11/2d red brown, ovpt ‘cancelled’ and punched (type 

33p). Booklet stamp with selvedge, full perfs, u/m (SG 464s). 
Cat £50	 Est. £20

2321	S	 1939 10s dark blue, key stamp, u/m (SG 478). Cat £260
			   Est. £120
2322	S	 1939 10s dark blue, key value, top marginal example, u/m (SG 

478). Cat £260 (Photo)	 Est. £130
2323	S	 1948 Silver Wedding set fine mint, SG 493/4 cat £40	 Est. £10
2324	E	 1948 21/2d Silver Wedding Complete Sheet of 120 with 

QCom10a ‘Spot on Shoulder’ Variety From Cyl.5 No Dot 
R.15/1. Fully u/m. Some Perforations Split Between Top 
and Bottom of Sheet with Margins Still Intact. Consecutive 
No.048623. Excellent For Framing.	 Est. £100

2325	S	 1948 RSW £1 value VFU SG 494	 Est. £12
2326	S	 1948 £1 Silver Wedding Superb & Difficult First Day of Issue 

Cancel of 26 April 1948. Very Fresh with Hinge Remain. SG 
494 (FDC cats £425)	 Est. £100

2327	S	 1948 3d olympics variety ‘crown flaw’, u/m with normal in 
corner marginal pair (SG 496a). Cat £75	 Est. £20

2328	S	 KGVI 1d booklet pane, l/m, u/m (SG 504d). Cat £18	 Est. £4
2329	S	 1951 £1 Brown Block of Four - 2 x London CDSs of 1955. Late 

Used (E2R Reign) with Only Two London CDSs of 1955. Horiz 
Perf Separation Between Left Stamps. Scarce Block with Toning. 
SG 512 	 Est. £50

2330	S	 Postage Due: 1937 4d dull grey-green, m/m (SG D31). Cat 
£110	 Est. £30

2331	S	 Postage Due: 1937 1s deep blue, m/m (SG D33). Cat £80
			   Est. £30
2332	S	 Postage Due: 1937 2s 6d purple/yellow, m/m (SG D34). Cat 

£85	 Est. £30

Great Britain - QEII
2333	e	 1st July 1964 21/2d sideways wmk on special illustrated, 

unaddressed FDC with Totton postmark, very fine and scarce 
(SG 574l)	 Est. £32

2334	S	 1960 set to 4d crown phos inv wmk, 10 values, u/m (SG 
610Wi/16aWi). Cat £345	 Est. £120

2335	S	 1960 3d pair crown phos inverted wmk, left and right band, 
u/m (SG 615cWi/ 615cWia). Cat £88	 Est. £24

2336	S	 1963 3d NPY Dry Print Variety Mainly Affecting ‘P’, ‘Y’ of ‘NPY’ 
Logo with Eire (Country) Almost Disappearing. Superb u/m and 
Comes with Ordinary Stamp for Comparison. SG 632var

			   Est. £40
2337	S	 1965 1s6d United Nations Nice Horizontal Dr Blade Flaw. 

Superb u/m comes with ordinary vertical pair for comparison. 
SG 682var	 Est. £30

2338	S	 1938 5d royal blue, imperf pair, 4 margins u/m (SG 735c). Cat 
£350	 Est. £80

2339	S	 1968 4d bridges, printed on the gummed side u/m (SG 763a). 
Cat £35	 Est. £12

2340	S	 4d bridges printed on gummed side, fine mint left marginal 
example (SG 763a). 	 Est. £28

2341	e	 1973 Cricket PHQ card No 1 mint.	 Est. £10
2342	S	 1982 151/2p Europa UMM Double Print Variety Plus Greenish 

Yellow Dry Print. Superb Post Office Fresh u/m - Comes with 
Issued Stamp for Comparison. Lack of Variety Stamps for this 
Issue. SG 1183var (Photo) f	 Est. £500

2343	S	 1985 34p Hitchcock error, huge drop of Queen’s head below 
value!, u/m with normal, (SG 1302var)(2) (Photo)	 Est. £75

2344	S	 1992-95 £1 Variety Perforations Inverted with the Elliptical 
Perforation One Normal Perforation Higher than Usual, from 
a Plate 2A Printing Resulting in a Dramatic Perf Shift Including 
Bottom Margin. SG 1611var, EC F1450INa (Only 100 Known) 
Superb Post Office Fresh u/m (Photo)	 Est. £350

2345	S	 2001 England 2nd calss colour trial in mauve. Issued stamp is 
grey, u/m with issued stamps (SG EN1) (2). 	 Est. £60

2346	E	 2002 Elizabeth Fry, Mercury Commemorative Banknote cover.  
GB £5 note, Ltd Ed 421 0f 500	 Est. £10

2347	S	 2007 50p sky at night ‘cats eye’, imperf plate proof in different 
colours, 4 margins with issued stamp (SG 2711) (2)	 Est. £110

2348	E	 2008 Women of Distinction Mercury coloured gold plated coin 
First Day Cover. SG 2870/5 with 24 carat gold plated $1 Cook 
Islands (coloured Diana image). 	 Est. £30

2349	E	 2011 90th Birthday of Prince Philip commemorative sheet 
in pack. 10 x 1st (union flag) 2821 x 10. Pack numbered on 
reverse CS14.	 Est. £15

2350	S	 2012 Post and Go Union Flag (1st class up to 100g) from 
Perth 2012 19-22 October in vertical strip of 6 as issued from 
machine (A2), unused (SG FS 39 x6). Cat £16.50	 Est. £5

2351	S	 2012 Post and Go Machin (1st class up to 100g)from Perth 
2012 19-22 October in vertical strip of 6 as issued from 
machine (A2), unused (SG FS1 type III x6). Cat £31.50 (as 
cheapest)	 Est. £10

2352	E	 2012 Lunar New Year, Year of the Dragon Post Office Label 
Sheet. 20 x 1st (fireworks) 2823 x20 s/a sheet (SG LS80).

			   Est. £15
2353	S	 2012 Post and Go Union Flag, series from Perth 2012 19-22 

October, with receipt (SG FS39/44 (Type III)). Cat £80	 Est. £30
2354	S	 1951/2 postage due, 4d blue, m/m (SG D38)	 Est. £15
2355	S	 1976 9p imperf pair, 4 margins, u/m (SG X883a). Cat £325
			   Est. £90
2356	S	 1981 151/2p pale violet imperf pair, 4 margins, u/m (SG 

X948a). Cat £300	 Est. £90
2357	S	 1999 20p bright green imperf pair, 4 margins, u/m Cat £375
			   Est. £110
2358	S	 2000 £5 brown imperf pair, 4 margins, rare, u/m (SG Y1803a). 

Cat £950 (Photo)	 Est. £350

Great Britain - Booklets
2359	S	  6 x 1st Hampton Court Palace, unused.	 Est. £6
2360	e	 1934/6 5s x2 Nos 9 and 13 both complete but contains panes 

1/2d SG 439c (Cat £120), 1d SG 440gw (Cat £120) 11/2d SG 
441f x4 (Cat £168). Total Cat £408	 Est. £50

2361	S	 July 1953 4/- booklet SG H2 in good condition cat £50	Est. £12
2362	S	 December 1954 3/9d booklet in good condition, SG G4 cat 

£40	 Est. £10
2363	S	 1981 50p folded booklet Follies Series, Design No 2, Mow Cop 

Castle containing pane SG X864l (SG FB18A). Cat £4.25	Est. £3
2364	S	 1983 50p folded booklet. Rare Farm Animals Series Design 2 

Gloucester Old Spot Pig containing pane SG X841u. (SG FB 24). 
Cat £3.50	 Est. £3

2365	S	 1983 £1.45 folded booklet British Countryside Series. Design 
No 1 Lyme Regis , selvedge left containing pane SG X949u. (SG 
FS2A). Cat £4.75	 Est. £3

2366	S	 1983 £1.46 folded booklet postal History Series. Design No 8 
Seahorse High Values containing pane SG X899n (SG FO1A). 
Cat £5.5	 Est. £4

2367	S	 1987 £1.80 window booklet, D on reverse containing pane SG 
X955n (SG GO1). Cat £4.75	 Est. £3

2368	S	 1987 £1.30 window booklet, G on reverse, containing pane SG 
X900o (SG GI1). Cat £3.50	 Est. £3

2369	S	 1987 £1.30 window booklet, H on reverse, containing pane SG 
X900o (SG GI1). Cat £3.50	 Est. £3

2370	S	 1987 £1.80 window booklet, with cylinder numbers, C on 
reverse containing pane SG X955n (SG GO1). Cat £4.75	Est. £3

2371	S	 1987 50p folded booklet Botanical Gardens Series, Design No 
1, Rhodedendron Elizabeth Bodnant containing pane SG X845s 
(SG FB43). Cat £3.25	 Est. £3

2372	S	 1987 £1.04 window booklet, S on reverse, cylinder booklet, 
u/m (SG GF1). Cat £14	 Est. £5

2373	S	 1987 £1.04 window booklet, I on reverse, u/m (SG GE1). Cat 
£22	 Est. £5
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2374	S	 1987 £1.04 window booklet, J on reverse, u/m (SG GE1). Cat 
£22	 Est. £5

2375	S	 1988 56p window booklet, O on reverse containing pane SG 
X903l (SG GB1). Cat £3.50	 Est. £3

2376	S	 1988 76p window booklet, K on reverse containing pane SG 
X956l (SG GD1). Cat £4	 Est. £3

2377	S	 1988 76p window booklet, L on reverse containing pane SG 
X956l (SG GD1). Cat £4	 Est. £3

2378	S	 1988 76p barcode booklet containing pane SG X956n (SG 
GD3). Cat £5	 Est. £3

2379	S	 1988 56p barcode booklet containing pane SG X903n (SG 
GB3). Cat £4	 Est. £3

2380	S	 1988 56p barcode booklet with cylinder number, containing 
pane SG X903n (SG GB3). Cat £4	 Est. £3

2381	S	 1988 50p folded booklet Gilbert and Sullivan Opera Series, 
Design No 1, The Yeoman of the Guard containing pane SG 
X904l (SG FB51). Cat £5	 Est. £3

2382	S	 1988 56p window booklet, P on reverse, u/m (SG GB2). Cat 
£10	 Est. £3

2383	S	 1988 56p window booklet, O on reverse, u/m (SG GB2). Cat 
£10	 Est. £3

2384	S	 1988 76p window booklet, K on reverse, u/m (SG GD2). Cat £8	
	 Est. £3

2385	S	 1988 76p window booklet, L on reverse, u/m (SG GD2). Cat £8	
	 Est. £3

2386	S	 1988 50p folded booklet. Gilbert and Sullivan Operas Series 
Design No 1, Yeoman of the Guard containing pane SG X904l. 
(SG FB 51). Cat £5	 Est. £4

2387	S	 1988 50p folded booklet. Gilbert and Sullivan Operas Series 
Design No3 The Mikado containing pane SG X904l. (SG FB 53). 
Cat £5	 Est. £4

2388	S	 1988 £1.08 window booklet, S on reverse, u/m (SG GF1). Cat 
£14	 Est. £4

2389	S	 1988 56p window booklet, K on reverse, cylinder booklet, u/m 
(SG GD2). Cat £8	 Est. £4

2390	S	 1988 £1.08 window booklet, T on reverse, u/m (SG GF1). Cat 
£14	 Est. £4

2391	S	 1988 £1.40 window booklet, Q on reverse, u/m (SG GK2). Cat 
£18	 Est. £4

2392	S	 1988 £1.40 window booklet, R on reverse, u/m (SG GK2). Cat 
£18	 Est. £4

2393	S	 1988 £1.40 folded booklet, u/m (SG GK4). Cat £18	 Est. £4
2394	S	 1988 £1.09 folded booklet, u/m (SG GP3). Cat £12	 Est. £4
2395	S	 1988 56p window booklet, u/m (SG GB2). Cat £10	 Est. £4
2396	S	 1988 £1.40 window booklet, R on reverse,  u/m (SG GK1). Cat 

£16	 Est. £5
2397	S	 1988 £1.90 window booklet, M on reverse, cylinder booklet, 

u/m (SG GP1). Cat £12	 Est. £5
2398	S	 1988 £1 folded booklet Charles Dickens Series, Design No4, 

Great Expectations, u/m  (SG FH16). Cat £22	 Est. £5
2399	S	 1988 £1.40 window booklet, Q on reverse, cylinder booklet, 

u/m (SG GK1). Cat £16	 Est. £6
2400	S	 1988 £1.08 folded booklet, u/m (SG GF2). Cat £40	 Est. £6
2401	S	 1988 £1.90 window booklet, N on reverse, u/m (SG GP2). Cat 

£24	 Est. £6
2402	S	 1988 £1.90 window booklet, M on reverse, u/m (SG GP2). Cat 

£24	 Est. £6
2403	S	 1988 £1.08 window booklet with postage rates omitted, 

cylinder number, containing pane SG X973l (SG GF1a). Cat £20	
	 Est. £8

2404	S	 1988 £1.40 window booklet, R on reverse, cylinder booklet, 
u/m (SG GK1). Cat £16	 Est. £8

2405	S	 1989 £1 folded booklet, Mills Series. Design No 1 Wicken Fen 
containing pane SG X960l (SG FH18). Cat £4	 Est. £3

2406	S	 1989 50p folded booklet Gilbert and Sullivan Opera Series, 
Design No 3, The Mikado containing pane SG X904l (SG FB53). 
Cat £5	 Est. £3

2407	S	 1989 50p folded booklet Marine Life Series, Design No 2, 
Common Hermit Crab etc containing pane SG X904l (SG FB54). 
Cat £5	 Est. £3

2408	S	 1989 50p folded booklet. Gilbert and Sullivan Operas Series 
Design No 2 The Pirates of Penzance containing pane SG 
X904l. (SG FB 52). Cat £5	 Est. £4

2409	S	 1989 50p folded booklet. Marine Life Series. Design No 2, 
Common Hermit Crab etc containing pane SG X904l. (SG 
FB54). Cat £5	 Est. £4

2410	S	 1989 £1.16 folded booklet, u/m (SG GG1). Cat £18	 Est. £4
2411	S	 1989 50p folded booklet, Aircraft Series Design 2 Vickers 

Viscount 806 and de Havilland Comet 4, u/m (SG FB56). Cat 
£12	 Est. £4

2412	S	 1989 £1 folded booklet Mills Series, Design No 2 Wicken Fen, 
Ely u/m  (SG FH19). Cat £16	 Est. £4

2413	S	 1989 76p folded booklet, u/m (SG GD4). Cat £40	 Est. £10
2414	S	 1989 56p folded booklet, u/m (SG GB4). Cat £40	 Est. £15
2415	S	 1990 80p barcode booklet containing pane SG 1475l (SG JA1). 

Cat £3.75	 Est. £3
2416	S	 1990 80p barcode booklet containing pane SG 1469r (SG JB2). 	

Cat £4.50	 Est. £3
2417	S	 1990 £1.24 barcode booklet containing pane SG X1056l (SG 

GH1). Cat £4	 Est. £3
2418	S	 1990 £1.24 barcode booklet with cylinder number, containing 

pane SG X1056l (SG GH1). Cat £4	 Est. £3
2419	S	 1990 £ 1 folded booklet Mills Series. Design No 2 Click Mill 

containing pane SG 1469l (SG FH20). Cat £6	 Est. £4
2420	S	 1990 80p barcode booklet containing pane SG 1476m (SG 

JB1). Cat £5	 Est. £4
2421	S	 1990 £1.50 barcode booklet containing pane SG 1476l (SG 

JC1). Cat £5.5	 Est. £4
2422	S	 1990 £2 barcode booklet containing SG 1469m. (SG JD1). Cat 

£6.25	 Est. £4
2423	S	 1990 £1.50 barcode booklet contains pane 1477 x10, u/m (SG 

JC2). Cat £10	 Est. £4
2424	S	 1990 50p folded booklet Aircraft Series Design No 3 BAC 1-11 

and VC10 containing pane SG X911l (SG FB57). Cat £10	 Est. £5
2425	S	 1990 50p folded booklet Aircraft Series Design No 4 Bae ATP 

etc containing pane SG X911l (SG FB58). Cat £10	 Est. £5
2426	S	 1990 £1.16 folded booklet, u/m (SG GG2). Cat £22	 Est. £6
2427	S	 1991/2 £1.32 barcode booklet containing pane SG X1057l (SG 

GJ1). Cat £3.5	 Est. £3
2428	S	 1991 £1.56 folded booklet, u/m (SG GM1). Cat £11	 Est. £4
2429	S	 1991 Greetings stamps (£2.20) Laughing pillar box design, 

cylinder number booklet containing pane SG 1550a (SG KX3). 
Cat £9	 Est. £6

2430	S	 1991 Greetings stamps (£2.20) Laughing pillar box design, 
with amended text containing pane SG 1550a (SG KX3a). Cat 
£9	 Est. £6

2431	S	 1992 78p barcode booklet containing SG X1058 x2, (SG 
GD4a). Cat £4	 Est. £3

2432	S	 1992 £1.32 folded booklet, cylinder booklet, u/m (SG GJ1a). 
Cat £12	 Est. £5

2433	S	 1993 £1 folded booklet Educational Institutions Series. Design 
No 1 University of Wales contining pane SG X1050l (SG FH28). 
Cat £4	 Est. £3

2434	S	 1993 £1 folded booklet Educational Institutions Series. Design 
No 3 Marlborough College contining pane SG X1050l (SG 
FH30). Cat £4	 Est. £3

2435	S	 1993 £1 folded booklet Educational Institution Series. Design 
No 2 St Hilda’s College containing pane SG X1050l (SG FH29). 
Cat £4	 Est. £3

2436	S	 1993 £1.40 barcode booklet containing Y1778 x 4 (SG GK5). 
Cat £3.25	 Est. £3

2437	S	 1993 £1.40 barcode booklet with cylinder number, containing 
Y1778 x 4 (SG GK5). Cat £3.25	 Est. £3

2438	S	 1993 £1.64 barcode booklet with cylinder number, containing 
SG Y1780 x4 (SG GN1). Cat £3	 Est. £3

2439	S	 1993 (£4.20) booklet containing 20 x 1st class self adhesive, 
SG 1789 x20 (SG MG1).	 Est. £10

2440	S	 1994 £2.40 barcode booklet containing SG Y1784 x4 (SG 
GQ1). Cat £4.50	 Est. £3

2441	S	 £2.40 barcode booklet, conatinining SG Y1784 x4 (SG GQ3). 
Cat £4.75	 Est. £3
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2442	S	 £2.40 barcode booklet, conatinining SG Y1784 x4, with 
cylinder number, slight crease on front of booklet, (SG GQ3). 
Cat £4.75	 Est. £3

2443	S	 1994 £2.40 folded booklet, u/m (SG GQ2). Cat £12	 Est. £4
2444	S	 1995 £1.40 barcode booklet containing pane SG Y1778 (SG 

GK6). Cat £3.25	 Est. £3
2445	S	 1995 £1.40 barcode booklet with cylinder number, containing 

pane SG Y1778 (SG GK6). Cat £3.25	 Est. £3
2446	S	 1995 £1.64 barcode booklet containing SG Y1780 x4 (SG 

GN2). Cat £3	 Est. £3
2447	S	 1995 £1.64 barcode booklet containing SG Y1780 x4 (SG 

GN3). Cat £3	 Est. £3
2448	S	 1996 £1 folded booklet containing pane SG Y1775 (SG FH 40). 

Cat £4	 Est. £3
2449	S	 1996 £1.40 barcode booklet containing SG Y1778 x4 (SG 

GK7). Cat £3.5	 Est. £3
2450	S	 1996 £2.40 folded booklet, u/m (SG GQ4). Cat £12	 Est. £4
2451	S	 1996 £2.52 folded booklet, u/m (SG GR1). Cat £15	 Est. £4
2452	S	 1996 £1.48 folded booklet, u/m (SG GL1). Cat £10	 Est. £4
2453	S	 1997 £2.52 barcode booklet containing  Y1732 x4, (SG GR3). 

Cat £5	 Est. £3
2454	S	 1997 £1.48 barcode booklet containing SG Y1703 x4 (SG GL3). 

Cat £3.5	 Est. £3
2455	S	 1997 £1.48 barcode booklet, validity notice on inside backcover, 

containing SG Y1703 x4 (SG GL3a). Cat £3.5	 Est. £3
2456	S	 1997 £2.52 folded booklet, u/m (SG GR2). Cat £15	 Est. £4
2457	S	 1997 £1.48 folded booklet, u/m (SG GL2). Cat £10	 Est. £4
2458	S	 1998 (£1.04) 4 x 1st booklet with commemorative pane for 

Prince Charles 50th Birthday SG 1671la (SG HB16). Cat £4.75
			   Est. £3
2459	S	 1998 £2.52 barcode booklet containing SG Y1732 x4 (SG 

GR4). Cat £5	 Est. £3
2460	S	 1998 £1.48 barcode booklet containing SG Y1703 x4 (SG GL4). 

Cat £5	 Est. £3
2461	S	 1998 Greetings Booklet, Flowers, create a card design 

containing pane SG 1955a (SG KX12). Cat £9.50	 Est. £6
2462	S	 1999 £1.52 barcode booklet containing SG Y1707 x4 (SG 

GLA1). Cat £3.25	 Est. £3
2463	S	 1999 £2.56 barcode booklet containing SG Y1733 x4 (SG GS1). 

Cat £5.25	 Est. £3
2464	S	 1999 £2 folded booklet containing pane SG Y1682l (SG FW11). 

Cat £6.5	 Est. £4
2465	S	 2000 £1.60 barcode booklet containing  SG Y1710 x4, (SG 

GMA1). Cat £4	 Est. £3
2466	S	 2000 £2 folded booklet containing pane SG 1664m (SG FW12). 

Cat £7.50	 Est. £5
2467	S	 2001 £1 folded booklet containing pane SG 1664la (SG 

FH44a). Cat £7	 Est. £4
2468	S	 2001 £1 folded booklet containing pane SG 1664l (SG FH44). 

Cat £6.75	 Est. £4
2469	S	 2002 6 x 1st booklet s/a unused (SG MB4)	 Est. £5
2470	S	 2005 Smilers (1st series) love pane 2567a, 6 x 1st booklet, s/a 

unused (SG QA1)	 Est. £5
2471	S	 2005 6 x 1st unused (SG QA1). Cat £15	 Est. £6
2472	S	 2006 6 x 1st booklet, unused (SG QA2). Cat £14	 Est. £6
2473	S	 2007 6 x 1st unused (SG SA1). Cat £24	 Est. £6
2474	S	 2008 6 x 1st booklet, unused (SG SA2). Cat £16	 Est. £6
2475	S	 2008 Smilers (4th series)greetings pane 2819a s/a unused (SG 	

QA4)	 Est. £8
2476	S	 2009 Design Classics 1 (telephone kiosk & Routemaster Bus) 6 

x 1st booklet, s/a unused (SG PM16)	 Est. £5
2477	S	 2009 Design Classics 2 (Mini) 6 x 1st booklet s/a unused (SG 

PM17)	 Est. £5
2478	S	 2009 Design Classic 4 (Miniskirt) 6 x 1st cylinder booklet, s/a 

unused (SG PM20)	 Est. £5
2479	S	 2010 4x Europe, green cover, 2357b, s/a unused (SG MI3)
			   Est. £5
2480	S	 2010 4 x Worldwide, deep mauve cover, 2358a, s/a unused 

(SG MJ3)	 Est. £5

2481	S	 2010 Olympic and Paralympics (2012) 2 (track and basketball) 
6 x 1st booklet, s/a unused (SG PM22)	 Est. £5

2482	S	 2010 Olympic and Paralympics (2012) 4 (football and cycling) 
6 x 1st booklet, s/a unused (SG PM26)	 Est. £5

2483	S	 2010 6 x 1st London Olympics, Football and Cycling, unused 
(SG PM26). Cat £12	 Est. £6

2484	S	 2010 6 x 1st London Olympics, Track and Basketball, unused 
(SG PM22). Cat £13	 Est. £6

2485	S	 2010 6 x 1st London Olympics, Judo and Archery, unused (SG 
PM21). Cat £13	 Est. £6

2486	S	 2010 6 x 1st London Olympics, Rowing and Table Tennis, 
unused (SG PM24). Cat £12	 Est. £6

2487	S	 2010 Christmas 12 x 2nd booklet, s/a unused (SG LX39)	Est. £8
2488	S	 2011 Classic Locomotives of England 6 x 1st booklet s/a 

unused (SG PM31)	 Est. £5
2489	S	 2011 Olympic and Paralympic Games (2012) 6 (gymnastics 

and fencing) 6 x 1st booklet s/a unused (SG PM32)	 Est. £5
2490	S	 2011 6 x 1st Thomas the Tank Engine, unused (SG PM29). Cat 

£10	 Est. £6
2491	S	 2011 6 x 1st 50th Anniv of the British Heart Foundation, 

unused (SG PM28). Cat £10	 Est. £6
2492	S	 2012 6 x 1st Diamond Jubilee, unused (SG MB11). Cat £8
			   Est. £6
2493	S	 2012 6 x 1st Diamond Jubilee, unused (SG PM33). Cat £12
			   Est. £6
2494	S	 2012 12 x 1st Diamond Jubilee, unused (SG MF6). Cat £17
			   Est. £12
2495	S	 2013 6 x 1st ‘M12L’ unused (SG MB12). Cat £12	 Est. £6
2496	S	 2014 6 x 1st Buckingham Palace, unused (SG PM42). Cat £13
			   Est. £6
2497	S	 2014 6 x 1st Commonwealth Games, Glasgow, unused (SG 

PM43). Cat £16	 Est. £6
2498	S	 2015 6 x 1st Bees, unused (SG PM48). Cat £15	 Est. £6
2499	S	 2015 6 x 1st 175th Anniv of 1d black, unused (SG MB13). Cat 

£17	 Est. £6
2500	S	 2015 6 x 1st Long to Reign Over Us, unused (SG MB14). Cat 

£11	 Est. £6
2501	S	 2016 6 x 1st Mr Men & Little Miss (children’s books), unused 

(SG PM54). Cat £13	 Est. £6
2502	S	 2016 6 x 1st Queens 90th Birthday Book II, unused. (SG PM51).

Cat £12	 Est. £6
2503	S	 2016  6 x 1st Beatrix Potter, unused. (SG PM 52).Cat £ 12	Est. £6
2504	S	 2016  6 x 1st Landscape Gardens, unused. (SG PM53).Cat £12
			   Est. £6
2505	S	 2016  6 x 1st Queens 90th Birthday Book I, unused. (SG PM50).

Cat £12	 Est. £6
2506	S	 2017 6 x 1st Star Wars cylinder number booklet containing 

pane SG 4015a (SG PM57). Cat £6.75	 Est. £4
2507	S	 2017 6 x 1st Star Wars booklet containing pane SG 4015a (SG 

PM57). Cat £6.75	 Est. £4
2508	S	 2017 6 x 1st Star Wars booklet containing pane SG 4017a (SG 

PM58). Cat £6.75	 Est. £4
2509	S	 2017 6 x 1st David Bowie unused (SG PM56). Cat £13	 Est. £6
2510	S	 2017 6 x 1st Windsor Castle unused (SG PM55). Cat £13	Est. £6
2511	S	 2017 6 x 1st David Bowie, cylinder booklet unused (SG PM56). 

Cat £13	 Est. £8

Great Britain - QEII Coin Covers
2512	A	 1997/2010 album of Great Britain Mercury First Day Covers 

with assorted coins from around the world. Coins from 
Liberia, USA, Turks & Caicos, British Virgin Islands, Falkland 
Dependencies etc. (17 covers)	 Est. £12

2513	A	 1995/2010 album of Great Britain Mercury First Day 
Covers with coins from Gibraltar. Coins are all themed 
commemorative crowns. (20 covers)	 Est. £15

2514	A	 2001/2010 album of Great Britain Mercury First Day Covers 
with Isle of Man coins. All coins are themed commemorative 
crowns. (15 covers)	 Est. £15

2515	E	 2000/10 Mercury 50p coin covers x6. Commemorative and 
First Day Covers for assorted sets including Lord of the Rings 
with commemorative coin.	 Est. £15
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2516	A	 1992/2010 Album of Great Britain Mercury First Day and 
commemorative covers containing mainly pre-decimal coins, 
some with multiple coins. Coins range from QV to QEII. (24 
covers)	 Est. £40

2517 2A	 1995/2009 2 albums of Great Britain Mercury First Day and 
commemorative covers all with £1 coins. Coins are from all 
regions of the UK . (26 covers)	 Est. £40

2518	A	 1994/2010 album of Great Britain Mercury First Dat and 
commemorative covers all with £2 coins. Many coins are 
commemorative. (15 covers)	 Est. £50

2519 2A	 1993/2010 2 albums of Great Britain Mercury First Day 
and commemorative covers all with £5 coins. Many 
commemorative coins. (22 covers)	 Est. £150

2520	E	 2004 Entente Cordial, Mercury coin cover with British and 
French stamps. SG 2446/7 with GB £5 coin . Lt Ed.	 Est. £10

2521	E	 2002 Kipling, Mercury First Day Cover with themed Silver Coin. 
SG 2243/52  with Silver Gibraltar 1 crown coin. Ltd Ed 121 of 
500	 Est. £24

2522	E	 2002 British Coastlines, Mercury First Day Cover with themed 
Silver Coin. SG 2265/74 with Silver Isle of Man 1 crown coin. 
Ltd Ed 023 of 500	 Est. £24

2523	E	 2002 Europa Circus, Mercury First Day Cover with themed 
silver coin. SG 2275/9 with silver Sierra Leone $10 coin. Ltd Ed 
109 of 500	 Est. £24

2524	E	 2002 Queen Mother Commemoration, Mercury First Day Cover 
with Centenary (coloured 100) Silver coin. SG 2280/3  with 
Silver (coloured 100) Guernsey £5 coin. Ltd Ed 006 of 500.

			   Est. £30
2525	E	 2002 Peter Pan, Mercury First Day Cover with themed silver 

coin. SG 2304/8 with silver Gibraltar 1 crown coin. Ltd Ed 063 
of 500	 Est. £24

2526	E	 2002 Astronomy MS, Mercury First Day Cover with themed 
silver coin. SG MS 2315 with silver Gibraltar 1 crown coin. Ltd 
Ed 058 of 500	 Est. £24

2527	E	 2002 Christmas, Mercury First Day Cover with themed silver 
coin. SG 2321/5 with Silver Isle of Man 50p. Ltd Ed 092 of 500

			   Est. £24
2528	E	 2003 Birds of Prey, Mercury First Day Cover with themed silver 

coin. SG 2327/2336 with silver USA 1 dollar coin. Ltd Ed 003 
of 500	 Est. £24

2529	E	 2003 Greetings, Mercury First Day Cover with themed silver 
coin. SG 2337/42 with silver Gibraltar coin. Ltd Ed 012 of 500

			   Est. £24
2530	E	 2003 Discovery of DNA, Mercury First Day Cover with themed 

silver coin. SG 2343/7 with silver GB £2 coin. Lt Ed 065 of 500
			   Est. £30
2531	E	 2003 Fruit nd Vegetables , Mercury First Day Cover with 

themed silver coin. SG 2348/57 with silver Gibraltar 1 crown 
coin. Ltd Ed 087 of 500	 Est. £24

2532	E	 2003 Extreme Endeavours, Mercury First Day Cover with 
themed silver coin. SG 2360/5 with silver British Virgin Islands 
$10 crown. Ltd Ed 052 of 500	 Est. £24

2533	E	 2003 50th Anniv of Wilding (2nd series), Mercury themed 
silver coin cover. SG MS 2367 with silver GB £1 coin. Ltd Ed 
067 of 500.	 Est. £30

2534	E	 2003 Coronation, Mercury First Day Cover with themed silver 
coin cover. SG 2368/77 with silver Isle of Man 1 crown coin. 
Ltd Ed 079 of 500	 Est. £24

2535	E	 2003 21st Birthday of Prince William, Mercury First Day Cover 
with themed silver coin. SG 2381/4 with silver Guernsey £5 
coin. Ltd Ed 048 of 500	 Est. £24

2536	E	 2003 Europa, British Pub Signs, Mercury First Day Cover with 
silver coin. SG 2392/6 with silver Liberia $10 coin. Ltd Ed 121 
of 500	 Est. £24

2537	E	 2003 Classic Transport Toys, Mercury First Day Cover with 
themed silver coin. SG 2397/2401 with silver Isle of Man 1 
crown coin. Ltd Ed 007 of 500	 Est. £24

2538	E	 2003 British Museum, Mercury First Day Cover with silver 
themed coin. SG 2404/9 with silver Gibraltar 1 crown coin. Ltd 
Ed 074 of 500	 Est. £24

2539	E	 2003 Rugby World Cup Champions MS, Mercury First Day 
Cover with silver coin. SG MS2416 with silver GB £1 coin. Lt Ed 
054 of 500	 Est. £30

2540	E	 2004 Classic Locomotives, Mercury First Day Cover with 
themed silver coin. SG 2417/22with silver GB £2 coin. Ltd Ed 
094 of 500	 Est. £30

2541	E	 2004 Greetings, Mercury First Day Cover with themed silver 
coins. SG 2424/8 with silver Isle of Man 1 crown coin. Ltd Ed 
010 of 500	 Est. £24

2542	E	 2004 Tolkein, Mercury First Day Cover with themed silve coin. 
SG 2429/38 with silver GB 50 Pence coin. Ltd Ed 086 of 500

			   Est. £30
2543	E	 2004 Northern Ireland, Mercury First Day Cover with themed 

silver coin. SG 2439/44 with GB silver £1 coin. Ltd Ed 088 of 
500	 Est. £30

2544	E	 2004 Entente Cordialle, Mercury First Day Cover with silver 
coin. SG 2446/7 with French set and silver GB £5 coin. Ltd Ed 
438 of 500	 Est. £36

2545	E	 2004 Ocean Livers. Mercury First Day Cover with themed 
silver coin. SG 2448/53 with silver Isle of Man 1 crown coin 
(tarnished at bottom). Ltd Ed 061 of 500	 Est. £20

2546	E	 2004 Flowers, Mercury First Day Cover with themed silver coin. 
SG 2456/61 with silver Isle of Man 1 crown coin. Ltd Ed 007 of 
500	 Est. £24

2547	E	 2004 Wales, Mercury First Day Cover with silver coin. SG 
2466/71 with silver GB £1 coin. Ltd Ed 065 of 500	 Est. £30

2548	E	 2004 Royal Society of Arts, Mercury First Day Cover with 
themed silver coin. SG 2473/8 with silver Isle of Man 1 crown. 
Ltd Ed 017 of 500	 Est. £24

2549	E	 2004 Woodland Animals, Mercury First Day Cover with themed 
silver coin. SG 2479/88 with silver Isle of Man 1 crown. Ltd Ed 
106 of 500	 Est. £24

2550	E	 2004 Crimean War, Mercury First Day Cover with themed silver 
coin. SG 2489/94 with silver Jersey £5 coin. Ltd Ed 018 of 500

			   Est. £24
2551	E	 2004 Christmas, Mercury First Day Cover with themed silver 

coin. SG 2495/2500 with Gibraltar 50p silver coin. Ltd Ed 033 
of 500	 Est. £24

2552	E	 2005 Farm Animals, Mercury First Day Cover with themed 
silver coin. SG 2502/11 with silver Isle of Man 1 crown coin. 
Ltd Ed 068 of 500	 Est. £24

2553	E	 2005 South West England, Mercury Fist Day Cover with silver 
coin. SG 2512/7 with silver GB £1 coin. Ltd Ed 049 of 500

			   Est. £30
2554	E	 2005 Charlotte Bronte, Mercury First Day Cover with silver 

coin. SG 2518/23 with silver Queen Victoria Jubilee Head 
Crown. Ltd Ed 054 of 500	 Est. £30

2555	E	 2005 Cent of Magic Circle, Mercury First Day Cover with 
themed silver coin. SG 2525/9 with silver Isle of Man 1 crown 
coin. Ltd Ed 069 of 500	 Est. £24

2556	E	 2005 Castles MS, Mercury First Day Cover with silver coin. SG 
MS2530 with silver GB £5 coin. Ltd Ed 065 of 500	 Est. £36

2557	E	 2005 Trooping the Colour MS, Mercury First Day Cover with 
coloured silver themed coin. SG MS 2546 with silver Falkland 
Islands 50 Pence (coloured flags) coin. Ltd Ed 059 of 500

			   Est. £30
2558	E	 2005 60th Anniv End of the War, Mercury First Day Cover with 

themed silver coin. SG MS2547 with silver Gough Is 1 crown 
coin. Ltd Ed 003 of 500	 Est. £24

2559	E	 2005 London’s Successful Olympic Bid MS, Mercury First Day 
Cover with themed coloured silver coin. SG MS2554 with silver 
Gibraltar £5 coin with coloured Greek flag. Ltd Ed 011 of 500

			   Est. £30
2560	E	 2005 Europa Gastronomy, Mercury First Day Cover with 

themed silver coin. SG 2555/60 with silver Isle of Man 1 crown 
coin. Ltd Ed 050 of 500	 Est. £24

2561	E	 2005 Classic ITV, Mercury First Day Cover with themed silver 
coin. SG 2561/6 with silver Isle of Man 1 crown coin. Ltd Ed 
029/500	 Est. £24

2562	E	 2005 England Ashes Winners MS, Mercury First Day Cover with 
silver coin. SG MS2573 with silver GB £1 coin. Ltd Ed 026 of 
500	 Est. £30

2563	E	 2005 Christmas, Mercury First Day Cover with themed silver 
coin. SG 2582/7 with silver Isle of Man 1 crown. Ltd Ed 063 of 
500	 Est. £24

2564	E	 2006 80th Birthday of QEII, Mercury First Day Cover with 
themed silver coin. SG 2620/7 with silver GB £5 coin. Ltd Ed 
047 of 500	 Est. £36

2565	E	 2006 Architecture, Mercury First Day Cover with themed silver 
coin. SG 2634/9 with silver GB £1 coin. Ltd Ed 001 of 500

			   Est. £30



AVH Stamp Auctions, PO Box 569, Welwyn Garden City, Herts AL7 9NP 41

2566	E	 2006 VC Anniv, Mercury First Day Cover with themed silver 
coin. SG 2659/63 with silver trenches (and cover) GB 50p. Ltd 
Ed 009 of 500	 Est. £30

2567	E	 2006 VC Anniv, Mercury First Day Cover with themed (VC 
medal) silver coin. SG 2659/63 with silver GB 50p. Ltd Ed 062 
of 500	 Est. £30

2568	E	 2006 Christmas, Mercury First Day Cover with themed silver 
coin. SG 2678/83 with silver Gibraltar 50p coin. Ltd Ed 015 of 
500	 Est. £24

2569	E	 2007 Abolition of Slave Trade, Mercury First Day Cover with 
themed silver coin. SG 2728/32 with silver GB £2 coin. Ltd Ed 
048 of 500	 Est. £30

2570	E	 2007 Wembley Stadium MS, Mercury First Day Cover with 
themed silver coin. SG MS 2740 with silver Gibraltar £5 coin, 
Ltd Ed 114 of 450	 Est. £24

2571	E	 2007 Scouting, Mercury First Day Cover with themed silver 
coin. SG 2758/63 with silver GB 50p coin. Ltd Ed 071 of 500

			   Est. £30
2572	E	 2007 Queens Diamond wedding Anniv, Mercury First Day 

Cover with themed silver coin. SG 2780/5 with silver GB £5 
coin. Ltd Ed 054 of 500	 Est. £36

2573	E	 2007 Christmas, Mercury First Day Cover with themed silver 
coin. SG 2787/8, 2789/94 with silver Gibraltar 50p coin. Ltd 
Ed 052 of 500	 Est. £24

2574	E	 2009 London 2012 Olympics and Paralympics. Mercury 
commemorative cover with themed coloured silver coin. SG 
2981/90 with GB £5 coin with Olympics logo in colour. 	Est. £44

2575	E	 2003 Christmas, Mercury First Day Cover with silver themed 
coin. SG 2410/5 with silver Isle of Man 50 Pence coin, Ltd Ed 
035 of 500	 Est. £24

2576	E	 2009 Robert Burns MS, Mercury First Day Cover with themed 
silver coin. SG MS S157 with silver GB £2 coin. Ltd Ed 023 of 
250	 Est. £30

2577	E	 2008 25th Anniv of the £1 coin, Mercury commemorative 
cover with silver coin. Cover dated for coins birthday with 
silver GB £1 coin. Ltd Ed 174 of 450	 Est. £30

2578	E	 2008 London 1908, Mercury commemorative cover with 
themed silver coin. Cover dated April 2008 with silver £2 coin. 
Ltd Ed 113 of 450	 Est. £30

2579	E	 2003 2th Anniv of the £1 coin, Mercury Commemorative 
cover with silver coin and banknote. Cover dated for the coins 
birthday with silver £1 coin and a £1 note which it replaced. 

			   Est. £30
2580	E	 2007 Act of Union, Mercury commemorative cover with silver 

coin. Cover commorates the uniting of English and Scottish 
parliaments in 1707 with a silver GB commemorative £2 coin. 
Ltd Ed 426 of 450	 Est. £30

2581	E	 2008 Prince Charles 60th Birthday, Mercury Commemorative 
cover with themed silver coin. Cover dated for his birthday 
with a silver GB £5 coin. Lt Ed 051 of 450	 Est. £36

Great Britain - QEII Signed Covers
2582	E	 1995 Greetings (10v) Benham FDC signed by Richard Briers, 

actor of stage and TV, certified on the reverse No 1336 of 
2500	 Est. £14

2583	E	 1996 Europa Famous Women Signed by Esther Rantzen (BBC 
TV Presenter & ‘ChildLine’ Supporter) Autographed Editions 
cover	 Est. £10

2584	E	 1996 Olympics (5v) Signed by Daley Thompson (Athletics, 
Olympic medallist) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £15

2585	E	 1996 Children Television Signed by John Noakes (Former 
presenter of BBC TV’s Blue Peter) Autographed Editions cover

			   Est. £24
2586	E	 1996 Cars (5v) Signed by Jeremy Clarkson (Former BBC TV 

Presenter of ‘Top Gear’) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £30
2587	E	 1996 Europa Famous Women Signed by Baroness Thatcher 

(Former British Prime Minister) Autographed Editions cover
			   Est. £80
2588	E	 1997 Golden Wedding (4v) Signed by James Whittaker 

(Journalist on Royalty) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10
2589	E	 1997 Queens Horses (4v) Signed by Lucinda Green 

(Equestrian/ journalist) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10
2590	E	 1997 Aircraft (5v) Signed by Jim Mitchell (Earned a DFC and Bar 

as a bomber pilot) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10
2591	E	 1997 26p Gold definative (1v) Signed by Nigel Dempster 

(British Journalist) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2592	E	 1997 Greetings Flowers (5v) Signed by David Bellamy (Natural 
History) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £24

2593	E	 1997 Greetings Flowers (5v) Signed by Alan Titchmarsh (TV 
presenter of gardening programmes etc) Autographed Editions 
cover	 Est. £24

2594	E	 1997 Religious Anniv. (4v) Signed by Harry Secombe (Actor/
Singer, Presentor of Song of Praise.) Autographed Editions 
cover	 Est. £24

2595	E	 1997 Henry VIII (6v) Signed by Jane Asher (Actress), 26p (1v) 
Signed by Keith Michell (Actor Starred as Henry VIII in TV 
series) x2 Autographed Editions covers	 Est. £24

2596	E	 1997 BBC Pres-Bklt pane (1st+26p x4) Signed by Terry Wogan 
(A Man for All Seasons) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £30

2597	E	 1997 Europa Horror Stories (4v) Signed by Helena Bonham 
Carter (Actress, Death Eater in Harry Potter) Autographed 
Editions cover	 Est. £30

2598	E	 1997 Sub Post Offices (4v) Signed by Tony Benn (Postmaster 
General) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £40

2599	E	 1998 Fantasy (5v) Signed by Terry Pratchett (Author) 
Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2600	E	 1998 50th Anniv NHS (4v) Signed by Clive Mantle (Star of BBC 
TV’s ‘Casualty’) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2601	E	 1998 Speed (5v) Signed by Martin Brundle (Formular 1 Racing 
Driver and commentator) Autographed Editions cover	Est. £10

2602	E	 1998 Lighthouses (5v) Signed by Clare Francis (Novelist) 
Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2603	E	 1998 Diana (5v) Signed by Penny Junor (Royal Author and 
Journalist) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £14

2604	E	 1998 Europa Carnival (4v) Signed by Frank Bruno (World 
Champion Boxer) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £14

2605	E	 1998 Endangered Species (6v) Signed by Johnny Morris (Animal 
Magic presenter) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £24

2606	E	 1998 Queens Beasts (5v) Signed by The Duke of Norfolk 
signed Norfolk (The Earl Marsheal and Owner of Arundel 
Castle) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £24

2607	E	 1998 Comedians (5v) Signed by Norman Wisdom (Comedian) 
Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £30

2608	E	 1998 Comedians (5v) Signed by Roy Walker / Frank Carson / 
Mike Yarwood / Griff Rhys Jones + ? (Comedians on stage and 
screen) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £40

2609	E	 1999 Millennium Patients Tale set of 4 on Benham FDC, signed 
by Clare Raynor, journalist, novelist and broadcaster. Certified 
on reverse No 203 of 5000	 Est. £10

2610	E	 1999 Millennium Settlers Tale (4v) Signed by Linford Christie 
(British olympic gold medallist) Autographed Editions cover

			   Est. £10
2611	E	 1999 Millennium Entertainers Tale (4v) Signed by Anthea 

Turner (Hosted Blue Peter) Autographed Editions cover	Est. £10
2612	E	 1999 Millennium Artists Tale (4v) Signed by James Herbert 

(author) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10
2613	E	 1999 Millennium m/s Signed by Angus Deayton (Actor and TV 

Presenter) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10
2614	E	 1999 Millennium m/s Signed by Angus Deayton (Actor and TV 

Presenter) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10
2615	E	 1999 Travellers Tale 20p World Globe Signed by Brian Jones 

( English balloonist Round the world flight.) Autographed 
Editions cover	 Est. £10

2616	E	 1999 Wedding (2v) Signed by Garth Gibbs / Sean Smith (Royal 
Correspondent) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £14

2617	E	 1999 Millennium Scientists Tale (4v) Signed by Johnny Ball 
(Presenting several series of popular science.) Autographed 
Editions cover	 Est. £14

2618	E	 1999 Millennium Farmers Tale (4v) Signed by John Craven (TV 
presenter formerly ‘Newsround’) Autographed Editions cover

			   Est. £14
2619	E	 1999 1st block of 4 Rugby bklt pane Signed by Martin Johnson 

(Capt ain of England Rugby Team for 2003 Championships) 
Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £14

2620	E	 1999 Millennium Soldiers Tale (4v) Signed by Ian Lavender 
(Actor in Dad Army) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £14

2621	E	 1999 Millennium Patients Tale (4v) Signed by James Bolam 
(Actor in the Likely Lads and Hospital Sitcom Only while I 
laugh.) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £14
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2622	E	 1999 Millennium Travellers Tale (4v) Signed by Sir Ranulph 
Fiennes (Explorer) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £14

2623	E	 1999 Millennium Artists Tale 19p (1v) Signed by Darcey Bussell 
/ Wayne Sleep (Ballerina and Dancer) Autographed Editions 
cover	 Est. £16

2624	E	 1999 Millennium Citizens Tale (4v) Signed by Edwina Currie 
(Politician, under-secretary for Heath (DHSS)) Autographed 
Editions cover	 Est. £24

2625	E	 1999 Millennium Inventors Tale (4v) Signed by Trevor Bayliss 
(Inventor of the wind up radio) Autographed Editions cover

			   Est. £24
2626	E	 1999 Entertainers Tale 44p Dalek Signed by Peter Davison and 

Tom Baker (Starred in Doctor Who as Doctors (4th and 5th)) 
Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £34

2627	E	 1999 Solar Eclipse m/s Signed by Dr Patrick Moore (Famous 
TV Astronomer and Sky at Night. Also a navigator in Bomber 
Command.) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £36

2628	E	 2000 Millennium Fire and Light (4v) Signed by Michael Fish (TV 
Weather presenter) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2629	E	 2000 Millennium Arts and Crafts (4v) Signed by Laurence 
Llewelyn Bowen (Homestlye consultant) Autographed Editions 
cover	 Est. £10

2630	E	 2000 Millennium Body and Bone (4v) Signed by Rosemary 
Conley (Author and TV Presenter) Autographed Editions cover

			   Est. £10
2631	E	 2000 Millennium Sound and Vision (4v) Signed by Jan Leeming 

(TV Presenter ) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10
2632	E	 2000 Millennium People and Places (4v) Signed by Mary 

Nightingale (Newscaster) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10
2633	E	 2000 Queen Mother m/s Signed by John Swannell (Society 

Phorographer) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10
2634	E	 2000 Millennium Spirit and Faith (4v) Signed by Diane Louise 

Jordan (TV Presenter) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10
2635	E	 2000 Millennium Above and Beyond (4v) Signed by Rory 

Underwood (Former England Rugby Player) Autographed 
Editions cover	 Est. £14

2636	E	 2000 Millennium Water and Coast (4v) Signed by Terry Nutkins 
(TV Presenter on natural history etc) Autographed Editions 
cover	 Est. £14

2637	E	 2000 Millennium Life and Earth (4v) Signed by Peter Snow (TV 
Presenter ‘Tomorrow’s World’) Autographed Editions cover

			   Est. £14
2638	E	 2000 Millennium Stone and Soil (4v) Signed by Charlie 

Dimmock (TV Presenter including Ground Force) Autographed 
Editions cover	 Est. £14

2639	E	 2000 Millennium Tree and Leaf (4v) Signed by Chris Packham 
(TV natural history presenter) Autographed Editions cover

			   Est. £14
2640	E	 2000 Millennium Mind and Matter (4v) Signed by Carol 

Vorderman (TV Presenter) Autographed Editions cover	Est. £24
2641	E	 2000 Millennium Mind and Matter (4v) Signed by Carol 

Vorderman (TV Presenter) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £24

2642	E	 2001 Occasions (5v) Signed by Judy Finnigan (TV Presenter) 
Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2643	E	 2001 Puppets (6v) Signed by Ray Alan (Puppeteer with Lord 
Charles Dummy) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £14

2644	E	 2001 Nobel Prize (6v) Signed by Nadine Gordimer (Author 
winner of nobel prize in literature) Autographed Editions cover

			   Est. £14
2645	E	 2001 Submarines (4v) Signed by Prince Michael of Kent 

(Honorary Commodore of the royal naval reserve) Autographed 
Editions cover	 Est. £14

2646	E	 2001 Face Painting (4v) Signed by Philippa Forrester (TV 
Presenter) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £14

2647	E	 2001 Fashion Hats (4v) Signed by Lester Piggott (Jockey at 
Ascott) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £14

2648	E	 2001 Flag Ensigns m/s Signed by Peter Purves / Valerie 
Singleton (TV presenters of BBC TV’s Blue Peter) Autographed 
Editions cover	 Est. £14

2649	E	 2001 Flags block of 4, stamps from SG MS 2206. Mountbatten 
Training - Service Young People First Day Cover signed by 
Michael Bentine, certified on reverse No 21 of 55 covers.

			   Est. £20

2650	E	 2001 Cats and Dogs (Dogs 5v) Signed by Shauna Lowry (TV 
Presenter), (Cats 5v) Signed by Wendy Turner (TV Personality 
and animal welfare campaigner) x2 Autographed Editions 
covers	 Est. £24

2651	E	 2001 Weather (4v) Signed by Bill Giles (TV Weatherman) 
Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £24

2652	E	 2001 Pond Life (4v) Signed by Michaela Strachan (TV wildlife 
Presenter) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £24

2653	E	 2001 1st block of 4 Victoria & Albert bklt pane Signed by Judy 
Dench (Actress) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £30

2654	E	 2002 Europa Circus (5v) Signed by Terry Gilliam (British Film 
director and former member of Monty Python) Autographed 
Editions cover	 Est. £10

2655	E	 2002 Peter Pan (5v) Signed by Bonnie Langford (Actress) 
Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2656	E	 2002 Peter Pan (5v) Signed by Bonnie Langford (Actress) 
Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2657	E	 2002 Queen Mother (4v) Signed by Simon Bowes Lyon (Queen 
Mother’s nephew) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £14

2658	E	 2002 London Bridges (5v) Signed by Wendy Richard (Actress in 
East Enders) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £14

2659	E	 2002 Commonwealth Games (5v) Signed by Colin Jackson 
(Athletics, Olympic and Commonwealth medallist and record 
holder.) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £14

2660	E	 2002 Greetings (5v) Signed by Diarmuid Gavin (Presenter of 
Gardening programmes) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £14

2661	E	 2002 Golden Jubilee (5v) Signed by Vivien Noakes (Author of 
‘The Daily life of the Queen’) Autographed Editions cover

			   Est. £14
2662	E	 2002 Rudyard Kiplings (10v) Signed by Steve Leonard (TV 

Presenter of animal programmes) Autographed Editions cover
			   Est. £14
2663	E	 2002 Piller Box (5v) Signed by Claire Rayner (Agony Aunt in 

magazines and News Papers) Autographed Editions cover
			   Est. £14
2664	E	 2003 Christmas, Mercury First Day Cover with themed coin. SG 

2410/5 with  Isle of Man 50 Pence coin.	 Est. £5
2665	E	 2003 Prince William (4v) Signed by Ingrid Seward (Royal 

Biographer) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10
2666	E	 2003 Journey 1st Scotland (6v) Signed by Colin Baxter 

(photographer and author) Autographed Editions cover
			   Est. £10
2667	E	 2003 Rugby m/s Signed by John Taylor (Former British Lion) 

Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10
2668	E	 2003 DNA (5v) Signed by Maggie Philbin (Presentor on 

Tommorows World and Bang goes the Theroy.) Autographed 
Editions cover	 Est. £10

2669	E	 2003 Fruit and Veg (10v) Signed by Todd Carty (Owner of the 
Fruit and Veg Stall in East Enders) Autographed Editions cover

			   Est. £10
2670	E	 2003 50th Anniv Coronation (10v) Signed by John Suchet (TV 

Newsreader) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £14
2671	E	 2003 Wilding 2nd m/s Signed by Lord Lichfield (President of 

Samuel Johnson Society and Royal Photographer) Autographed 
Editions cover	 Est. £14

2672	E	 2003 Birds of Prey (10v) Signed by Bill Oddie (TV Presenter and 
friend of the RSPB) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £20

2673	E	 2003 Toys (5v) Signed by Michael Aspel (Presenter of Antiques 
Roadshow) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £24

2674	E	 2003 Occasions (6v) Signed by Floella Benjamin (TV Presenter 
and Stamp Design Adviser) Autographed Editions cover	Est. £30

2675	E	 2004 Woodland Animals (10v) Signed by Colin Dann (Author of 
‘The Animals of Farthing Wood’) Autographed Editions cover

			   Est. £10
2676	E	 2004 Journey 3rd Wales (6v) Signed by Terry Jones (Welsh Actor 

in Monty Python etc. ) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10
2677	E	 2004 Flowers (6v) Signed by Chris Beardshaw (British garden 

designer and Gold Medal winner at Chelsea Flower Show) 
Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2678	E	 2004 Society of Art (6v) Signed by Jon Snow (Channel 4 news 
presenter and a Fellow of the RSA.) Autographed Editions cover	
	 Est. £10
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2679	E	 2004 Tolkien (10v) Signed by Ray Mears (The Big Read, favourite 
book Lord of the Rings.) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £14

2680	E	 2004 Crimean War (6v) Signed by Earl of Cardigan (Decendant 
of Lord Cardigan who led the charge of the Light Brigade) 
Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £14

2681	E	 2004 Ocean Liners (6v) Signed by Commodore Ronald W Warwick 
(Was Captain of the QEII.) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £14

2682	E	 2004 Entente Cordiaie (2v) Signed by Nigel Farrell (TV 
documentary film-maker) Autographed Editions cover	Est. £14

2683	E	 2004 Journey 2nd N Ireland (6v) Signed by Dame Mary 
Peters (Represented N Ireland in the Commonwealth Games.) 
Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £24

2684	E	 2005 Royal Wedding 30p + 68p (2v) Signed by Robert Lacey 
(Royal Biographer) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2685	E	 2005 Motercycles (6v) Signed by James Whitham (Professional 
motorcycle road racer) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2686	E	 2005 London 2012 Olympic m/s Signed by Kriss Akabusi 
(Athletics, Olympic medallist) Autographed Editions cover

			   Est. £10
2687	E	 2005 Farm Animals (10v) Signed by Patricia Greene (Jill Archer in 

BBC Radio’s ‘The Archers’) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £14
2688	E	 2005 Magic Circle (5v) Signed by Paul Daniels (Magician and 

member of the Magic Circle.) Autographed Editions cover
			   Est. £14
2689	E	 2005 World Heritage sites British (8v) and Australia (8v) 

Signed by Adam Hart-Davis (TV Presenter for many historical 
programmes) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £14

2690	E	 2005 Trooping of the Colour m/s Signed by Jenny Bond (BBC 
TV Royal Court Correspondent) Autographed Editions cover

			   Est. £14
2691	E	 2005 End of World War II m/s Signed by Martin Bell (Former 

BBC war reporter) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £14
2692	E	 2005 Classic ITV Programmes (6v) Signed by Steve Halliwell 

(Appeared in Emmerdale, Threads, Coronation Street, etc.) 
Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £14

2693	E	 2005 Battle of Trafalgar (6v) Signed by Anna Tribe (Nelson’s 
great great great granddaughter) Autographed Editions cover

			   Est. £14
2694	E	 2005 Ashes Winners m/s Signed by Fred Trueman (Cricket 

player and broadcaster) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £14
2695	E	 2005 Journey 4th SW England (6v) Signed by Keith Floyd 

(Famous Chef from the SW of England.) Autographed Editions 
cover	 Est. £24

2696	E	 2005 Jane Eyre (6v) Signed by Suzanna York (Actress in Jane 
Eyre.) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £24

2697	E	 2005 Castle m/s Signed by Richard Briers (Sir Hector in 
‘Monarch of the Glen’.) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £24

2698	E	 2006 Brunel (6v) Signed by John Mitchell (Bridgemaster on the 
Clifton suspension bridge) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2699	E	 2006 Wales Assembly Regional m/s Signed by Gareth Hughes 
(Welsh Political commentator and formaly Chair of the Lobby 
of the Welsh Assembly) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2700	E	 2006 Journey 5th (10v) Signed by Dr John Moses (Dean of St 
Paul’s Cathedral) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2701	E	 2006 Ice Age (5v) Signed by Adrian Lister (Professor of 
Palaeobiology at UCL) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2702	E	 2006 80th Birthday (8v) Signed by Arthur Edwards (Royal 
photographer for ‘The Sun’ ) Autographed Editions cover

			   Est. £10
2703	E	 2006 Architecture (6v) Signed by Jack Pringle (President of 

RIBA) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10
2704	E	 2006 Portrait Gallery (10v) Signed by Sandy Nairn (Director of 

the National Portrait Gallery) Autographed Editions cover
			   Est. £10
2705	E	 2006 Three Kings m/s Signed by Philip Ziegler (Historian and 

biographer) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10
2706	E	 2006 Europa Sounds of Britain (5v) Signed by Dr Hayden James 

(Conductor/arranger) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10
2707	E	 2006 Scotland Regional m/s Signed by Dennis Canavan 

(Member of Scotish Parliament) Autographed Editions cover
			   Est. £10
2708	E	 2006 Animal Tales (8v) Signed by Tony Hart (Artist in many TV 

shows) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £14

2709	E	 2006 World Cup Football (6v) Signed by Jimmy Hill (Footballer/
sports commentator) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £14

2710	E	 2006 Lest We Forget 1st m/s Signed by Bill Speakman-Pitt 
(Army receiving the Victoria Cross medal ) Autographed 
Editions cover	 Est. £18

2711	E	 2007 England Regional m/s Signed by Dan Snow (Historian 
and TV Presenter) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2712	E	 2007 Army Uniforms (6v) Signed by Col Bob Stewart (Served in 
Army) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2713	E	 2007 Beetles (6v) Signed by Hunter Davies (British Author) 
Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2714	E	 2007 Invention 1st (6v) Signed by Professor Sir Alec Jeffreys 
(Genetic DNA Fingerprinting) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2715	E	 2007 Slave Trade (6v) Signed by Aidan McQuade (Director of 
Anti Slavery International) Autographed Editions cover	Est. £10

2716	E	 2007 Machin m/s Signed by Raphael Maklouf (Sculptor) 
Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2717	E	 2007 Beside the Seaside (6v) Signed by Simon Calder (Travel 
Writer) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2718	E	 2007 Wembley m/s Signed by Barry Davies (Sports 
Commentator) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2719	E	 2007 Harry Potter (7v) Signed by Paul Zenon (Magician Stage 
and Screen) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2720	E	 2007 Scouting (6v) Signed by Peter Duncan (Chief Scout and a 
former Blue Peter presenter.) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2721	E	 2007 Birds (10v) Signed by Nick Baker (TV Presenter and 
naturalist) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2722	E	 2007 Diamond Wedding (6v) Signed by Dickie Arbiter (Royal 
Correspondent) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2723	E	 2007 Lest We Forget 2nd m/s Signed by Max Arthur (RAF / 
Actor / Writer ) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2724	E	 2007 Sealife (10v) Signed by Kate Humble (TV Presenter/ 
Wildlife presenter ) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £14

2725	E	 2007 Sky at Night (6v) Signed by Heather Coupar (Astronomer, 
TV and Radio presenter and Author.) Autographed Editions 
cover	 Est. £14

2726	E	 2007 Grand Prix (6v) Signed by Murray Walker (motor racing 
commentator) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £14

2727	E	 2008 Kings and Queens York (6v) Signed by Barry Rutter 
(Yorkshire Actor and Director on stage. Created a play ‘War of 
the Roses’.) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2728	E	 2008 NI Regional m/s Signed by James Nesbit (Irish Actor) 
Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2729	E	 2008 Rescue at Sea (6v) Signed by Tony Bullimore (Yachtsman) 
Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2730	E	 2008 Insects, 2nd (10v) Signed by Ellie Harrison (Country file ) 
Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2731	E	 2008 Cathedrals (6v) Signed by The Very Revd Jay Wyn Evans 
(Bishop of St Davids) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2732	E	 2008 Air Displays (6v) Signed by Mat Allen (RAF parachutes) 
Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2733	E	 2008 Uniforms 2nd RAF (6v) Signed by Al Pinner (Squadron 
Leader) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2734	E	 2008 50th Country Anniv m/s Signed by Cliff Morgan (Ex Wales 
rugby and BBC commentator) Autographed Editions cover	Est. £10

2735	E	 2008 Women of Distinction (6v) Signed by Deborah Meaden 
(Entrepreneur, Appears on Dragons Den) Autographed Editions 
cover	 Est. £10

2736	E	 2008 Working Dogs (6v) Signed by Peter Purves (Former presenter 
of BBC TV’s Blue Peter) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £14

2737	E	 2008 Posters (6v) Signed by Ingrid Pitt (Starred in lead role 
in film ‘Countess Dracula’ and Carry on Films) Autographed 
Editions cover	 Est. £40

2738	E	 2009 Design 1st (10v) Signed by Robin Day (designer of 
polypropylene chair ) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2739	E	 2009 Regional Robert Burns m/s Signed by Charles Kennedy ( 
Former Lib Dem Leader ) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2740	E	 2009 Wales Regional m/s Signed by Derek Quinnell (Rugby 
British Lions) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2741	E	 2009 Kings and Queens 2nd Tudor (6v) Signed by Micheal 
Hirst (Screen writer for The Tudors ) Autographed Editions 
cover	 Est. £10
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2742	E	 2009 Botanical (10v) Signed by Toby Buckland (Gardener and 
TV Presenter) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2743	E	 2009 Mythical Creatures (6v Signed by John Hurt actor (Voice 
of Great Dragon ‘Merlin’) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2744	E	 2009 Post Boxes m/s Signed by Martin Robinson (Postal 
historian!) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2745	E	 2009 Fire and Rescue (6v) Signed by Michael Kernan (fire 
service historian ) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2746	E	 2009 Eminent Britons (10v) Signed by Matthew Horne (Actor and 
Ambassador for mendcap) Autographed Editions cover	Est. £10

2747	E	 2009 Darwin (6v) Signed by Randal Keynes (Conservationist/
Darwin’s great great grandson ) Autographed Editions cover

			   Est. £14
2748	E	 2009 Industrial Revolution (8v) Signed by Adam Hart-Davis 

(TV Presenter for many historical programmes) Autographed 
Editions cover	 Est. £14

2749	E	 2009 Para-Olimpic Games 1st (10v) Signed by Dame Kelly 
Holmes (Athletics, Olympic Gold medallist) Autographed 
Editions cover	 Est. £14

2750	E	 2010 Classic Album covers 1st (10v) Signed by George Underwood 
(Graphic designer) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2751	E	 2010 Girlguiding m/s Signed by Gillian McKeith (Scotish TV 
and Author) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10

2752	E	 2010 Royal Society (10v) Signed by Jocelyn Bell Burnell (Fellow 
of the Royal Society and Author) Autographed Editions cover

			   Est. £10
2753	E	 2010 Dogs and Cats (10v) Signed by Simon Groom (Blue Peter 

Presenter ) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10
2754	E	 2010 Kings and Queens 3rd Stewart (7v) Signed by Barbara 

Flynn (Actress) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10
2755	E	 2010 Mammals (10v) Signed by Mark Carwardine (British 

conservationist) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10
2756	E	 2010 George V m/s Signed by Kenneth Rose (Royal 

biographer) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10
2757	E	 2010 Brition Alone (8v) Signed by Juliet Gardiner (author and 

historian ) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10
2758	E	 2010 Medical (6v) Signed by Victoria MacDonald (Channel 4 

correspondent) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10
2759	E	 2010 Winne the Pooh (6v) Signed by Jane Hissey (Author and 

illustrator) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £10
2760	E	 2010 Festival m/s Signed by Charles Wyndham Goodwyn 

(Keeper of the Royal Stamp Collection ) Autographed Editions 
cover	 Est. £14

2761	E	 2010 Railways (6v) Signed by Sally Thomsett (Actor, Stared in 
the Railway Children) Autographed Editions cover	 Est. £14

2762	E	 2010 Buckingham commemorative cover for 1600th Anniv of 
the Departure of Romans from Britain, containing a genuine 
roman coin. Signed by Sir Derek Jacobi actor, certified on 
reverse as No 50 of 205	 Est. £30

Great Britain - Officials (Sold as Seen)
2763	S	 1882-1901 1d Lilac opt I.R Official Unused on OHMS Cover to 

Stafford (SG O3)	 Est. £22
2764	S	 1882-1901 1d Lilac I.R. OFFICIAL on OHMS BEER Duty Cover 

(SG O3)	 Est. £36
2765	S	 1882-1901 6d Grey opt IR OFFICIAL Very Fine used (SG O4) 

Cat £140	 Est. £22
2766	S	 1882-1901 1/- Dull Green I.R. Official M/M (SG O15) Cat 

£1000	 Est. £110
2767	S	 1902 1d scarlet  I.R. OFFICIAL ovpt, m/m (SG O21). Cat £22
			   Est. £6
2768	S	 1902/3 1d scarlet ‘O.W. Official’ fine used (SG O37). Cat £180 

(Photo)	 Est. £40
2769	S	 1902 1/2d Army Official Variety Broken ‘F’ of ‘OFFICIAL’. Fine 

Used	 Est. £24
2770	S	 1887 6d purple/ rose red ‘Army official’ superb cds used (SG 

O66). Cat £75 (Photo)	 Est. £30
2771	S	 1883-1900 9d Jubilee GOVT PARCELS Opt Specimen U/M (SG 

067s)	 Est. £160
2772	S	 1887 1s green, Govt. Parcels (SG O68) used, Cat £280	Est. £36
2773	S	 1883-1900 2d Jubilee Govt Parcel Opt SPECIMEN Superb M/

Mint Ex The Dimitris Bertsimas Collection (SG O70)	 Est. £140
2774	S	 1902 2d yellowish green/ carmine red ‘Govt Parcels’ superb 

cds (SG O75). Cat £60	 Est. £22

Channel Islands
2775	A	 1995/2009 album with various Mercury covers from Great 

Britain, Guernsey, Alderney and Jersey with mainly Channnel 
Islands coins. Many Commemorative and £5 denominations 
(15 covers)	 Est. £20

2776	E	 Jersey 1941 / 1943 issues complete u/m (1d chalky is fine 
mint), 1d greyish paper toned perf, SG 1 / 8 cat £131	Est. £26

2777	S	 Guernsey: 1940 2d Centenary bisected on 1940 & 1941 
envelopes, a few faults to the envelopes.	 Est. £10

2778	S	 Guernsey 1942 1/2d & 1d bluish French bank-note paper pair 
fine mint, SG 4/5 cat £50	 Est. £10

2779	E	 Alderney: 1994 Flora and Fauna to £2, fine used (SG A60/77). 
Cat £14	 Est. £4

2780	A	 Isle of Man; 1990/2003 album of Isle of Man Mercury First 
Day and commemorative covers with Isle of Man Coins. Coins 
range from 5p to £5 also many commemorative crowns. (13 
covers)	 Est. £10

2781	E	 Isle of Man: 1997 Golf First Day Cover signed by legendary golf 
commentator Peter Alliss. Autographed Editions cover.	Est. £10

2782	E	 Isle of Man: 2000 A Century of Monarchy set of 5 on 5 Mercury 
coin and period stamp covers. Queen Victoria, Edward VII, 
George V, Geoarge VI and Queen Elizabeth II. 	 Est. £10

2783	S	 Isle of Man 1973 3p in a u/m pair with the ‘Error of border 
colour variety’, with normal pair, cat £280	 Est. £28

End of Auction

FORTH COMING AUCTIONS
(Subject to possible Change)
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